st'"l'ra ctor

Part Manual

C3030/C3040

LS Tractor USA, LLC
6900 Corporation Parkway,
Battleboro, NC 27809
Phone : 252-984-0700
Fax :252-884-0701

&



Pl

-

ENGINE PART

B C3030/C3040

CYLINDER HEAD

VALVE MECHANISM

CRANKCASE ASSY
CRANKCASE

TIMING GEAR CASE
OIL PAN

MAIN MOVING PARTS
TIMING GEAR

INLET & EXHAUST MANIFOLD
OIL PUMP

OIL SYSTEM

COOLING SYSTEM
FUEL SYSTEM

NOZZLE & NOZZLE HOLDER
INJECTION PUMP

FUEL FILTER
GOVERNOR

ELECTRIC PARTS

STARTER (12V-2.0Kw)
CONTROL SYSTEM

INSTRUMENT

OVERHAUL GASKET KIT

CIL FILTER

AIR BREATHER

COOLING PUMP
COOLING SYSTEM

COOLING FAN
FUEL PUMP

FUEL SYSTEM

NOZZLE & NOZZLE HOLDER

FUEL FILTER

GOVERNOR

INJECTION PUMP

INJECTION PUMP

INJECTION PUMP

STARTER (12V-2.0Kw)
GLOW PLUG

STARTER (12V-2.0Kw)
ALTERNATOR

ALTERNATOR

CONTROL SYSTEM

ELECTRIC PARTS
GASKETKIT

C3030/C3040 - 1

FI1G.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FiG.
F1G.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FiG.
FiG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.
FI1Gs.
FiG.
FIG.
FIG.
FIG.

01

a1-02
04-01
04-02
05
07-00-01
07-00-02
09

11

12

13

17

19

20

2t

23

27

30

32

35

35-02

36

40

43

45

46

48

60

61-01
61-02

62
63-00-02
65-00-01
65-00-02
65-02
66-01
66-02
66-03
48-1
68-02

87

90

94



CYLINDER HEAD

FIG. 01

!
2

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 2



CY Ll N D E R H E A D A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 01

? i Qry ’
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION TeT g APP-NO|  REM.
1| 31A01-21062 |HEAD ASSY, CYLIDER 1] 1] °

31A01-51042 |HEAD ASSY, CYLIDER sl
2 . CYL. HEAD ASSY 1011
3 | MD000245 {PLUG-MD000245-MAM RN 40055402
4 | MF665538 |CAP, SEALING ARAREE
5 - SEAT, INLET VALVE 4|4 4
6 . SEAT, EXHAUST EXHAUST 4| a|a
7 | 31A01-02500 | GUIDE, EXHAUST VALVE 4| 4|4
8 | 31A01-02600 {GUIDE, INLET VALVE 414! 4l
9 . HEAD, GYLINDER 1011
10 | 31A03-01101 |JET, COMBUSTION 4l af -

31A03-01500 |JET, COMBUSTION el 4
11 | MS861140 |PLUG, TAPERED 1]1]1
12 | 31A01-1110% [BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD - 18] 14! 14
13 | 31A01-33300 | GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD 101101

i i

I
- .
: | ‘ |
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 3



LIFTING EYE

FIG. 01-02

07-08-25

C3030/C2040 - 4

o1




L' FT' N G EY E A-C3030/B-C3035/C-Ca040

FIG. 01-02
I QTyY _i
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A5 APP.NC| REM.
1 MM408470 |[HANGER, ENGINE 21212
2 ME241280 |BOLT, W/WASHER 2122
i
T J
Ii l
|
i ! i
L . N R
- P
i i
i
o :i B

07-06-25 C3030/C3040 - 5 0



VALVE MECHANISM

FIG. 04-01

07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040-6




e

VALVE MECHANISM

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 04-01
| } Qv
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION o] —0—1 APP.NC | REM.
1 | 31A04-40100 |VALVE, INLET 4] 4] 4
2 | 31A04-30200 |VALVE, EXHAUST 4414
3 | 31A04-01301 |SPRING, VALVE 8{8!s
4 | MM433-30601 | RETAINER, VALVE slgla
§ | MD018483 VALVE, LOCK 1616 16|
6 | MD195472 |SEGMENT-MD115472-MAM 8] 88 40055299
7 | 31A04-00700 {CAP, VALVE slels
B » ROCKER & SHAFT ASSY 10111
9 | F1035-05010 'BOLT 11111
10 | MF522010 |RING, SNAP 222
11 | 31A04-11024 [ROCKER ASSY 8|88 T
12 | F2325-08000 |NUT, JAM 8|88
13 . ROCKER ARM ASSY 8|88
14 . TIP, ROCKER ARM 8|88
15 * ROCKER ARM 888, i
16 | 32A04-02401 |SCREW, ROCKER ERE: '
17 | 31A04-21010 | SHAFT ASSY, ROCKER 1091
18 | MD021204 |CAP, SEALING 2022
19 v SHAFT, ROCKER 1111
20 | 31A04-34100 |[BRACKET, ROCKER SHAFT REEER
21 | 31A04-34300 |BRACKET, ROCKER SHAFT afala
22 | 3200404500 |SPRING, ROCKER 3|33
23 | 32C04-08100 [BOLT, ROCKER BRACKET 4414
|
| | l; |
: ] |
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - ¥



ROCKER COVER

FIG. 04-02

07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040- 8



ROCKER COVER

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-Ca040

FIG. 04-02

| :
! ! Qry ;
NO. ; PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ~Tale APP.NO |  REM.
1 | 31A04-20032 |COVER BERE J
2 * COVER, ROCKER 1] 1] 1
3 * PIPE, BREATHER 10101
4 | 31A04-33202 GASKET, ROCKER 1,11,
5  MF241261 [BOLT, WWASHER 5 5|5
6 | MDO008784 [CAP, Ol FILLER 1{1]1 40055751
7 | MS470059 |CUP 11101
|
|
_ |
| .
| e |
; ! =
: i
| ' :
i
07-08-25 0

C3030/C3040 - 9



CAMSHAFT

FIG. 05

FORWARD

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 10

01




AT

P

CAMSHAFT

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 05
ary

NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION TG APPNO | REM.
1| 310500202 | CAMSHAFT AERE
2 | MF476215 |KEYWOODRUFF-MF476215-MHt AERE | 40052815
3 | 30405-31403 |PLATE, THRUST BRERER :
4 | MF240051 BOLT, WWASHER 202i2°
S 31A05-00300 TAPPET 8|8 s
& | 31A05-01300 |ROD, PUSH 8. 88

07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 11




CRANKCASE

FiG. 07-00-01

o e mm T o oM e e mm e e e m M el e e mm e e e e M e M MR A R R A ML M b S SRR MR AR MR G M A M e e s e e

28—

!
g

2

loo.o

e e e e R R W e e e we e mm ey e e e e e m wm mmc e e e m b M WE e m e mrm men el ek mhb b bl ol S e e e ke mr var b A W M e e W M e

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 12



CRANKCASE

A-C3030/8-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 07-00-01
1_ l QTY
NO. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION N APP.NO REM.
1 | 31A07-72010 |BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1)1
31A07-16010 |BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER s o]

2 . BLOCK SUB ASSY, CYL 111
3 | 04826-22000 |CAP, SEALING 3|33
4 | 0482623500 |CAP, SEALING 3|33
5 | 31A07-00801 BOLT, BEARING, CAP 1010 10
6 | 31A07-03100 iBUSH, CAMSHAFT 111
7 - CAP SET, BEARING 1 1.1
8 . CAP, BEARING FRONT 19161
9 . CAP, BEARING NO.2 11101
10 E CAP, BEARING NO.3 TERE
1 * CAP, BEARING NO.4 1] 1] 1
12 * CAP, BEARING REAR 1] 1] 1
i3 * BLOCK, GYLINDER 1] 1] 1
14 | MM430613 |GUIDE, OIL LEVEL GAUGE 1] 1] 1
15 | MF665532 (CAP, SEALING 1] 1] 1
16 | MFB65533 CAP, SEALING 111
17 | MS$661140 PLUG, TAPERED 111
18 | MS471104 BUSHING, KNOCK 4] 4|4
19 | MS471105 BUSHING, KNOCK 2] 2|2
20 | MS471110 |BUSHING, KNOCK TERE
21 | MFBE5511 [PLUG, EXPANSION t] 1]
22 | MFAT2404 [PIN, DOWEL t]1]
23 | MM409645 |PIN, DOWEL 222
24 | 31A23-00051 |SHAFT ASSY, IDLER ARRE
25 * BALL, STEEL "BERE
26 . SHAFT, IDLER BERE
27 | 31A07-12200 [SEAL, SIDE 44 4
28 | F2846-05000 |PIN, DOWEL 222
29 | MD024256 |PLUG, TAPER 11
30 31A07-02500 STUD 222"
31 MF100110 BOLT 4 4la;
32 | 30L07-00700 ‘SHAFT, OIL FILTER 1101
33 | 04827-90130 PLUG, TAPERED 2 2. 2

07-06-25 ot

C3030/C3040 - 13




CRANKCASE

Fi1G. 07-00-02

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 14

01




P ﬁ‘\

CRANKCASE

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 07-00-02

NO.  PART NO.

|
PART NAME & DESCRIPTION

Qry |
\i—'—’fAPPANO REM.

alB|c
1 | 31A07-11601 (CASE, Ol SEAL 11
2 | 31A07-11701 \GASKET, OIL SEAL CASE 111
3 | 31A07-02300 [SEAL, OIL 1011
4 | MFI00055 (BOLT 5 5 5
5 | MDO00269 |PLUG, TAPERED 111
07-06-25 o

C3030/C3040 - 15




MAIN BEARING

FIG. 09

01

07-06-25

C3030/C304G - 16



o~
; 3

MAIN BEARING

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 09
QrTyY
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION NG APP.NO REM.
1 MM437313 |BEARING SET, MAIN STD 1011
2 MMA37884 |BEARING SET, MAIN U.S0.25 1111
3 MM437885 |BEARING SET, MAIN U.80.50 11
4 MM437886 |BEARING SET, MAIN Uso.7s 1] 1
|
|
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 17




TIMING GEAR CASE

F1G. 11

07-08-25 : M

C3030/C3040 - 18



TIMING GEAR CASE A-C3030/B-CA035/C-C3040

FIG. 11
_ ary | i
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ——'—‘A 521G APP.NO REM.
1 | 31A11-02100 [PLATE, FRONT 11 1] 1
2 | 31A07-11501 |GASKET, FRONT PLATE 1111
3 | MF240051 |BOLT, WWASHER 51515
4 | 31A11-00801 |CASE, GEAR PTO Pajala
5 | 31A1-11101 \GASKET, GEAR SERRE
6 | MFi00064 |BOLT 888
7 | MDO00B762 [SEALOIL-MDO08762-MHI 1111 40055749
8 | 31A11-05101 |HOUSING, GEAR 1111
9 ' 31A11-05201 'GASKET, HOUSING 1p1 ]
10 | 30A11-00100 |GASKET, O/PUMP COVER 2122 ?
11 | MF241257 {BOLT, WWASHER 1111
12 | MF401427 {STUD(BX25) 111104
13 | MS401435 |STUD(BX45) EREE;
14 | MF401426 |STUD@EX22) | t2l2]2 :
| |
| i
i
i
i
i
! i
07-06-25 | o1

C3g30/C3040 - 18




W

g W%wmsw >

= b =

U ‘ % o

g 0 O50
D’

S s f( M.A .

01

FLYWHEEL HOUSING

FIG. 12

e S el et T e S s e T e W ey o9 e v o

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 20



TN

FLYWHEEL HOUSING

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 12
Qry
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION NI APP.NO REM.
1 31A07-04501 |PLATE, REAR 111"
2 31A07-25300 |PLATE, REAR L |
3 31A07-02401 [GASKET, REAR 1711
4 MM408245 |PIN, KNOCK 2122
5 31A08-04102 |BOLT, FLANGE 10| 10| 10
BN
| |
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 21




OIL PAN & ENGINE SUPPORT

FIG. 13

FORWARD

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 22



TN

TN

OIL PAN & ENGINE SUPPORT

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 13
| B _ Qry
NO. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION NI APP.NO REM.
1 31A13-02020 |PAN 1 1 1
2 MF660065 |GASKET, OIL DRAIN 2 2 2
3 MF665004 |PLUG, DRAIN 2 2 2
4 * PAN, OIL 1 1 1
5 30H13-00800 |BOLT, FLANGE 16 | 16 | 16
6 F1035-08040 |BOLT 1 1 1
7 F2515-08000 |WASHER, SPRING 1 1 1
N
1 |
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 23




PISTON

FIG. 17

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 24

01

i /_\



P | STO N A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 17
P ] ~ QTY W
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION TR o APPNO | REM.
1 31A17-11100 |PISTON STD 414 4
2 31A17-11200 (PISTON 08025 41 41 4
3 31A17-11300 |[PISTON 0.50.50 4 | 41| 4
4 MM433921 |RING SET, PISTON STD 4| 4| 4
5 * RING, PISTON NO.1 4 | 4| 4
6 * RING, PISTON NO.2 41 4| 4
7 * RING ASSY, OIL 4|1 4| 4
8 MM433922 RING SET, PISTON 0.5 0.25 41 4| 4
9 MM433923 |RING SET, PISTON 0.8 0.50 41 4 ) 4
10 31A17-10602 |PIN, PISTON 4 1 4| 4

07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 25




CONNECTION ROD

FIG. 19

e N

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 26



N

2N

CONNECTION ROD

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 19

NO.

PART NO.

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION

APP.NO

REM.

31A19-10024

31A19-01023
MD006704
MD006704
MD021105

ROD ASSY, CONNECTING

ROD ASSY, CONNECTING

NUT, CONNECTING ROD

NUT, CONNECTING ROD

CONROD CAP BOLT-MD021105-MHI

*

*

0 o

40055756

*
*
*

*

MM437305

CAP, CONNECTING ROD
CAP, CONNECTING ROD
ROD, CONNECTING

ROD, CONNECTING

METAL 0.50-MM437305-MAM

STD

* |00

i

| 0

i

*

*

A

40055361

W 00 ~N|o,

30A19-10010
30A19-10020
30A19-10030

METAL SET, CON-ROD
METAL SET, CON-ROD
METAL SET, CON-ROD

U.s0.25
U.S 0.50
U.s0.75

E

R

o R

i

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 27

01




CRANKSHAFT

FIG. 20

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 28

01




CRANKSHAFT

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

o FIG. 2

0

NO.

PART NO.

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION

QTY

APP.NO

REM.

31A20-00103

31A20-00201
MF476215
MF450010
MF450410

CRANKSHAFT

CRANKSHAFT
KEYWOODRUFF-MF476215-MH!
WASHER, PLAIN

WASHER, SPRING

*

N

*

40052815

D G|l W N

MF430126
31A20-22102

NUT
PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT

- Aa|a AN

a ala a N

I O SIS

i

07-06-

25

C3030/C3040 - 29

01



FLYWHEEL

FIG. 21

01

© 07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 30



S

FLYWHEEL

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 31

FIG. 21
NO. | PART NO | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION i——]—-QTY . APP.NO REM
1 | 31A21-01070 [FLYWHEEL SUB ASSY ll BEEE
2 | MD024812 (GEAR, RING 7=120 1] 1]~
3 . FLYWHEEL 104
4 | 31A21-01070 |[FLYWHEEL SUB ASSY el
5 | MD024812 |GEAR, RING _ _ _ |z=120 SRS o
8 . FLYWHEEL, R
7 1 31A21.01670 |FLYWHEEL SUB ASSY B
8 | MDO24B12 |GEAR, RING 2=120 s 1t
) . 'FLYWHEEL __ AR AR
10| 31A21-03800 | BOLT, DRIVE PLATE i 44 4
11 | MDO02613 |BEARING, BALL 'RERE
: R ]
- —_ 4
i | i
i ; | !
| _ | L
L
07-06-25 o1



TIMING GEAR

FIG. 23

el

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 32



I "

TIMING GEAR

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 23
' | | ary !
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION Tg T APPNO. REM.
i
1 | 31A23-01302 | GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1z=28 111
2 | 31A23-01406 |GEAR, CAMSHAFT =56 1] 141
3 | 31A23-00800 |GER, INJECTION PUMP Z=56 1] t{1
4 | 31A23-01023 | GEAR ASSY, IDLER |z=39 114
5 . BUSHING, IDLER GEAR ’ 11 ‘ 1
6 . GEAR, IDLER BERE
7 | 31A23-01502 [GEAR, PRESS OIL PUMP 7=28 1111
8 | MD712517 |BEARING-MD712517-MHI 212102 40052807
i . |
i |
i i
| ]
- }
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 33



TACHO DRIVE

FIG. 27

M

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 34



TAC H 0 D R IV E A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 27

. QY
NO.—l_ PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIFTION [—T—y*| APP.NC{ REM.

™

NIMA30-59801 | DRIVENUNIT-MM430598-MHI
MD701788 |O-RING
ME472535 |PIN, SPRING
MF520012 |O-RING
. GEAR

MM430-41901 |SLEEVE, SPEEDMETER
MO731780 |PLATE
MF241223 |BOLT, WWASHER

! * PLUG, SHIPPING

[ N (UG U S O s |

0w oo =~ | = W A =
J e e S o]

T N N - S e

|

07-06-25 _ 01

C3030/C3040 - 36




INLET SYSTEM

FIG. 30

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 36



T

INLET SYSTEM

A-G3030/B-C3035/G-C3040

FiG. 30

-
NO. ' PART NO.

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION

LTy

AlBIC

APP.NQ . REM.

_’! 31A30-20011
31A30-10902
31A30-00300

MF241259

COVER ASSY, INLET
GASKET, INLET COVER
PIPE, INLET

| GASKET, INLET PIPE
BOLT, WWASHER

1

1
2
3
4 | 31A30-00801
5
6

MF241253

BOLT, WWASHER

1
1
1
i
8
2

MR e =2 a

Ml - =

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 37

01




EXHAUST SYSTEM

FIG. 32

07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 38



EXHAUST SYSTEM

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 32

-

l
NO. | PART NO. :

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION

QTy
‘ﬁ——_ — APP.NO [ REM.

9}

31A32-00402
31A32-01200

MF401936

| F1035-08020
MF101266

MANIFOLD ASSY, EXH
GASKET, EXHAUST
STUD

BOLY

BOIi

(=00 I < B N T R

31A32-02100

CLAMP

=M D s = =@

— -

- [k P P = -

L

67-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 39

01



OIL PUMP

FIG. 35

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 40

01




OI L P U M P A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

T FIG. 35
) N PART PART NAME & DESCRIPTIC 1 ary | APP . NO REM
0. ART NO. N N T_;‘ G . .
1 | 31A35-30010 |PUMP ASSY, OIL i 11111
31A35-02300 |PACKING, BODY 10111
£1035.08022 |BOLT 3tals
i |_ ; }_ I
' !
N — — . i
i 1 |
07-06-25 01

C3036/C3040 - 41



OIL STRAINER

FIG. 35-02

07-06-25

3030/C3040 - 42

01




TN

& .

OIL STRAINER

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 35-02
.ooary ]
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION TB-——E“J APP.NO | AEM.
31A35-05050 | STRAINER ASSY 1 1 1
2 MF430729 INUT, JAM 1 1 1
3 MFB60036 |GASKET 1 1 1
i
i
i i
i i
i i _ i ]
_‘__
|
|
! ' i‘ i
- R
i ? ‘ ! | i
I | ] l
i i i i i
|
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 43



OIL SYSTEM

FIG. 36

01

07-06-25

€3030/C304G - 44



OIL SYSTEM

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

A FiG. 36

=

NO.

PART NO.

APP.NO

REM.

1
2

|

32A36-05012
34340-00700

VALVE ASSY, RELIEF
GASKET

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION i A—_"—B S
111
111

[

_

G7-06-25

G3030/C3040 - 45

01



OIL FILTER & GAUGE

FIG. 40

07-06-29 01

C3030/C3040 - 46



OIL FILTER & GAUGE A-C3030/B.C3035/C-C3040

FiG. 40
— r - "
i Qry
NO. | PART NO. ’ PART NAME & DESCRIPTION I—A—*—B——C—l APP.NO REM.
31A40-02100 |OILFILTER-MD134953-MH]I 1t 1,1
2 31A42-10100 |{GAGE, OIL LEVEL 11111
i
|
I
| | _
il
i
i i i
i i
| | |
| | .
i i i
| |
: i
B A
[ I
i | | i1 -
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 47



BREATHER

FiG. 43

67-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 48

o1




Bl

BREATHER A-Ca030/B-CI0IS/C-C3040
FIG. 43
NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A o APP.NO | REM.

1 MM400380 |BREATHER, PIPE

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 48

01



WATER PUMP & PULLEY

FiG. 45
8
WATER PUip
07-06-25

G3030/C3040 - 50




WATER PUMP & PULLEY

A-C3030/8-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 45

NO.

PART NO.

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION

h-

QTy

|

o

: |
APPNO | REM.

=y

MWM405302 |WATERPUMP-MM409302-MHI
MF240031 |BOLT, W/WASHER
MM409314 | JOINT-MMA09314-MHI
MM409327 IPLATE, WATER PUMP
MM409326 GASKET, WATER PUMP

40052841

oo~ ®(th W N

MF244860 |BOLT, WWASHER
MF244863 |BOLT, W/WASHER

31A45-20700 |PULLEY, W/PUMP 89
30H45-00101 |GASKET, WATER PUMP

N . 3 I X T S

T e T . [ S -

C
1
2
1 40052842
1
1
3
1
1
1

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 61

01



COOLING SYSTEM

FIG. 46

HATER PUMP

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 52

01



C 00 L I N G SYST E M A-CA030/B-CI0I5C-C3040
FiG. 46
| QY| |
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A B|C APP.NO i REM.
1 * THERMOSTAT ASSY 11101
b MDO01370 |THERMOSTAT-MD001370-MHI 1111 40055748
3 MF140227 |BOLT, FLANGE 2122
4 | MM409-31302|COVER, THERMOSTAT 1 : 111 |
5 31A46-00064 'CASE ASSY, THERMOSTAT 1111 .
6 | * !PIPE, THERMOSTAT 1 1] 1
7 * CASE, THERMOSTAT 1111
8 31A46-11200 |GASKET, THERMOSTAT 11411
8 31A46-10101 [GASKET, THERMO CASE T 1)1 I
10 Mi241266 BOLT, W/WASHER i3i3]3 i
11 MM413196 {HOSE ASSY, FUEL ] 1 ’ 111
12 M5603014 JHOSE , FUEL 1,11
13 MSE660164 |CLIP ' 21 2| 2
]
=
L —_ -
i
| |
| ; : i
| o
1 i
i i i
| i_ L L L
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 53



FAN & SPACER

FIG. 48

WATER PUMP

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 54



F AN & SPACER A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040
FIG. 48

NO.—]. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION H&_‘_la—? APP.NO | REM.

1 | 31A48-00200 [FAN, COOLING ] EEERE

2 | 31A48-01100 |SPACER, FAN 21212

3 MF241242 |BOLT, WWASHER 4] 41 a

4 | MDO41704 {V-BELT-MDO41704-MH! L=990 11111 40055759

—_—
i |
I

C3030/C3040 - 55

01




FUEL PUMP

FIG. 60

01

07-06-25

(3030/C3040 - 56



P

FUEL PUMP

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FiG. 60
i |
NO. } PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION 2B o APP.NG @  REM.
1 | 31AB0-00600 |PUMP, FUEL 101701
2 MF241229 |BOLT, WAWASHER 21212
3 MD107589 |WASHER 2122
4 . 'HOSE ASSY, FUEL ! 10101
5 MS602035 HOSE, EUEL [ 111
8 MS660163 |CLIP j 21201
7 | 31A81-01300 |HOSE, RUBBER 1011
8 | MM413-20501|HOSE, FUEL. 17111
9 MS802063 |HOSE, FUEL : EEREE!
10 | MSE60163 CLIP i‘ 2'2'2
._ T
i i I !
i ' i ‘
L L e ]
i i
|
I‘f i
|
— 1
i i
I
| L .
- L L
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 57



FUEL SYSTEM

FIG. 61-00-01

01

07-06-25

€3030/C3040 - 58



FUEL SYSTEM

A-(3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 61-00-01

. ]
NO. [ PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION I AFP.NO | REM.
1 | MDO070717 |GASKET-MDO70717-MHI 4414 40055776
2 [ MD0B83S5 |GASKET-MDOGBISS-MHI 4)414 40055773
3 | MD0GS353 |NUT-MDOGR3S3-MH 4l ala 40055772
4 | 31A61-04100 |PIPE, INJECTION NOC.1 111
5 | 31A61-04200 |PIPE, INJECTION NO 2 111
6 | 31A61-04300 |PIPE, INJECTION NO.3 NERE
7 1 31A61-04400 [PIPE, INJECTION NO 4 111
8 | MM430703 |CLAMP (8) 3[3]|3
9 | MM430814 CLAMP (B) 3|33,
10 | MF243628 BOLT, WWASHER 333,
11 | 31A61-12600 (PIPE, FUEL LEAK OFF NERE
12 | 31A61-03200 |HOSE ASSY, AIR VENT AREE
13 | MM400886 |JOINT 1111
14 | MM430130 [HOSE, FUEL 1,11
16 . MSB02063 |HOSE, FUEL P11
16 | M3604043 |HOSE, FUEL 11111
17 | MS660163 |CLIP 2122
18 | MS660169 !CLIP 4|4 al
19 | 31A61-01200 [HOSE, RUBBER 1111 :
20 MM435-34101/NOZZLE & HOLDER ASSY i4lala! :
= “
|
| | | |
——— | — ]
i
i i !
.- o
i L |
|
i Lo !
_ b
i
|
[ : i
i
; i
f L
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 58




FUEL FILTER

FIG. 62

01

07-08-25

G3030/G3040 - 60



FUEL FILTER A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 62
| QrY !
NO. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ’-ﬁl? APP.NO:  REM.
1 MM433738  |FILTERASSYFUEL-MM438739-MHI P11 40052890
2 MM438743 |BODY 110
3 | MM438748 |PACKING, VALVE ERERE
4 | MM409866 |QO-RING, VALVE ' 1] 1)1
5 | MM438747 [LEVER RIREE
6 | MM4098B4 |WASHER, WAVE 111
7 | MM409885 [PLATE, LEVER 1011
8 MF200003 |SCREW pa2|2]|2
9 | MM320-88601|ELEMENT Pl 1]
10 | MM408869 |O-RING 10101 :
11 | MM320881 BOBYSUBASSY-MM320881-MAM EREIEE . 40055396
12| MM409868 NUTRING-MMA03868-MHI EEREEE 40052846
13 | 31A62-21101 [BRACKET, FUEL FILTER R |
14 | MF240051 |BOLT, W/WASHER 2122 i
15 | MF240080 |BOLT, WIWASHER 111
|
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 81



GOVERNOR

FIG. 63-00-01A

45

I

01

07-06-25

C2030/C3040 - 62



G OVE RN 0 R A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 63-00-01A
QTY

NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION TTETC| APPNO | REM.
1 | 31485-13050 |CASE ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1+
2 * SCREW ASSY, RAGK SET 101
3 . NUT, TORQUE SET 101"
4 . SCREW, RACK SET 101+
5 » 'BOLT ASSY, HIGH SPEED 101+
6 . .BOLT, HIGH SPEED SET 'BERE
7 . NUT, HIGH SPEED SET 11
8 . C-RING, TORQUE SET 1.1 *
9 . 'C-RING, HIGH SPEED SET 101] -
10 . TIE-ROD 111+
1" . '8PRING, TIE-RGD RREE
12 . COVER, GOVERNOR SHAFT 1 1%+
13 . SHAFT, GOVERNOR 11 ¢
14 . LEVER, GOVERNOR 1.1 *
15 . SPRING, GOVERNOR BERE

16 . |SPRING, START 111
17 + 'LEVER, TENSION 171 "
18 . BOLT, LOW IDLE SET 1"
19 , LEVER, SPEED CONTROL 11+
20 . SHIM, GOVERNOR SHAFT 1{1]"
21 . LEVER, GOVERNOR TERE
2 . PIN, GROOVED 1 l 1] -
23 . PIN, GROOVED 11l
24 . CASE, GOVERNOR 1.9
25 . PIN, SPRING 101 *
26 . O-RING 117+
27 > PIN, GROOVED P ‘ 1]
28 . NUT 101
29 * NUT, JAM 11|
30 * WASHER, SPRING t 1]
31 . BEARING, NEEDLE 111+
32 | 3146312201 | GASKET, GOVERNOR 101"
33 | 31A63-10305 | SHAFT, SLIDING 101
34 31A63-20201 SLEEVE, SLIDING BERE
35  31A63-11061 \WEIGHT ASSY, GOVERNOR EEERE
36 | MF100084 |BOLT 3|3~
37 | 31A63-02300 [BOLT, GOVERNOR 19
38 | MM435288 |OIL, INLET 111 0+
39 | MM435248 [PROTECTOR, Ol INLET 101+ 40052875
40 | MF249226 BOLT, WWASHER 4 a4l :
41 | 30H42-04020 |CAP ASSY, OIL FILLER 'R
42 . CAP, OIL FILLER 11
43 | MF520402 |O-RING RERE
44 | 30L63-02400 |COVER, HIGHT SPEED BERE
45 | 30063-00800 ‘COVER, TORQUE SET 111]*

07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 63



GOVERNOR

FIG. 63-00-02B

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 84

01




G OV E R N 0 R : A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 63-00-02B
NG PART NO PART NAME & DESCRIPTICN ary__ APP.NC REM
‘ g ‘Als]c ‘ '
1 31A63-08070 {CASE ASSY, GOVERNOR ? Lo i
2 . SCREW ASSY, RACK SET REREEE
3 v NUT, TORQUE SET e |« ] 1
4 * SCREW, RACK SET ' S R
5 | . BOLT ASSY, HIGH SPEED ; ] 2
6 . BOLT, HIGH SPEED SET : S
7 * NUT, HiGH SPEED SET rieig
8 * C-RING, TORQUE SET e
9 . C-RING, HIGH SPEED SET IR
10 . TIE-ROD Sl
1 . SPRING, TIE-ROD SRR |
12 . COVER, GOVERNOR SHAFT ; N ;
13 * SHAFT, GOVERNOR A i
14 . LEVER, GOV, SPRING ' L
15 ' SPRING, GOVERNOR AR
16 » SPRING, START | NIEER
17 * LEVER, TENSION S B
18 . BOLT, LOW IDLE SET I
19 * LEVER, SPEED ; ]
20 . SHIM, GOVERNOR SHAFT R
21 . LEVER, GOVERNOR v
22 . PIN, GROOVED Sl
23 * PIN, GROOVED el
24 . CASE, GOVERNOR s v
25 . PIN, SPRING I I
26 » O-RING 3
27 . PIN, GROOVED N
28 . NUT - el
29 * INUT, JAM orA
30 . WASHER, SPRING L
31 v BEARING, NEEDLE A
32 | 31A63-12201 | GASKET, GOVERNOR o B
33 | 31A83-10305 |SHAFT, SLIDING : ey
34 | 31A63-20201 |SLEEVE, SLIDING EEREEE
35 | 31AB3-11061 |WEIGHT ASSY, GOVERNOR | S BRI
36 | MF100064 [BOLT ‘ I
37 | 31A63-02300 BOLT, GOVERNOR CASE ; SRR I
38 | MM435288 (BOLT, WAWWASHER P g
39 | MM435249 NUT : cieid
40 | MF241226 :SCREW, ADJUSTING | MEAER
41 | 30H42-04020 |CAP ASSY, OIL FILLER “ Lo
42 . CAP, OIL FILLER L
43 | MF520402 |O-RING R !
44 | 30063-02400 |COVER, HIGH SPEED s
45 | 30L83-00800 |COVER, TORQUE SET ! e
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - B5



INJECTION PUMP

FIG. 65-00-01

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 86



INJ ECTION PU M P A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 65-00-01
Q QTyY
NO. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION T APP.NO| REM.
1 { 31A85-04090 |PUMP ASSY, FUEL INJ 104+
31A65-21040 |PUMP ASSY, FUEL INJ el
47X01-04200 |HOUSING SUB ASSY 1011
3 * HOLDER, DELIVERY 444
4 MM501161 |SPRING, DELIVERY 44l
MM501385 [SPRING, DELIVERY |« |4
5 MM501856 |GASKET, DELIVERY 4| ala
47X01-04300 {VALVE SUB ASSY 4{41*
47X01-07700 |VALVE SUB ASSY EREEE
47X01-04400 |ELEMENT SUB ASSY 4144
MM500229 |SLEEVE, CONTROL 4144
MM501098 |SEAT, SPRING 4| 4|4
10 | MMS500360 |SPRING, PLUNGER 4|44
11 | MMS00230 |TAPPET SUB ASSY 4414
12 | MMS501255 |RACK ASSY, CONTROL IR
13 MM500318 SEAT, SPRING 4|14 4
14 MMS500438 O-RING 414 4
15 | MMS500231 PIN, TAPPET GUIDE 4|44
16 | MMS500232 PLATE 2|22
17 | MM514109 PLATE, ADJUSING 3/3i3
18 | 47X01-05700 |NAME-PLATE 101]1
12 MM501152 |SCREW, AIR. BLEEDER 1 1 1
20 | MM500100 [SCREW, HOLLOW 1 1|1
2t | MM500429 [RIVET, SERRATION 2 242
22 | MM500299 |SHIM T=0.60 AR: AR AR
MMS00308  |SHIM T=0.20 AR| AR AR
MMS500310 |SHIM T=0.30 AR| AR AR
MMS500311 | SHIM T=0.40 AR|AR AR
MM500312 | SHIM T=0.50 AR|AR AR
MM500314 |SHIM T=0.25 AR|AR AR
MM500215 . SHIM T=0.35 AR | AR AR
MM501246 | SHIM T=0.45 AR|AR| AR
MM501384 {SHIM T=0.55 AR| AR | AR
MM501365 |SHIM T=0.85 AR| AR | AR
23 | MMS00578 |[WASHER, PIPE UNION ; 1] 1
24 | MMS514195 |BOLT, WASHER HEAD 3/3|3
07-06-25 0t

C3030/C3040 - 67




INJECTION PUMP

FIG. 65-00-02

07-08-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 68




INJECTION PUMP

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 65-00-02

| .
! ; QrTy
NO. PART NO. ! PART NAME & DESCRIPTION N APP.NO REM.
1| MM403038 [SHIM T=0.7 1. 111
2 MM409037 :SHIM T=0.8 111
3 | MM409038 [SHIM T=0.9 REREE
4 MM409039 |SHIM T=1.0 11
1
5 | MM409031 :SHIM T=0.2 1011
& ' MK661-14000 [WASHER, SEAL l2ala]2
7 | MF000s5 |BOLT 666!
8 | 31A65-00500 COLOR, UNION 1 11
: i
i
!
07-08-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 69




INJECTION PUMP DRIVE

F1G. 65-02

07-06-25 01

€3030/C3040 - 70




INJECTION PUMP DRIVE A-C3030/B-CA03B/C-C3040

FI1G. 65-02
| o QTyY | i
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION Telc APP.NO ! REM.
1 | 31A85-11200 |SHAFT, FUEL INJ PUMP EERER |
2 MD703856 |BEARING, RADIAL BALL 1041 ’
3 MDOO0425 [ WASHER 1101
4 | MF476018 KEY, SUNK EREEEY
5 MF241251 |BOLT, WAWASHER P11 04
]
i i
_ ! i i
i ; .
:‘ ; | | |
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 71



STARTER

FIG. 66-01

01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 72



START E R | A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 66-01
: QTY
NO. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION “Talc APP.NO REM.
1 31ABB-00102 _STARTER SEE G/M 66-00-03: 1 : 1 i
MF241282 BOLT, WWASHER 2 2 2
30AB8-0100 . GASKET, STARTER 1 1 _ 1
|
i ; i
|
I | :
e
| ’
.
1 |:
i
|
i a :
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 73



GLOW PLUG

FIG. 66-02

07-06-25

C3030/C3040 - 74

01



G LOW P L U G A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 66-02

Qry

NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION APP.NO | REM.

32A868-03100 PLUG, GLOW
2 31A88-04101 PLATE, CONNECTION i

- I
= aim

p
= 5l

07-06-25 i

C3030/C3040-75




ALTERNATOR

FIG. 68-01

07-06-25

C3030/C3040-76

01




N

—

ALTERNATOR

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FiG. 68-01
|

NO.

PART NO. :

PART NAME & DESCRIFTION

QTy

APP.NO

REM.

31A68-00402

31A68-02100
MD0o01521
MF140026
MF430006

ALTERNATOR ASSY
'PLATE, ADJUSTING
|WASHER

BOLT, FLANGE

NUT

M o=~ ®» | L =

MF450408
MFA5000G

. 31A68-20300

WASHER, SPRING
WASHER, PLAIN
BOLT, ALTERNATOR

a2 ala A a a ald

07-06-26

C3030/C3040 - 77

01




CONTROL SYSTEM

FIG. 87

07-08-25

C3030/C3040-78

01




c 0 NTRO L SYST E M A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C2040

FIG. 87
r ‘ i QTY !
NO. | PART NO. : PART NAME & DESCRIPTION FT8C APP.NO | REM.
1 30ABT-10042 |SOLENOID & NUT SET 101 1
MB40OET1 [NUT 1 1 1
3 30A87-20402 iSC)LENO!D AZSY : 1 1 1 i
i i
|
i
| i
]
-
|
i L
. o i
H ; i | :
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 79




INSTRUMENT

FIG. 90

07-06-25 01

3030/C3040 - 80




TN

A

INSTRUMENT

A-C3030/8-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 90
! i QTY ’
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION - IS APP.NO REM.
. i ;
1 |MM435-13302{UNIT, WATER TEMP 11111 !
2 | 30L46-02700 | THERMOSWITCH <l
3 | MM316248 |PLUG, DRAIN l2alz]2
4 ! 05946-01601 |WASHER, SEALING i212]2
5 | 31A90-00300 |SWITCH, OIL 1l
i
! i
i _
i
i
_ P
i !
] I
i
P ;
t J i "
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 81




OVERHAUL GASKET KIT

FIG. 94

aaf TN
ﬁj,% D Ny

B Jv:
L

01

C3030/C3040 - 82

07-08-25



OVERHAUL GASKET KIT

A-C3030/B-C3035/C-C3040

FIG. 94
! ‘ i Qry
NCO. i PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION 1B c APP.NO REM.
1 | 31A94-06010 [GASKET KIT, OVERHAUL "TREE
2 | 34340-00700 |GASKET 11 4] 1
3 | 31A46-11200 GASKET, THERMOSTAT 1911
4 | MD068355 GASKET, FUEL RETURN b4 alal
5 | MDO70717 |GASKET, HOLDER 444
6 | MD115472 |SEAL, VALVE STEM 8|8 8
7 | mp7o1788 O-RING BRRE
8 | MF520012 O-RING 14|41
9 | MF860036 |GASKET 11401
10 . MF660065 GASKET, OIL DRAIN 212 2
11 [ 30A11-00101 [GASKET 3[s]3
12 | 30H45-00101 |GASKET, WATER PUMP EEREE
13 | 30A66-00101 |GASKET, STARTER b2zl
14 | MD050317 iO-RING, FILTER CAP 1] 1] 1
15 | 30A30-00200 |GASKET 2 212
16 | 31A01-33300 |GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD TR
17 | 31A04-33202 [GASKET, ROCKER COVER BREE
18 | 31A07-02401 {GASKET, REAR 1] 1] 1
18 | 31A07-11701 |GASKET, Ol SEAL CASE i REREE
20 | 31A07-11901 'GASKET, FRONT PLATE ’ IEEEE
21 | 31A07-12200 [SEAL, SIDE 4] 44
22 | 31A11-05201 |GASKET, HOUSING 1)1
23 | 31A11-11101 |GASKET, GEAR 1] 1] 1
24 | 31A30-00801 |GASKET, INLET PIPE EERAR
25 | 31A30-10902 |GASKET, INLET COVER R
26 | 31A32-01200 |GASKET, EXHAUST MANF TR
27 | 31A35-02300 | PACKING, BODY 1] 11
28 | 31A46-10101 |GASKET, THERMO CASE o1
29 | 31A63-12201 |GASKET, GOVERNOR CASE 1] 11
30 | 49168-15200 |GASKET, INLET COVER 333
31 | MMA34046 |GASKET, TURBO TERE
32 | MF660063 |GASKET 222
35 | 05946-01601 |WASHER, SEALING alala
34 | 32033-00200 |O-RING, OIL COOLER 11111 |
35  MF520004 |O-RING, LEVEL GAGE 11101 i
36 | MM409326 |GASKET, WATER PUMP ‘ TERE 40055385
37 | 30A63-00101 | GASKET, TIE-ROD COVER EERE
38 | MM435249 |PROTELTOR, OIL INLET | [ 11414 40052875
39 | F4202-14000 | GASKET ! 212 2
40 | 32491-05100 GASKET, LIQUID i 1111
41 | F3153-06000 |O-RING 'ERRE
42 | MDO00312 |GASKET 2 (2|2
i
|
07-06-25 01

C3030/C3040 - 83




ENGINE (C3030/C3040) Part number INDEX

PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO. PART NO. FIG.NQ. | KeyNo | PARTNO. PART NO. FIG, NO. | KeyNo | PART NO. ' '
04826-22000 |07-01 01 31A04-30042 |04-01 8 31A48-01060 (45 10 B
04826-23500 |07-01 02 31A04-30100 |04-01 1 31A46-01200 |45 07
09006-80020 |61-03-01 |16 31A04-33202 |04-02 2 31A46-10101 |45 1
09011-05070 |61-03-01 |01 31A04-33202 |94 18 31A46-10101 |94 30
0901310520 |61-03-01 |02 31A04-34100 |04.01 12 3144801100 |45 7
09013-60640 |61-03-01 |03 31A04-34300 |04-01 13 31A81-01200 [61-01 ot
09013-70130 |61-03-01 |04 31A05-00201 [04-02 6 31A81-01300 [61-01 03
09014-02500 |61-03-01 |05 31A05-01300 |04-02 1 31A81-03200 161-01 12
09014-02610 |[64-03-01 |05 31A0Q7-00800 |07-01 03 31A81-04100 |&61-01 4
09015-05450 |61-03-01 |06 31A07-02300 |07-02 3 31A61-04200 |61-01 5
09016-10210 (64-03-01 |07 3AD7-02401 |07-02 11 31A61-04300 (61-01 6
09016-30082 |81-03-01 |08 31A07-02401 |24 20 31A61-04400 |&1-01 7
09016-40170 [61-03-01 |09 31A07-02500 |07-01 18 31A61-05102 |61-01 24
09017-00170 |61-03-01 |10 31A07-03100 |07-01 04 31A81-12600 (61-01 1
09018-30050 (61-03-01 |14 31A0T-04500 |07-02 10 31AB62-21100 (62 2
09021-00440 (61-03-01 |11 31A0T-11601 |07-02 1 31A63-00071 |63-01 22
09024-40180 (61-03-01 |18 HAOT1TO1 [07-02 2 31A63-00071 (63-01 26
09030-10060 |61-03-01 [12 1AOT-11701 |94 21 31AB3-00400 |63-01 12
09046-70030 (61-03-01 [15 31A07-11901 (11 2 31AB3-00400 |63-01 10
09311-03840 |&1-02 01 31A07-11901 (94 22 31AB3-00500 (63-01 13
0931210380 (6102 04 3MAOT12200 |O7.01 14 31A63-00500 (63-01 "
09312-70310 |61-02 a3 31A07-12200 |94 23 31A63-01400 |83-01 14
09316-41351 |61-02 07 31A0742010 |D7-01 1 31A63-01400 |83-01 12
09317-40070 |61-02 05 31A08-04101 |07-02 13 31A63-01800 |63-01 15
09317-31810 |81-02 02 31A11-00800 (11 4 31A63-01800 |63-01 13
09317-51830 |61-02 02 31A11-02100 (11 1 31A63-02300 (63-01 10
09317-51850 |61-02 02 31A11-05101 (11 8 31A63-02300 |63-01 10
09317-51870 |61-02 02 31A11-05201 |11 ] 31A63-02400 |63-01 16
09317-51890 (61-02 02 31A11-05201 (94 24 31A63-02400 (63-01 14
09317-51910 |61-02 02 3MA11-11101 (11 5 31A63-02600 (63-01 17
09317-51930 |61-02 02 31A11-11101 |84 25 31A63-02600 |63-01 15 =,
09317-51950 |61-02 02 31A13-02020 |13 1 31A63-02700 |63-01 18
09317-51970 |61-02 02 31A13-04101 |13 2 31A63-02700 |63-01 18
09317-51990 (81-02 02 31A17-10600 |17 7 31A63-03300 |63-01 19
09340-05060 |&1-02 06 3AIT-11100 17 1 31A63-04040 |63-01 17
09450-36444 |61-03-01 |22 JMAIT-11200 (17 2 31AB63-04200 (63-01 23
09450-36510 |61-03-01 |22 HAIT-11300 |17 3 31AB63-06601 (63-01 1"
30405-31402  04-02 8 31A19-01021 17 9 31A63-07900 (63-01 20
30636-25901 |90 4 31A19-10021 |17 8 31A63-07900 (63-01 24
30636-25901 |94 17 31A20-00102 |17 14 31A63-09010 (63-01 1
30A19-00010 |17 1 31A20-00200 |17 15 31A63-10090 (63-01 24
30A18-00020 |17 12 31A20-22100 |17 20 31A63-10090 |63-01 23
30A18-00030 |17 13 31A21-01070 |17 23 31A63-10305 (63-01 3
30A30-00200 |24 16 31A23-00051 |07-01 13 31A63-10305 |63-01 3
30A87-10040 |87 1 31A23-01023 |23 3 31A63-11061 (63-01 5
30A87-20400 (87 02 31A23-01302 17 24 31A63-11061 |63-01 5
30H48-00200 |45 6 31A23-01404 (23 1 31A63-11301 (63-01 21
30L07-00700 |07-01 16 31A23-01502 |23 4 31A63-11301 |83-01 25
30L46-02700 |90 2 31A23-10101 |23 2 31A63-12201 |83-01 2
30L63-00020 (63-01 09 31A30-00300 |30 3 3146312201 (63-01 2
J0L63-00600  (63-01 10 31A30-00801 |30 4 31A63-12201 (94 31
31A01-02500 (01-01 08 31A30-00801 |94 26 31A63-20201 (63-01 4
31A01-02600 |01-01 08 31A30-10902 |30 2 31A63-20201 (63-01 4
31A01-11100 |01-01 4 31A30-10902 (94 27 31A63-22100 |63-01 23
31A01-21060 |01-01 1 31A30-20010 (30 1 31A83-22100 |63-01 27
31A01-33300 |01-01 5 31A32-00402 (30 7 31A83-55021 |63-01 1
31A01-33300 (94 18 31A32-01200 (30 8 31A65-11200 |04-01 9
31A01-51040 |01-01 1 31A32-01200 |94 28 31A65-20041 |64-03-01 |1
21A03-01101 |01-01 08 31A32-02100 |30 12 31A65-21040 (641-03-01 |1
31A03-01500 |01-09 08 31A35-02300 |35 01 31A66-04101 66-01 2
31A04-00700 |04-01 7 31A35-02300 |94 29 31A68-00402 |66-01 12
31A04-01301 |04-01 3 31A35-05050 |36 1 31A58-02100 (66-01 5
31A04-11023 |04-01 03 31A35-30010 (35 1 31A68-20300 |66-01 11
31A04-20031 (04-02 1 31A42-10100 |36 <) 31A90-00300 (80 5 I
31A04-20200 |04-01 2 31A45-20700 |45 5 31A94-30011 |94 1
31A04-21010 |04-01 09 31A46-00062 |45 04 32A04-02400 |04-09 08

C3030/C3040 - 84



ENGINE (C3030/C3040) _Part number INDEX

N | ! H
PARTND. | FiG.ND. | KeyNo| PARTNO, PARTMO. | FIG.NO. |KeyNo; PARTNO. PARTNO. | FIG.NO. | KeyNo{ PARTNO.
32A36-05011 |36 3 F1805-08018 (11 3 MF140026  |66-G1 7
3zAB6-03100 [66-01 1 F1805-08016 |62 3 MF140227 |45 02
3249405100 {84 32 F1805-08020 130 6 MF200002 (62 07
32C04-04500 [04-01 14 F1805-08030 |11 11 MF241242 |45 8
32C04-06100 04-01 15 F1805-08035 |30 5 MF401935 |41 14
40052807 {23 5 F1805-08040 |04-02 4 MF401836 |11 12
40052815 [04-02 7 MF476215 F1805-D8065 145 12 MF401938 |3 ]
40052815 (17 16 MF476215 F1805-10020 [01-01 7 MF430004  |63-01 04
40052820 163-D1 14 MM300540 F1805-10020 (62 4 MF430004 6301 04
48052820  |63-01 14 MM300540 F1805-10025 {66-01 3 MF430006  |66-01 8
40052838  |61-01 17 MM409031 F1825-06026 (6104 10 MF430126 |17 19
40052839  |61-01 13 MM409036 F1825-08045 |45 3 MF430725  163-01 05
40052841 45 1 MiM408302 F1825.08080 {45 4 MF430725  (63-01 05
40052842 |45 02 MM409314 F2325-08000 |G4-01 o4 MF430729 |38 o1
40052843  |66-02 1 MM409413 F2515-08000 (13 4 MF450006  166-01 10
400528456 |62 11 MM409868 F2846-05000 {07-01 16 MF45001G |17 17
40052847  |61-11 25 MM413205 F2850-03020 (63-01 o1 MF450405  |63-01 06
40052848 |36 7 MM430598 F2850-63020 [63-01 01 MF450405  383-01 08
40052864  (04-01 4 MIM433308 F3150-01810 {63-01 02 MF450406  (66-01 9
40052875 163-01 12 MAI435249 F3150-01010 [63-01 n2 MFas0410 |47 18
40052675 [63-01 12 MM435249 F4202-22000 |36 4 MF472404  107-01 1
40052675  [94 15 MM435249 F4202-22000 {94 o1 MF472535 |36 02
4poszesd o702 B MM437313 F8000-08000 {07-01 o1 MF476018  |04-01 12
40052800 |82 1 MM438739 | |KE712630  [63-01 03 MF520012 {36 03
40055361 17 10 MM437305 K8712630  |63-01 03 MF520012 |94 07
40055363 16101 21 MMA36729 M106X-29671 |66-02 08 MF520402 6304 01
40055385 |45 08 MM409326 | (M22X-11771 |66-02 17 MF520402  |63-01 01
40055385 (94 12 MM409226 M231C-01301 [66-D2 16 MF522010  |04-01 02
40055395 {62 10 MiN320881 M231X-01371 {6602 14 MFEB0036 |38 ?
40056388  |04-01 8 MD115472 M357T-73171 |66-02 15 MF660036 |94 08
40055399 |94 05 MD115472 M35TX-85371 |66-02 11 MFGE0065 |13 01
40088402 10101 0 MD000245 MIT2X-00471 [66-02 06 MF560085 |94 09
40055748 |45 o1 MDOO1370 M385%-03771 |66-02 13 MFEE5004 |13 02
40085749 |11 7 MDO02762 M3BIX-11472 |66-02 04 MFEEBS1Y (0701 10
40055751 04-02 5 MED008T84 M391C-02501 [66-02 20 MF865532  [07-01 4
40055756 |17 02 MD021105 M414x-04871 l68-02 01 MFBE5533  |07-01 5
40055758 |45 9 MD041704 ME780-228014 |66-02 22 MFBG5538 (0101 02
40056772 {61-01 3 MDOGB353 MBUEX-30671 [66.02 12 MKB61-14000 |61-01 19
40055773 [61-01 2 ME068355 M640B-27771 |66-02 05 [Miog2-00081 |63-01 G
40055773 |94 03 MDO68355 MB41X-65471 (66-02 02 MEGE2-00001 [63-01 6
40055776  i61-01 1 MDDOT0747 M6448-21201 [66-02 21 MKE33-00240 |63-01 7
40055776 |94 04 MB070717 MG48C-28271 [66-02 23 MKS93-00240 (63-01 7
40055785 |36 5 MD134953 MBa9T-05071 |66-02 19 MM316248 {90 3
90802-20150 [64-03-01 |13 |M800X-44972 [66-02 18 MM320886 162 08
94801-81020 |61-03-01 |20 ME63C-06171 (66-02 03 MM331-31701 |63-01 07
94903-00030 [64-03-01 |23 M901X-00371 |86-02 07 MM334-31701 [63-01 o7
94904-8080C (64-03-01 {17 MD000268  [07-02 5 MM400380  |04-02 12
94918-00310 (61-03-01 |49 MD00D4Z5  (04-01 11 MM400886  |61-04 01
F1035-05010 |04-01 o1 MD000551 |94 02 MM401-20601 11 10
F1035-08020 |07-02 4 MDO0OS6T  |63-01 18 MMaa1-20601 |94 10
F1035-08020 {30 18 MDO01521  {66-01 6 MM4QZT37  |04-02 10
£1035-08020 (64-01 18 MD002613 (17 22 MM407i71 (36 04
F1035-08022 |35 2 MDOOBTO4 |17 o1 MM407-42202 |45 2
F1035-08040 (13 3 MDOOB704 {17 01 MM407-42202 |94 11
F1035-08045 |14 6 MD016483 (0401 5 MM408245  |07-02 12
F1035-08045 [63-01 9 MD019845  (63-01 19 MMADBATE {0104 B
F1035-08045 (63-01 8 MD0Z21105 |17 02 MM40%037  (81-01 14
F1035-08055 (30 11 MD021204  |04-01 10 MM402038  |61-01 15
F1035-12025 [07-01 19 MD024256  [07-01 17 MM408039  |61-01 16
F1806-06042 (36 g MD024812 47 o MM409-31301 :45 03
F1805-06G18 [63-01 13 iMD107569 ;6101 23 MM4CE327 (45 09
F1805-06018 -63-01 13 ‘MD701788 |38 o1 MM408-41801 [66-01 4
F1805-06025 (64-01 22 MD701788 |54 08 MM408-419017 |94 13
F1805-06030 |45 i MD701789  '38 8 MM400645  |07-01 42
‘F1805-08018 |04.01 13 'MD703856  [04-01 10 MMA09E71 |87 01
|F1805-08016 04-02 9 ‘MD§2231 17 21 MM409884 {62 los

C3030/C3040 - 85




ENGINE (C3030/C3040) Part number INDEX

PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyMo| PARTNG. PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyMo | PARTNO. PART NO, FIG.NO. | KeyMa | PARTNO.
MM400865 |62 06
MM400866 |62 03
MM400869 |62 g
MmM400869 |94 14
MM413196 |45 13
MM430130  61-01 02
MM430419 |36 05
MM430613  |07-01 3
MM430614  |61-04 ]
MM430703  |61-01 8
MM433233 6301 20
MM433614  |63-01 8
MM433614 8301 8
MM433673 (6301 09
MM433921 17 4
MM433922 17 5
MM433923 17 8
MmM434542 6301 21
MM435-13302 |90 1
MM435203  |63-01 22
MmM435288  |63-01 11
MmM435288 (6301 1
MM435-94101 |61-02 1
MM437140  |61-01 20
MMA37884 07-02 7
MM437885  |07-02 8
MM437886  |07-D2 9
MM438743 |62 01
MM438747 62 04
MM438748 B2 02
MS5401335 11 13
MS470059 0402 3
MS471104 07-01 7
MS471105 07-01 8
MS471110 07-01 9
MS602035 61-01 01
MS602063 61-M1 03
MS602063 61-01 01
MSB03014 45 01
MSB04043 6101 04
MSB60163 8101 05
MSB60163 81-01 02
MS860163 8101 02
MS660164 45 02
MS660169 61-01 06
MS661140 01-01 3
MS661140 G7-01 6
5930P-16470 |66-02 09
S930P-60470 |66-02 10

C3030/C3040 - 86




CHASSIS PART

B ENGINE
FUEL TANK FiIG. 2.1 G. 040
ENGINE CONTROL FIG.2-2 G. 100
ENGINE CONTROL FIG.2-3 G 100
MUFFLER FIG.2-4 G. 150
RADIATOR FIG.2-5 G.170
AIR CLEANER FIG.2-6 G. 190
ENGINE FRAME FIG. 2-7  G.210,215

mT™
CLUTCH FIG. 3-1  G. 260
CLUTCH PEDAL FIG. 3-2 G.260
TRANSMISSION CASE FIG. 34 G, 260,280
MAIN SHAFT FIG.3-6 G. 281,283
MAIN GEAR SHAFT FIG.3-6 G 281
RANGE GEAR SHAFT FIG.3-7 G.285
PTO SHAFT FIG.3-9 G.287
PTO DRIVE SHAFT FI3.3-10 G. 283,287
FRONT WHEEL DRIVE FIG. 3-12 . 288,380
SHIFT LEVER & FORK FIG.3-13  G. 290,292
SHIFT LEVER & FORK FIG. 3-14  G. 290,292

W DIFF. LOCK
DiFF-LOCK FIG.41  G. 310
REAR DIFFERENTIAL FIG. 4-2 G.320

B FRONT, REAR AXLE
FRONT AXLE ASSY FIG. 51  G.400
FRONT AXLE CASE FIG.5-2 G.400
FRONT DIFFERENTIAL FIG.5-3 G.400
FRONT DRIVE FIG. 54 G, 400
REAR AXLE FIG. 56 G.400
FRONT & REAR WHEEL (T!RE) FIG. 56  G. 490

B STEERING
TIE ROD FIG.6-1 G, 610
STEERING CYLINDER FiG.6-2 G. 630
STEERING COLUMN FIG.6-3 G. 8630
TEERING PIPE LINE : FIG.6-4 G.630

M BRAKE
BRAKE FIG.7-1  G.650
BRAKE PEDALS FIG.7-2 G.670
PARKING BRAKE FIG.7-3 G.670

C3030/C3040 - 87



B ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL WIRING FIG.8-1 G.730
BATTERY FIG.8-2 G.740
INSTRUMENT PANEL FiG.8-3 G.750
LAMP FIG.8-4 G. 760
i HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC HOUSING FIG.9-1 G.820
LIET CONTROL VALVE & LINK FIG.92 .82
ThM CONTROL VALVE FIG.9-3 G.822
FRONT QUTLET & LOADER VALVE FIG.8-4 G.822
HYDRAULIC LINES FIG.9-5 G.823
HYDRAULIC PIPE LINE FIG.9-5 G.823
HYDRAULIC LINKAGE FIG.96 G.824
HYDRULIC CONTROL LEVER FIG.9-7 G.825
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER FIG.9-8 G.826
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE LINE FIG.9-9  G.827
UPPER LINK BRACKET FIG.9-10 G, 828
DRAWBAR HITCH FIG. 911 G, 891
UPPER & LOWER LINK FIG.9-12 G. 896
LIFT ROD FIG.9-13 G. 896
CHECK LINK - FIG.9-14 G. 896
HYDRAULIC LINE & VAVLE FIG.9-15 G. 829
B SHEET METAL, INTERIOR
HOOD FIG. 10-1 G. 830
STEP FIG.10-2 G. 840
SEAT FIG. 104 G. 850
FENDER FIG. 10-14 G. 870
ROPS FIG. 10-15 G. 880
ROOF TOP FIG. 10-16 G. 880
B TOOLS, DECAL
TOOLS FIG. 11-1  G. 920
DECAL FIG.11-2 G. 980

C3(30/C3040 - 88



BN

C3030/C3040 - 89



FUEL TANK

FIG. 2-1B G. 040

07-08-31 02

C3030/C3040 - 90




ST

FUEL TANK

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 2-1B
| |_arv__
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ~aTE o1 APPNO | REM.
112 | 40006746 |TANK ASSY-FUEL-G040 T T+
1 | 40008416 |STRAINER-FUEL TANK-TRGO40 1] |
2 | 40008254 |TANKFUEL-TRGO40 TR
3 | 40008255 |BAND-FUEL TANK-TRGO40 1"
4 40006802 |SPONGE-RUBBER-TRGO40 ! 1041
5 | 40006930 |SPONGE-RUBBER(RH)TRGO40 REEE
& | 40006939 |SPONGE-RUBBERTRGDA0 20+ 12
7 | 40006931 [SPONGE-RUBBER(LH}TRGO40 t]+11
8 | 40006936 |SPONGE-RUBBER-TRGO4D b2l ]2
9 | 40008773 CAF ASSY-FUEL-G040 R
10 | 40181436 |GAUGE-FUEL(C)-TRG750 T IEER
11 | 40028908 [BOLT-HEX WAWS-S153051613 M5x0.8x16L 515
12 | 40027836 |NUT-LOGK-TRG870 Méx1.25 241+ 2
13 | 40028194 |WASHER-PLN-5365082013 |D20/8 4x1.6T faf+]2
14 | 40012020 CLAMP-HOSE-TRGA70 i 6|6
15 | 40007535 |HOSE-FUEL-TRG040 111
16 | 40007539 |HOSE-FUEL-TRGO40 R
17 | 40007860 |COCK-FUEL TANK-TRGOAD 1111
18 | 40007398 |HOSE-VALVE COCK-TRGO40 RN IR IER
| i i
]
L
|
i
q _
? |
| {
? i |
| | |
: |
| —_
L . L |
07-08-31 0

C3030/C3040 - 91




ENGINE CONTROL

FIG. 2-2 G. 100

06-04-01 01

G3030/C3040 - 92




./’—-\\

ENGINE CONTROL

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C340

FIG. 2-2
| oy
NO. PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION AT B —é—ll APP.NC i REM.
1 40011781 |PEDAL-ACCELERATOR-TRG100 BEEE
2 | 40028172 |WASHER-PLN-S364120013 D24xb13x2.5¢ 1 1]
3 40029133 |PIN-SNAP-5443120013 1.8 10111
4 40007925 |WIRE-ACC PEDAL-TRG100 ARRE
5 | 40008407 |WASHER-PLASTIC-TRGO70 D1TxDEX3.0t L2 2,2
8 40029120 {PIN-SPLIT-S441251613 2.3 IREERE -
7 40012596 |ROD-ENGINE CONTROL-TRG100 101
8 40029130 |PIN-SNAP-5443060013 @12 1111
9 40011936 |SPRING-TRG100 11171
10 | 40012283 |BRACKET-RETURN SPRING-TRG100 g
11 | 40012354 |SPRING-TRG100 T 1111
|
i | ; |
I
_ |
| _ . I
06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 93




ENGINE CONTROL

FIG. 2-3 G. 100

10
e

06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 94




ENGINE CONTROL

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

N FiG. 2.3
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION }T%Y?—{ APP.NO ! REM.
1 | 40011313 |LEVERACCELERATOR-TRG100 1] 1]
2 | 40012880 |GRIP-AO710037 1111
3 | 40011896 |ARM-ENGINE CONTROL-TRG100 IERE
4 | 40007743 IWIRE-ACC LEVER-TRG100 SERE
5 | 40008407 |WASHER-PLASTIC-TRGS70 O 17xP6x3.0t 1911
6 | 40029130 |PIN-SNAP-S443060013 1.2 AERE
7 | 40008338 |FRICTION-TRG100 ©28xD13x2.00 1111
8 | 40028172 |WASHER-PLN-5364120013 24xD13x2.51 114
g | 40020087 IWASHER-CON/SPR-8373120023 D24xP13x2.2t 222
10 | 20028169 WASHER-PLN-S364080013 D17xD8.4x1.6t 11711
11| 40029040 |NUT-HEX SMALL-S313080013 M&X1 259 222
i
—— i
i
| i
T
L L _

06-04-0

C3030/C3040 - 95

01




MUFFLER

FIG. 2-4

G. 150

04-05-01

C3030/C2040 - 96

00




MUFFLER

A-C3430, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIiG. 2-4
QTY
NC. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION W_C APF.NO{ REM.
. . J_
1 40010882 [MUFFLER-TRG150 11101
2 40011077  |MUFFLER-TRG150 11111
3 40010872 |COVER-MUFFLER-TRG{50 11171
4 40028996 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S158061233 MBx1.0Px12L 4| 4] 4
5 | 40029075 |NUT-FLANGE-S345080013 N _ M8x1.25P L4 a4 |
6 40006041  |GASKET-MUFFLER-TRG150 1011
7 40029546 |WASHER-SPR-S361080013 414 4
i S
1 i
- T
i i :
. ]
_'I — - ..—I_.__.. |7 .I
{ i |
04-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 87



RADIATOR

T

FIG. 2-5

G. 170

00

04-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 98



RADIATOR

A-C3030, 8-C3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 99

FIG. 2-5
NO l PART NO | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION LQTY ! APP N] REM
| | ABlc '
1 | 40007615 |RADIATORAROW-TRGI70 1111
2 | 40007459 |RUBBER-DAMPING-TRGS70 2022
3 | 40029549 |WASHER-SPR-$361100013 O18.4x010.2x25t | 2| 2| 2
4 | 40029047 |NUT-HEX SMALL-S314100013 M10x1.25P 20 z2)2
§ | 40011234 SHROUD-FAN-TRG170 i‘ REERE
6 | 40029008 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S150082533 TM8x1.25Px25L 9| 9o
7 | 4000753t |RUBBER-CUSHION-TRGO70 BERE
8 | 40011143 |NET-RADIATOR-TRG170 EERE
O | 40006961 |RAD/PLATE ASSY-SPONGE-G170 tha]al
10 | 40012013 |GLAMP-HOSE-TRGS70 t1,1, ]
[ 11 | 40006830 |SPONGE-RADIAIR SEAL-TRGI70 t]1] 1
12 | 40007482 |WEATHER STRIP-RADIATOR-TRG170 2{2]2
13 | 40008308 |TANK-RESERVOIR-TRGI70 1911
14 | 40007252 |HOSE-RADIATOR OUTLET-TRG170 BERER
15 | 40012012 |[GLAMP-HOSE-TRGS70 333,
16 | 40007253 |HOSE-RADIATOR INLET-TRGI70 1] 1 ﬂ i
17 | 40012508 |BRACKET-RESERVOIR TANK-TRG170 T]1]9
18 | 40028971 (BOLT-HEX W/WS-5155082033 M8x1.25Px20L 2{2]2
I 1 _ |
‘ |
|
[ ; i
i !
? [ 1
04-05-01 00



AIR CLEANER

FIG. 2-6A

G. 190

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 100

0o



AIR CLEANER

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 2-6A
\ | arty
NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION rATg gl APP-No ! REM.
1~3 | 40007888 |AIR CLEANER-6INCH-TRG120 1] * |1
1 . AIR CLEANER-TRG190 1]+t
2 | 40007575 |ELEMENT-PRIMARY-TRG190 BERE
3 | 40011733 iBAND-AIR CLEANER-TRG130 11+
| 4| 40011201 |SUPPORT-AIR GLEANER-TRG190 1001,
5 | 40012016 |CLAMP-HOSE-TRGS70 IEREEERE
6 | 40012014 |CLAMP-HOSE-TRGS70 3]+ 3
7 | 40007537 |DAMPER-DOOR-TRGB30 2]+ 2
8 | 40012766 |SPRING-AG690127 202
9 | 40029133 |PIN-SNAP-3443120013 2112 !
10 | 40028971 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S155082033 2] * | 2
11 | 40028950 [BOLT-HEX W/WS-8154103533 4 I "4
12 | 40012113 [PIPE-AIR INTAKE-TRG190 1]+ 11
13 | 40007424 |HOSE-AIR INTAKE-TRG190 RN |
14 | 40007425 |HOSE-AIR INTAKE-TRG190 IR I _'
AR INTAKE- ]
SR |
i | i |
I
_ i
|
|
f i
06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 101



ENGINE FRAME

G. 210, 215

FIG. 2-7A

01

(16-04-01

£3030/C3040 - 102



FaY

AT

ENGINE FRAME

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3048

FIG. 2-TA
| . QTY
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION —Tg G| APP-NO| REM.
1 40010914 |{FRAME-ENGINE TRG210 111
2 | 40028959 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-8154123533 12 [ 12 12
3 | 40029551 |WASHER-SPR-§361120013 d21.5x0125x3.0t | 2| 2 | 2
4 | 40020049 INUT-HEX SMALL-5314120013 M12x1.25P 2122
5 | 40006709 'WEIGHT-BUMPER.TRG215 EREEE
[ 6 | 40020553 |WASHER-SPR 8361140013 PAEXPIABESt | 41 4| 4 i
7 | 40029472 |BOLT-HEX-$103149043 M14x1.5Px90L 4|44
8 | 40011754 |HOOK-GRILLE-TRGB30 1101
o | 40012880 !GRIP-A0710037 IR REE
10 | 40009898 |SPRING-TRG830 EEEEER
11 | 40029259 |RING.SNAP-S810012001 NERE
12 | 40006713 [WEIGHT-FRONT-TRG215 20kgiH 4] 4|4 OPT
13 | 40009540 |BOLT-HEX-TRG215 M16x1.5 1] 1] 1 OPT
14 | 40012107 |WASHER-STOP.TRG215 DIBAPI7x5E 21212 OPT
15 | 40020555 WASHER-SPR-S361160013 D28 D16, 20t 1111 oPT
16 | 40029052 |NUT-HEX SMALL-S314160013 M16x1.5 t] 111 oPT
17 | 40011968 |PIN-FRONT HOOK-TRG215 1] 1|1 OPT
18 | 40009876 |PIN-SNAP-TRGS70 1111 OPT
|
i |
—_— — e
06-04-01 o1

C3030/C3040 - 103



CLUTCH

G. 250

FIG. 3-1

®
-
_
3
™
)
i

o0

G4-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 104



- -

o

CLUTCH

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiG. 341
o oy |
NO. | PART NO. . PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ATB C | APP NO | BEM.
1 40009614 |SLEEVE FLY WHEEL-TRG281 111 T
2 40028948 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S154102533 M10x1.25x25L 4% |4
3-4 | 40007862 |CLUTCH ASSY-TRG250 1111
3 40007678 | DISK ASSY-CLUTCH-TRG250 11 1
| 4| 40007595 |COVER ASSY-CLUTCH-TRG250 L P11y
5 | 40029101 |PIN-PAR-S423081610 D8x16L 3{3]3
6 40028923 | BOLT-HEX W/WS-$153082533 Mex1.25x25L ‘ 6166
7 40007837 |BEARING-RELEASE-TRG250 Tkes4sUsO0Ta G 1 | 1 | 1
8 40009746 |HUB-RELEASE BEARING-TRE250 REERRE
9 40010337 ' LEVER-CLUTCH SHIFT-TRG250 EEERE
10 | 40010190 |BOLT-LOCKING-TRG250 M12x1.25 ‘RN ER
11 | 40007822 |BUSHING-SELF LUB-TRG250 OD42xiD3BX30L | 1| 1 | 1
i
L
i
-
i
|
l I
| B i
i
04-05-01 00

£3030/C3040 - 108




CLUTCH PEDAL

G. 260

FiG. 3-2

Fig.7-2-1

01

06-04-01

3030/C3040 - 108



CLUTCH PEDAL

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 3-2
QTY
NO. i PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ~5 T APP-NO L REM.
1 40011244  |PEDAL-CLUTCH-TRG260 111 1
2 40007382 |PAD-PEDAL-TRGE70 1 1 1
3 | 40011861 |SPRING-TRG260 1111
4 40036101  [LINK ASSY-CLUTCH-TRG26G _ 1 | 1 1
§ | 40012138 BOLT-ADJUST-TRG280 M8x1.25 R
6 40028721 |NUT-HEX 1 TY-5301080043 M8x1.25 2 | 242
7 | 40012570 |SHAFT-CLUTCH LEVER-TRG260 101 [ 1
8 40029108 |PIN-HEAD-5427102013 D10x20L 101 1
9 40028171 'WASHER-PLN-S364100013 OD21xID105x2.0t | 2 | 2 _' 2
10 | 40020121 !PIN-SPLIT-S441252013 D2.5x20L 2'2 \i
H |
- i i !
[
—
! i
| | | i
— _ | jl
a ]
H i |
i i
i
i |
!
——— _
06-04-01 04

C3030/C3040 - 107



TRANSMISSION CASE

G. 250, 280

FIG. 3-4B

01

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 108



.

TRANSMISSION CASE

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 3-4B (INDP, PTO1)
.Qry \
NQ. i PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIFTION A 8l e APP.NG i REM.
1 20020403 |HOUSING-CLUTGH-TRG250 1]+ [1
2 | 40008019 |COVER-CLUTCH HSG-TRG292 1011
3 | 40028948 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S154102533 M Dx1.25x25L 24|+ | 22
4 | 40028871 |BOLT-HEX-S105123543 M127.75x35L 14| * |14
5 | 40028003 BOLT-STUD-5139123523 iM12x1.75x351. 2 |2
6 | 40029551 |WASHER-SPR-S361120013 ~ 7 lop21sxpr2axa [ 18] * | 18
7 40028771  |NUT-HEX 2 TY-5305120013 M12x1.75 2| |2
8 40029102  |PIN-PAR-5423102010 D10x20 61" |s
9 40012421 'SEAL-PLUG-TRG250 opbz2oxp26xtst |3l i3
10 | 40012624 |PLUG-DRAIN-TRG250 ' 2|+ 2 :
11 | 40009431 |COVER-AXLECASE-TRG280 'RERE
12 | 40pa0470 |SHIELD-PTO-TRG280 BERE
13 | 40008792 |PLUG-AIR BENT-TRG250 AR E
14 | 20012217 |PIN-SPLIT-TRG250 D12 ERRREE
15 | 40028873 |BOLT-HEX-8105124543 maxiTsasl |2t ]2
16 | 40007322 |PLUG-RUBBER-TRG970 YK ]
17 | 40012897 |PLUG DRAIN-A0610281 RN
18 | 20020406 lcASE-AXLE-TRG280 1111
19 | 40029254 {0-RING-$804070010 D69.5xW2.0 2|tz
20 | 40009839 |COVER-PTO DRV SHAFT-TRG280 i _ R EEE
21 | 40010164 |COVER-PTO SHAFT-TRG280 T 11,
22 | 40028875 |BOLT-HEX-S105125543 M12x1 25651 HENE
23 | 40012781 |GASKET-QO650006 OD2eXiD18x10t | 3 | * | 3
24 | 40000940 PLUG-DRAIN-TRG280 iM18x1.5 3 |3
25 | 40007442 |GAUGE-O!L LEVEL-TRG280 N
26 | 40011812 |GUIDE-PTO COVER-TRG280 | 1]+ [+
27 | 40012874 |COVER-A0§171520 RN

—

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 109

01




MAIN SHAFT

FI1G. 3-5B G. 281

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 110

00




ST

MAIN SHAFT

A-C3030, B-L3035, C-C3040

FIG. 3-5B ( INDP, PTO1)

— T ary_ | |
NQ. & PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION N APP.NO * REM.

1 40010257 |COVER-MAIN SHAFT-TRG280 1 s g1

2 40028947 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-5154102033 M10x1.25x30 3013

3 40012692 [SEAL-OIL-A0851302 TCA04S5(0D4SxID30x8Y| 1 | * 1 1

4 40029252 |O-RING-S804060010 360(D60xW2.0) 1011

5 440012706 'BEARING-BALL-AQBG2060 #BEDB(ODEZxIDSOMB}! 1 _i * |1

6 40010046 |SPACER-TRGZ81 OD40x1D30x22L 1 11

7 40010083 |SLEEVE-TRG231 1 i1

8 40007820 |BEARING-NEEDLE ROLLER-TRG281 OD40x1D35x13 2|1 %12

g 40009136 (GEAR-M/SHIFT-TRG281 I 1 I

10 40002141 |RING-SYNCHRONIZER-TRGZ81 i P2y 2 .

11 | 40012536 |SPRING-TRG281 2|2

12 40009428 [HUB-SHIFT-TRG281 1 11

13 40009946 |PIECE-TRG281 3| *] 3

14 ! 40009384 [SLEEVE-SHIFT-TRG281 1 * 1 _ ;
15 40020274  RING-SNAP-S310032001 ‘D32xi.2t i 1 v gl i'
16 | 40009153 |GEAR-M/SHIFT DRV-TRG281 e 1]+ |1 !
17 40008405  |SHAFT-M/SHIFT-TRG281 11

18 40012689 |SEAL-GIL-20651201 ITC20207{0D30xID20:7)| 1 | * | 1

19 40012722 BEARING-BALL-AQSB8040 HBB04{0D324D20x7Y| 1} Y 1 1

20 40009408 |SHAFT-REVERSE DRV-TRG281 : [ N

21 40042725 (BEARING-BALL-AGBBI080 #3908{0D62xID40x12)| 2 | * | 2

22 40029277 |RING-SNAP-S810040001 D40x1.75t 3| *]3

23 40029299 |RING-SNAP-5811062001 DEZx21 i3] 3

24 40010077 |SPACER-TRG281 ;OD4BX|D40X1 0.5 ; 10 *i1 :
25 40000590 GEAR-F/R DRV-TRG251 -1 ; 1 '
26 40008022 |SHAFT-MAIN PTO-TRG283 | 1 K 1

27 40012834 [LINER-ADB70481 QD50xID61x0.15¢ 1 *

28 40012835 |LINER-ADB70482 |OD50x1D81x0.2t 1 i

2% 40012948 ILINER-AOB70485 gt'JDSOxIDSh(O.St 1 * 1

30 40009692 BEARING-NEEDLE-TRGI70 1CD45xID40x27 10 * 1

3 40029273  |RING-SNAP-S810030001 D30x1.51 —_‘1: * 1

32 400112723 |BEARING-BALL-AGS68041 HER0MZNODAZAID20x7) | 1 1

33 40029282 |RING-SNAP-$811032001 D32x1.2t L I I

34 | 40012828 |LINER-ADB70451 OD51XDAIX0ASt | 21 v | 2

40012829 i'LiNERﬂB?MBZ OD51xID41x0.2t 10511
]- i
i | L i
06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 111




MAIN GEAR SHAFT

FIG. 3-6A G. 281 -

2
30,31,32 A LD

06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 112



AT

MAIN GEAR SHAFT

A-(3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiG. 3-6A
I oaQry |
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION rx—‘—Tl APP.NO | REM.
1 40007516 |CAP-DRVN SHAFT-TRG283 D62 21 % 2
2 | 40020298 |RING-SNAP-5811062001 D66.2x2t 4|14
3 | 40009934 |NUT-LOCK-TRG281 M25x1.5 2|2
4 | 40012706 |BEARING-BALL-A0862060 #6206 1]+
5 | 40009702 |SPACER-TRG281 oDasKDINH 1 |1
8 40010230 |SLEEVE TRG28t ta21+-T2
7 | 40010113 |GEAR-M/SHIFT-TRG281 2]+ |2
8 | 40009141 [RING-SYNCHRONIZER-TRG28 2| * | 2
o | 40012536 SPRING-TRG281 2|+ 2!
10 | 40009428 HUB-SHIFT-TRG281 ERIREE )
11 | 40000946 |PIECE-TRG28% AERE
12 | 40009384 |SLEEVE-SHIFT-TRG281 212
13 | 40000704 |SPACER-TRG281 OD33xID45x30 AERE
14 | 40009267 |SHAFT-M/SHIFT 3RD-TRG281 | RN
15 | 40012916 BEARING-BALL-ADBBO0TO #5007(0D62DIGK4Y 1 | * . 1
16 | 40020074 |RING-SNAP-S810032001 o D29.6x1.2t TREE
17 | 40010070 |SLEEVE-TRG281 B
18 | 40012790 |NUT-LOCK-AD610282 M42x1.5 BN
19 | 40000303 |HUB-SYNC CLUTCH-TRG281 D85x65 111
20 | 40009156 'RING-SYNCHROMZER-TRG281 i 2 v
21 | 40012135 |SPRING-SYNCHRONIZER-TRG281 2«12
22 | 40012696 |BEARING-BALL-ADBG004D #6004(0D42020x12)] 1 | * | 1
23 | 40000380 |HUB-SHIFT-TRG281 TR
24 | 40009844 {STRUT-SYNC-TRGZ281 ls|~]3!
25 | 40009053 'SLEEVE-SHIFT-TRG281 Crpe g
| 26 | 40000609 |BEARING-NEEDLE-TRGS70 OD45XIDA0:27 11+
27 | 40009224 |GEAR-FIR DRVN-TRG281 SRR
28 | 40010338 [SLEEVE-GEAR-TRG281 1] 1
29 | 40009705 |SPACER-TRG281 ODAsIDISN.E 1 |t
30 | 40012834 (LINER-AOB70481 OD50xID61X0A5t | AR| * | AR
31 | 40012835 |LINER-A0870482 ODSOXIDB1X0.2t | AR| * [AR
32 | 40012948 |LINER-A0B70485 ODSOXIDE1X0.5t | AR| * | AR
33 ' 4000837¢ SLEEVE-WISYNG-TRGZ81 2{+*]2]
34 | 40009800 |GEAR-M/SHIFT-TRG281 2!z
35 | 40029280 |RING-SNAP-S810050001 D50x2t I
36 | 40009427 |SHAFT-M/SHIFT 2ND-TRG281 T TEEE
37 | 40010297 |SPACER-TRG281 josTxiDs0xtasL] 1|+ | 4
38 | 40010240 |SPACERTRG281 oD57x1DSoxTL | 1] * | 4
39 | 40009771 (GEAR-M/SHIFT-TRG281 ' SRR ER
40 | 40010238 !SPACER-TRG281 'oDs2xtD 4018l 4 | ¢ |
41 | 40012725 |BEARING-BALLAOBE@0B0 T 2|+ T2
42 | 40010079 |SPACER-TRG281 OD4Bx1D 40x118L | 1 | * | 1
43 | 40009936 |NUT-LOCK-TRGZ87 M35x1.5 10«1
| i !
06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 113



MAIN GEAR SHAFT

FIG. 3-6B G. 281

06-04-01 a0

C3030/C3040 - 114




MAIN GEAR SHAFT

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 3-6B
1 H 1

NO. l PART NO. ‘I PART NAME & DESCRIFTION I—A—%Y—CJ APP.NO | REM.

1 40007516 |CAP-DRVN SHAFT-TRG283 D62 ~ |2

2 | 40028299 |RING-SNAP-S811062001 D66.2x2t v |4

3 | 40009934 |NUT-LOCK-TRG281 M25x1.5 “ 12

4 | 40012715 |BEARING-BALL-A0B63050 #0863 2l

5 | 40009688 |SPACER-TRG281 OD42.7xD30X32 . * | 2

8 | 40009799 |GEAR-MISHIFT-TRG281 ~ 1

7 40009151 |GEAR-M/SHIFT-TRG281 “ 11

8 | 40012706 |BEARING-BALL-A0B62060 #6208 = |

9 | 40009103 |SHAFT-MISHIFT 2ND-TRG281 x| 1

10 | 40012706 'BEARING-BALL-A0B52080 |#5206(0D62:ID30K18)] * 1

11 | 40009702 |SPACER-TRG281 OD45xID33x30 «

12 | 40010230 |SLEEVE-TRG281 + | 2

13 | 40009142 |GEAR-M/SHIFT DRVN-TRG281 * | 1

14 | 40009141 RING-SYNCHRONIZER-TRG28t sha) !

15 | 40012536 SPRING-TRG281 NEE

16 | 40008428 |HUB-SHIFT-TRG281 NN

17 | 40009946 |PIECE-TRG281 * |3

18 | 40009384 |SLEEVE-SHIFT-TRG281 + | 2

19 | 40009169 |GEAR-M/SHIFT DRVN-TRG281 i sl |
20 | 40009704 SPACER-TRG281  OD33xID45x30 s i
21 | 40009267 |SHAFT-M/SHIFT 3RD-TRG281 11 i
22 | 40012916 |BEARING-BALL-ADBE0070 #6007(0DE2XIDIBXAA)] * | 1

23 | 40029274 |RING-SNAP-$810032001 D29.6x1.2t |1

24 | 40010070 |SLEEVE-TRG281 <1 _
26 | 40012790 |NUT-LOCK-ADG10282 MA2x1.5 SR i
26 | 40009303 |HUB-SYNC CLUTCH-TRG281 D85*65 ~ 1

27 | 40009156 |RING-SYNCHRONIZER-TRG281 |2

28 40012135 |SPRING-SYNCHRONIZER-TRG281 ' 2

20 | 40012698 'BEARING-BALL-A0860040 [#600s(0D4ZaD2OX12) * | 1 |
30 | 40009380 [HUB-SHIFT-TRG281 : <y :
31 | 40009834 |STRUT-SYNC-TRG281 1 N E

3z 40009053 |SLEEVE-SHIFT-TRG281 i * |

33 | 40009699 BEARING-NEEDLE-TRGS70 OD45xID40X2T + 1y ' !
34 | 40009224 GEAR-F/IR DRVN-TRG251 w |t :
35 | 40010338 |SLEEVE-GEAR-TRG281 : e bql :
36 | 40009705 |SPACER-TRG281 OD45xID35x9.5 *T] T

37 | 40012623 |IINER-A0870488 v ]2

38 | 40012834 |LINER-AQB70481 ODSOXIDE1X0.15t | * | AR

39 | 40012835 [LINER-A0870482 'ODSOXIDE1X0.2t | * | AR,

40 ' 40012048 |LINER-A0870485 {OD5OXIDEIX05t | * | AR

|| |

06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 115




RANGE SHIFT SHAFT

FIG. 3-7B G. 285

06-04-01 0o

C3030/C3040 - 116




RANGE SHIFT SHAFT

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiG. 3-7B (PTO1)
| I aty
NO. ' PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ﬁ————‘A 5 g APP-NO | REM.
1 | 40029301 |RING-SNAP-5811072001 D76 5x2.51 3] a3
2 40012709 [BEARING-BALL-A0862070 #8207(0DT72xD35x17Y 1 1 1
3 | 40008368 |SHAFT-RANGE-TRG285 111
4 | 40012698 BEARING-BALL-AOBG00E0 46008(0DEBIDA0S)] 1 | 1 | 1
5 | 40028300 :RING-SNAP-S811068001 D72.5x2.5t EIEEE
6 | 40009152 |GEAR-RANGE SELECTOR TRG285 1117 1
7 | 40028274 |RING-SNAP-S810032001 D29.6x1.5¢ 1111
8 | 40010082 |SLEEVE-FR-TRG281 EREE
9 . 40000699 |BEARING-NEEDLE-TRGS70 |0D45XID40x27 111 ‘ i
10 | 40009340 |GEAR-LOW DRVN-TRG285 ' ERERE
[ 11 | 40010245 |GEAR4WD DRV-TRG288 'IERE
12 | 40009705 |SPACER-TRG281 OD45XIDISXES | 1| 1] 1
13 | 40009936 |NUT-LOCK-TRG287 M35x1.5 il1]1
14 . 40007835 |BEARING-TAPER(#32207C)TRG320 sazaurcopToamssn | 1| 1| 1
15 | 40020299 |RING-SNAP-S811062001 De6.2x2t 2!212; ;
16 | 40012715 |BEARING-BALL-A0B63050 |#6305(0D62cD26x17) 2 | 2 | 2 b
17 | 40009063 |GEAR-RANGE DRVN-TRG285 IRRE
18 | 40000850 |SPACER-TRG28S D30x71.5L IRRE
19 | 40010122 GEAR-RANGE DRV-TRG285 | 11
20 | 40029273 |RING-SNAP-S810030001 027.9%1.51 111
21 | 40009115 |SHAFT.RANGE DRV-TRG285 T REE —‘
22 | 40030211 |BEARING-NEEDLE-TRGO70 K20x26x20 1111
23 | 40012046 |LINER-AQS70451 |0D46xI036x0.15t | 1 | 1 | 1
24 | 40012825 |LINER-ADS70452 ioDasxID3eX0.2t | 1| 1 | 1
25 | 40012826 |LINER-AOS70455 OD46xID36x05t | 1 1 | 1
26 | 40012827 [LINER-AQS70458 ODasxID36x1.0t | 11 11 4
27 | 40007833 |BEARING-TAPER(#30207J)-TRG320 114
28 | 40010116 |SPACER-TRG320 11111
20 | 40009693 |SPACER-TRG320 1l _
i ' b i
i ! !
f | |
——
i
06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 117



PTO SHAFT

e

G. 287

FIG. 3-9B

00

06.04-01

C3030/C3040 - 118



ST

PTO SHAFT

A-G3030, B-G3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 119

FIG. 3-9B (PTO1)
! ? Qry | '
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION —Tg o] APPNO | REM.

1 40009545 |NUT-LOCK-TRG287 M30x1.5 1 * 1

2 40012718 |BEARING-BALL-AQB63060 #6306(0D72xD30x19) 1 * l 1

3 40010233 |SPACER-TRG281 QD50xID33x44 5L ! 1 * 1

4 40029301  |RING-SNAP-5811072001 D72x2.5t IER IR

5 40012708 |BEARING-BALL-ARB62070 #GZDT(OD'!?:(IDSSXﬂ 1 *4.- 1

L] 40007917 |SEBAL-QIL-TRG287 ODE2xiD40x11.5 i 1 * 1

7 40029254 [O-RING-3804070010 4 * 1

8 40009071 |GEAR-PTO DRVN 1ST-TRG287 ' 1 * 1

2] 40012824 SEAL-DUST-ADD53232 1 * 1

i0 40009365 |SHAFT-PTO-TRG287 _l 1 v 1

1 40029276 |RING-SNAP-S810036001 10" 1

12 40010059 |SPACER-TRGZ287 OD42x1033x87L 1 * 1
I S

i
i
|
|
}

06.04-01 00




PTO DRIVE SHAFT

ST

FIG. 3-10B

P

G. 283, 287

00

(4-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 120



P

PTO DRIVE SHAFT

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 3-10B (INDP, PTO1)
! b QrTY |
NO. . PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION AT g o] APPNO| REM.
1 40028583 |SCREW-SET S0C-5202082021 Max1.25x20L AR
2 40010298 [HUB-PTO CLUTCH-TRG283 10+
3 40020270 [RING-SNAP-S810022001 D22x1.2t 121+ ]2
4 40029242 |O-RING-§804020010 S20(D20XW1.5) 1001
5 | 40007734 |CLUTCH ASSY-PTO-TRG287 '_ bt
B 40012897 |[|BEARING-BALL-A0860050 #6005(0D4TxID25x12)| 1 | * | 1
7 40012098 |RING-SEAL-TRG281 D25x2.5 NN
8 40009439 |SLEEVE-HYD CIRCUIT-TRG283 1he]q!
9 40029299 | RING-SNAP-$811062001 'D62x2t 2|*i2’
10 | 40012715 BEARING-BALL-AD863050 #6305(0D624D25x17Y 1 | * i 1 |
11 | 40009008 |SHAFT-PTO DRV-TRG287 'K
12 | 40012718 |BEARING-BALL-A0863060 #6306(0D72xD30x19)] 1 | * | 1
13 | 40029254 |O-RING-S804070010 S70(DT0XW2.0) 17 %11
14 | 40009839 'COVER-PTO DRV SHAFT-TRG280 EEREEEN i
15 | 40028948 BOLT-HEX W/WS-5154102533 IM10x1.25x25L 2 iz
16 | 40012696 |BEARING-BALL-A0BG0040 w6004(0DaZAD20x12)| 1 | * | 1
17 | 4002027t |RING-SNAP-S810025001 D25%1.2t 1)+ 1
T ]
i
—
‘_F. !
—
|
. | i
: | i
04-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 121



FRONT WHEEL DRIVE

FIG. 3-12

G. 288, 380

00

04-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 122



FRONT WHEEL DRIVE

A-C3030, B-G3035, C-C3040

FIG. 3-12
| l QTY J
NO. ! PART NO. |' PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ATB' G APP.NQ i REM.
1 40029225 |O-RING-S802060010 D58.4xW3. 1 T 1]
2 40012248 | COVER-4WD FRONT-TRG380 17111
3 40029222 | O-RING-S802040010 G40(D30.4W3 1y | 1 1] 1
4 40012484 'COVER—4WD REAR-TRG380 ! 111
5 40029217 O-RING-S801046010 I_D45.7xW3,5 1 1.1
5 40010214 | JOINTSWD-TRG288 2022
7 40029182  |PIN-SPRING-S446053210 D5x32 2122
8 40029153 |PIN-SPRING-5446033210 D3x32 2122
9 40009401 |SHAFT-4WD FRONT-TRG288 11y
10 i 400292926 RING-SNAP-5811052001 iD56.2x21 2 22 ‘
11 40029217  OQ-RING-S801046010 DA45.7xW3.5 11111 '
12 40010094 [HOUSING-SEAL-TRG288 D52 11111
13 40012884 |SEAL-OIL-A0651253 TC25-3(0OD40xiDzSx8) 1 | 1 ] 1
14 | 40012703 |BEARING-BALL-A086205C 1#6208(0D520ID25x18) 1 | 1 . 1
15 40009367 'SHAFT-AWD-TRG288 | 111
16 40029273 |RING-SNAP-S810030001 D27.9x1.5t 'BERE
17 40009222 |GEAR-4WD DRVN-TR(288 191101
18 40010027 |SPACER-TRG288 OD25xID35:25L 111 1
18 40012705 |BEARING-BALL-AQ862052 |#E205Z2{0Ds2D25x15}Y 1 | 1 1
20 | 40028923 BOLT-HEX W/WS-S153082533  |M8x1.25 1010 4]
21 40028947 |ROLT-HEX W/WS-5154102033 M10x1.25 1,101
i
i ! I
o
| ’ ' |
! i : . i
| | | | | |
04-05-01 00

€30306/C3040G - 123




SHIFT LEVER & FORK

—

G. 290, 292

FIG. 3-13

00

04-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 124



Pt

A—

SHIFT LEVER & FORK

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 125

FIG. 313
] . QTyY
NO. i PART NO, PART NAME & DESCRIPTION f—;r—g—r? APP.NO | REM.
1 40008406 | GRIP-PLASTIC-TRGS70 2] 2] 2
2 40012634 |LEVER-SHIFT HAND-TRG292 2| 2|2
3 40029167  |PIN-SPRING-8446062510 DEX2Z5 10 ] 10 | 10
4 40011942  SPRING-TRG202 ! BERE
5 40020204 'O-RING-8801018010 |D15.8xw2.4 2 2,2
6 40010287 |LEVER-M/SHIFT-TRG290 1] 1]
7 40010262  |ARM-M/SHIFT#1-TRG290 2]2]|2
8 40029261 |RING-SNAP-S810016001 D14.7x1t 3] 3|3
9 40012815 | WASHER-AG660026 D16 666
10 | 40010261 |ADAPTOR-M/SHIFT-TRG290 'i 1511 }
11 40009442 |LEVER-F/R-TRG290 ( 1] 1] 1 |
12 | 40012282 |CAP-RAIL-TRG290 alala
13 | 40010339 |BALL-SHIFT FORK-QVGO0D 1732y 22| 2
14 | 40011943 |SPRING-TRG290 | 2l22|
15 | 40010203 |RAIL-M/SHIFT#1.TRG290 P11 1
16 | 40009441 |FORK-M/SHIFT#1-TRG290 1] 1] 1
17 | 40009344 |RAIL-F/R-TRG280 1111
18 | 40010166 |ADAPTOR-F/R-TRG260 BERE
19 | 40009633 |RAIL-M/SHIFT 2ND-TRG290 ! Faa
20 | 40010283 |FORK-F/R-TRG290 'i P11 1, i
21 40008423 |FORK-M/SHIFT 2ND-TRG290 l 1] 1]
22 40029196 | O-RING-SBO1010A1TQ lDQ.BXWZA 1 1 1
23 | 40009498 |BOLT-RAIL-TRG291 !M12;<1 75x23L 1111
24 | 40010310 |ARM-M/SHIFT 2ND-TRG290 ! 111
25 | 40009659 |JOINT-F/R-TRG290 } P 171,
26 | 40010284 |RAIL-F/R 2ND-TRG290 'BERE
27 | 40020321 |RING-SNAP-5814015001 D16x1.5t 1] 1] 1
28 | 40028178 |WASHER-PLN-S364160013 ODIXDITXE0t | 1] 1| 1
29 | 40012421 |SEAL-PLUG-TRG250 11111
30 ' 40010278 |BOLT-ARM SHAFT-TRG290 111
| !
i
—
| .
: g
J Pl
04-05-01 00



SHIFT LEVER & FORK

FIG. 3-14B

G. 290, 292

o1

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 126



S H I FT L EVE R & Fo R K A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 3-14B (PTO1)
I H
NO. | PART NO. i PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A—"SE——E—’ APE.NO | REM.
1 | 40010313 |RAILAWD-TRG291 AENE T
2 | 40000413 |FORK-4WD-TRG291 ARRE
3 | 40029167 |PIN-SPRING-S446062510 DBx25 3lala !
4 | 40012574 |LEVER-4WD-TRG291 EREEE
5 | 40029204 O-RING-5801016010 D15.8xN2.4 313 3 i
6 | 40012582 |LEVER-4WD-TRG293 TREE
7 | 40020172 |PIN-SPRING-5448063512 D6x35 alals
8 | 40011775 |LEVER-RANGE HAND-TRG292 TRRE
9 | 40010331 |RAIL-RANGE-TRG291 , IRRER
10 | 40009315 |FORK-RANGE-TRG291 | 1511
11 | 40010270 |ADAPTOR-RANGE-TRG291 i FEREEES
12 | 40012467 |LEVER-RANGE#1-TRG291 11119
13 | 40010339 |BALL-SHIFT FORK-CVGOO0 11132) 2|22
14 | 4D011943 |SPRING-TRG290 2.2 |2
15 | 40029196 (O-RING-SBO1010A10 |bo.sxwz.4 l2]2i2
16 | 40009498 |BOLT-RAIL-TRG291 M10x1.75 BERE
17 | 40008375 |KNOB-HYD.LIFT LEVER-TRGO70 1)1 1
18 | 40008377 |KNOB-SUB SHIFT-TRGY70 1171
19 | 40009901 |BOLT-RAIL-TRG291 M12x1.75 11111
i
1
i
i I
B I
06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 127




DIFF-LOCK

G. 310

FIG. 41

02

06-08-01

C3030/C3040 - 128



D' FF"LOCK A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 4-1
] QrTY [
NO. i FART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A T BTG APP.NO i REM.
1 | 40011827 |PLATE-LOCK-TRG320 202 2
2 | 40010125 |SCREW-TRG320 2|22
3 | 40010179 |SUPPORT-DIFF-TRG320 2|22
4 | 40012622 HOLDER SPRING(LH)-TRGE50 | 2|22/
5 | 40000785 |SPACER-TRG320 'oDBY.XIDTTxNI4 | 1| 1] 1,
6 40012713 |BEARING-BALL AD862100 Fezw(onguxmsoxzo) EEE F
7 | 40008322 |FORK-DIEF LOCK-TRG320 1111
8 | 40029179 |PIN-SPRING 8446084012 D8x40 111
9 | 40011981 |SPRING-DIFF-TRG320 ARERER
10 40029204 |O-RING-S801016010 D15.8xW2.4 ST T i_
11 | 40011258 |SHAFT-DIFF PEDAL-TRG320 N ERER
12 | 40020208 |O-RING-S801021010 D20.8xXW2.4 1011
13 | 40009872 |SCREW-ADJUST-TRG320 M22x1.5 11 1
14 | 40029523 |BOLT-HEXFT-5165102543 ‘M10x1.25 6,66
15 | 40010341 |BEARING-TAPER-CVG00O #3010(0DS0XDS0R21.78) | 1 | 1§ 1
16 | 40009789 |SPACER-TRG320 ODRY.IXID77x8 1111
17 | 40029184 |PIN-SPRING-5446054012 D5x40 111701
|
i
| i
N L ! 1
i
|
i I
06-08-01 02

C3030/C3040 - 129




REAR DIFERENTIAL

FIG. 4-2 G. 320

08-04-21 01

C3030/C3040 - 130

T



REAR DIFERENTIAL A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 4-2
NO ] PART NO | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ary | APP NOT REM
B ’ AiB|clTT '

1-17 40199286 |DIFF ASSY-REAR-G310 i_ 1 11
1 4HH3074  (PINION+RING-GEAR SET-G310 1 1 1
2 40008984 |CASE-DIFF{1)-TRG310 1 1 1
3 40002434 |CASE-DIFF(2)-TRG310 | 1 1
4 40010208  SHAFT-(1}TRG310 | 1 1 1
] . 40009870 GEAR-DIFF SIDE{(LH)-TRG31( 16t 1 1 1
§ 40009871 |GEAR-DIFF SIDE(RH)-TRG310 1] 1)1
7 40009740 |PINION-DRV-TRG400 10t 2|1 2|2
8 40008810  HUB-DIFF/LOCK-TRG310 1111
9 I 40009888 'ROLLER-TRG310 'Di2x1.5 | 10| 10 | i, I
10 40009521 |BOLT-HEX-TRG310 M12x1.25x23 B| 88
11 40029174 |PIN-SPRING-5446065010 DGx50 111 1
12 40011798 |PLATE-LOCK-TRG310 1.0t 441 4| 4
13 4001225¢ 'WASHER-LOCK-TRG310 1.0t 44 4° 4
14 | 40028861 |BOLT-HEX-S105082042 M8x1.25 igisg| s
15 403012423  |WASHER-THRUST-TRGS70 OD42.07xID19.45x0.81] 2 | 2 | 2
18 40012426 |WASHER-THRUST-TRGI70 QD71.44x0D41 4720 51| 1 1 1
17 40012128 |WASHER-THRUST(LH)-TRG310 OD74xID55x0.8t 1 1 1

i
IT _{ ] — }
|
: i JI AI | ! _]
08-04-21 01

C3030/C3040 - 131




FRONT AXLE ASSY

——,

G. 400

FIG, 5-1

00

04-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 132



FRONT AXLE ASSY

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 5-1
o [ Qry |
NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION : 51 'i APP.NO ' REM.
40009539 |NUT-LOCK-TRG400 M16x1.5 2122
2 20021270  |FRONT AXLE ASSY-PTO DRVN 3-G400 it 11
3 40067166 |LINER-F/AXLE-TRG400 0.4 AR| AR | AR
| 40067167  LINER-F/AXLE-TRGA400 1.2t AR|AR; AR
40067168 |LINER-F/AXLE-TRGA400 235t | AR ! AR ; ARJ
40029555 |WASHER-SPR-5361160013 D2B=D16,224 2|22 ‘
40029477 |BOLT-HEX-S1031654543 M16%1.5x45 2212
40028959 |BOLT-HEX WAVS-S154123533 M12X1.25X35 4,44
i | i
i i
i
i
! e
04-05-01 00

. C3030/C3040 - 133




FRONT AXLE CASE

FIG. 5-2A G. 400

04-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 134




FRONT AXLE CASE

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 135

FIG. 5-2A
| o Tary | (
NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION 'L'ATB_“'JZ = APP.NO | REM.
1 i
1 40009626 {PLUG-TAPER-TRG270 PT 3/8 Y IEYE
2 40028939  |BOLT-HEX W/WS-5153123533 M12x1.75%35 T 7|7
3 40009028 (CENTER CASE-FRONT AXLE{RH}-TRG400 1 1 1
4 40020228 O-RING-S802075010 D74.4x3.1 21 27 2
5 40009322 |HOLDER-FRONT PIVOT-TRG400 1 1iq
a 40029229  |O-RING-8802080010 £79.4%3.1% 41 4| 4
7 40010126 |BUSHING-TRGS70 80=40 2212
8 40000414 |BRACKET-F/AXLE FRONT-TRG400 1 1 1
9 40009516 |NIPPLE-GREASE-TRG970 PT-1/8 . 2|22,
10 40025949 BOLT-HEX WAWS-5154103033 M10=1.25%30 I. § .88
11 40009922 |BOLT-REAMER-TRG970 M12x1.75 1 1 1 T
12 40029551 |WASHER-SPR-S361120013 $21.5% {12,223 1 1 i
13 40029234 |0O-RING-S802175010 D174.3=5.7 1 1 1
14 | 40013038 |AIR-BREATHER ASSY-G400 i 1 1 ! 1 |
15 | 40008959 [CENTER CASE-FRONT AXLE(LH)-TRGAGO IERER
16 40007330 |BEARING-TAPER-TRG400 |#3 2206 (oDsz-1DAM2T 250 | 2 l 212
17 40012000 |SHIM-TRGE7D 0.07t AR| AR AR
40012001 |SHIM-TRGA70 0.2t AR AR! AR
18 40010334 |CASE-BEARING-TRG4Q0 1 | 1 1
19 40007426 SEAL-OIL-TRGSTQ PEZx D59t 1 i 1 | i
20 40029212  |C-RING-8301030010 D29.7x3.5 i 1 1
29 40000898 |BUSHING-SEAL-TRZ410 @45x15 1 1 1
22 40009935 |NUT-HEX-TRGI70 M30x1.5 1 111
23 40009435 |BRACKET-F/AXLE REAR-TRG400 1 1 1
24 40009845 |PLUG-TAPER-TRGST0 PT 1/2 1 1_. 1
|
|
|
] | ]
04-05-01 00



FRONT AXLE CASE(RH)

G. 400

FIG. 5-2B

o1

08-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 136



FRONT AXLE CASE(RH)

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 5-2B
| ! ___any
NO. | PARTNO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION T TG APPNO | REM,
1 40009512 ‘BOLT—HEX—TRGQTO M1i0%1,25 1 1 1
2 40029549 |WASHER-SPR-3361100013 18.4%x10.2x2.5¢ i 1 1
3 40028849  [BOLT-HEX WAVS-5154103033 M10x1.25%30 1|11 11
4 40008327 _ COVER-FIAX|LE SHAFT-TRG400 1 1 i !
5 40007364 [O-RING-RUBBER-TRGS70 D231x3 1 1 i i
G 40008626 |PLUG-TAPER-TRGI70 PT 3/8 2|12 2
Fi 40029381 |BOLT-HEX-5101123043 M12x1.75%30 2! 2|2
8 40029551 |WASHER-5PR-5361120013 ©21.5%D92 2=3t 4] 4 4
) 40008995 |ARM-(RH)-TRG400 Pata]!
10 40009021 CASE-KING PIN-TRG40D) | k| 1i 1]
11 40007918 [SEAL ASSY-GROUP-TRG400 1 1 T
12 40007301 [BUSHING-DU-TR(400 MBE030DU i 1 1
13 40008940 | CASE-GEAR(RH)-TRG400 1 1 1
14 40036079 _ COVER-W/BR(G CASE-TRG40( 1 k] i
15 43002964 I; HOLDER-ARM-TRG400 -1 : 1 i)
16 40028923 [BOLT-HEX W/WS-5153082533 MBx1.25x25 6| 6| 86
17 40012856 |SEAL-DUST-A0652582 D40 D486, 5¢ 1 1 ]
18 40012936 |BUSHING-ADG78120 MBAGZODU 1 4 1
15 40007983 |BEARING-TAPER-TRG400 #32004X) 1 ] 1
20 40008516 INIPPLE-GREASE-TR{970 PT1/8 1 t 1
21 40009921 (BOLT-REAMER-TRGO7G WM12X1. 7535 22| 2
22 40020230  JO-RING-88020806010 D89 4x3.14 1 1 1
23 40029553 [WASHER-S5PR-53361140013 DA E5PI42x35t { 5| 5| 5
24 40029397 [POLT-HEX-5101144043 M14x2=40 ) 4 | 441 4
25 40009536 |BOLT-REAMER-TRGS70 T 14 =2=50 _‘ i 1 1
26 40012502  |SHIM-TRGA00 0,15t b 1 1
40012667 |SHIM-TRG400 0,30t 1 1 1
40012668 |SHIM-TRGA40) 0. .40 1 1 1
i i i
06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 137




FRONT AXLE CASE(LH)

G. 400

FIG. 5-2C

00

04-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 138



FRONT AXLE CASE(LH)

A-G3030, B-C3035, C-G3040

FI1G. 5-2C
, | .oary !
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION -1 APP.NO | REM.
- JA.B . C
1 l 40009512 |BOLT-HEX-TRGI70 M10x1.25 10111
2 40020549 |WASHER-SPR-S361100013 $18.4x10.2%2 5t 10111
3 40028948  |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S154103033 M10x1.25x30 111 1
4 40008327 |COVER-F/AXLE SHAFT-TRG400 101 1
5 | 40007364 '0-RING-RUBBER-TRGS70 D231x3 L IR
6 l 40008626 |PLUG-TAPER-TRGO70 PT 3/8 2(2|2
7 40029381 |BOLT-HEX-8101123043 M12%1.75%30 222
8 40029551 |WASHER-SPR-S361120013 ©21.5XD12.2%3t | 4| 4| 4
9 40008998 | ARM-(LH)-TRG400 ! Tl
10 40009021 'CASE-KING PIN-TRG4Q0 i R IR B
11 40007948  |SEAL ASSY-GROUP-TRG400 114 1
12 40007901 |BUSHING-DU-TRG400 MBE030DU 114
13 40008239 |CASE-GEAR(LH)}-TRG400 1141
14 40038079 COVER-W/BRG CASE-TRG400 111 1
15 40009964 |HOLDER-ARM-TRG400 i 1041
16 40028923 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-5153082533 M8x1.25x25 gl6|s8
17 40012866 |SEAL-DUST-A0B52582 PA0=DASXE. 6t 1041
18 40012936 |BUSHING-AQG78120 MB4020DU 171 1
19 40007983 |BEARING-TAPER-TRG400 #32004XJ i1y 1|1
29 40008516 |NIPPLE-GREASE-TRGS70 PT 1/8 J 1] 1] 1!
21 40000921 |BOLT-REAMER-TRGS70 M12X1.75X35 2722
22 40029230 [O-RING-8802020010 D89.4x3.1 1711
23 40029553 [WASHER-SPR-5361140013 $245x14.2x35t | 5| 5 | 5
24 40029397  [BOLT-HEX-5101144043 M14x2x46 4147 4
25 40000536 BOLT-REAMER-TRGA70 M14x2x50 1] 1513
26 40012502 |SHIM-TRG400 0.15 1171
40012667 [SHIM-TRG400 0.30t 1] 1]+
40012668 [SHIM-TRG400 0..40t 11| 1
27 40028726 [NUT-HEX 1 TY-S304120043 M12x4.75 zlz2|2
28 40027955 |BOLT-HEX-S101125543 M12x1.76x55 1] 1)1,
1|11

29 40029500

BOLT-HEX FT-3163123543

Mi2Xx1.75%35

04-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 139

GO




FRONT DIFFERENTIAL

G. 400

FIG. 5-3

01

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 140



F Ro N T D l F F E R E N T I AL A-C3034, B-C3035, C.C3040

F1G. 5-3
CooQry
NO.\' PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION '———'?rc— APP.NO ! REM.
111 | 20100830 |DIFF ASSY-F/AXLE-G410 11111
1 40036068 |PINION+RING-GEAR SET-G400 627t 111
2 | 40027840 |CASE-DIFF-TRG410 141
3 | 40009997 |SHAFT-DIFF-TRG410 141
4 | 40036061 |GEAR-MATE-TRG310 10t 2122
5 | 40012423 |WASHER-THRUST-TRG70 0.8t 222
6 | 40012426 |WASHER-THRUST-TRGO70 0.8t 2|22
7 | 40036062 |GEAR-DIFF SIDE(RH)}TRG310 16t 2022
8 AD012713 | BEARING-BALL-ADBE2100 #B210 (ODS0=1DS0=20y L 2 . 2] 2
9 | 40011828 LOCK-PLATE-TRG410 44’4
10 | 40008510 |BOLT-HEX-TRGA410 M10%1.25x20 888
11 | 40029175 |PIN-SPRING-8446065012 PEX50 AREE
12 | 40012427 (LINER-TRGOTO 0.07t AR| AR | AR
40012428 'LINER-TRG970 lo.2t AR| AR | AR
40012428 |LINER-TRGY70 1.0t AR AR| AR
L ;
i |
i l .
i i
| | AR
06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 141



FRONT DRIVE

FIG. 5-4 G. 400

04-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 142




FRO

NT DRIVE

A-C3020, B-C3035, C-C3040

Fi1G. 5-4
| | oty | [
NO. | PART NO. ; PART NAME & DESCRIPTION l A BlC APP NG | REM.
40009273 (SHAFT-F/DIFE-TRGA0G 2|22
40012720 |BEARING-BALL-A0863070 #6307 (ODBOxIDABN21)| 2 | 2 | 2
40012869 |LINER-AD870108 0.15t AR| AR | AR
40012870  |LINER-A0870109 0.4t AR| AR | AR
40012671 LINER-A0870110 0.5t | AR AR | AR
4 40036065 |GEAR BEVEL-TRG400 14t 2] 2|2
5 40029273  |RING-SNAP-S810030001 4044
6 40036067 |GEAR-BEVEL-TRGA400 15¢ 2121}2
7 40007830 |BEARING-TAPER-TRG400 Liazovsc jopsaapzonzron| 2 | 2 | 2
8 40009716 BEARING-THRUST-TRG270 MSK51107 .:onsz:masna;_. 2.2 2
9 | 40010102 |SPACER-TRG400 |2} 2] 2
10 40036066 |GEAR-BEVEL-TRG40) 144 20212
14 40009096 |SHAFT-KING PIN-TRGA400 2122
12 | 40012713 lBEAR!NGBALL-Aosazwo #6210 (0D90xID50=20)| 2 | 2 | 2 |
13 | 40072427 LINER-TRGI70 0,071 AR! AR| AR
40012428  [LINER-TRGS70 0.2t AR AR | AR
14 | 400208304 |RING-SNAP-S811090001 #30210 22| 2
15 40009934 NUT-LOCK-TRG281 M25x1.5 2|22
16 | 40009906 |NUT-LOCK-TRG400 IM30x1.5 2122
17 40012721  BEARING-BALL-AQS63080 I#aaus {oDsnxiDdoxzgy, 2 1 2 5 2
[ 18 | 40036080 |GEAR-TRGA0O 38t 2f2]2
19 | 40012123 |LINER-TRGA70 0.4t 41414
40012124  [LINER-TRGG70 0.6t AR| AR| AR
40059311 |SHIM-3A1970114 0.8t AR|AR| AR
40012125 |LINER-TRGI7D 1.0t AR| AR AR
20 | 40007918 [SEAL ASSY-GROUP-TRG40C 2| 212
21 40036082 |SHAFT-FRONT AXLE-TRG400 2212
22 40010341 [BEARING-TAPER-CVG000 #30210 2|22
| I
04-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 143




REAR AXLE(480,481)

FIG. 5-5 - G. 400 —

06-04-01 N

C3030/C3040 - 144



R EAR AXL E (48 0 . 48 1 ) A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 5-5
_‘ l QTy

NO. i PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION - B T Y APP.NO | REM.

121 | 20020421 |F/DRIVE ASSY-(LH)}-G480 TERE

1 40008941 |CASE-FINAL DRV(LH)-TRG480 11111

2 | 40009374 |PINION-FINAL DRV-TRG481 2l 2|2

3 | 40007787 |SEAL-ON-TRG480 | TB38x55x8 2{2|2

4 | 40008548 |NUT-LOCK-TRGAST M40x1.0 2022

5 40012721 [BEARING-BALL-AQ8630320 #6308(0D90xID40x23) | 2 ¢ 2 | 2

6 | 40020304 |RING-SNAP-S811090001 D95.5%31 2122

7 | 40012720 |BEARING BALL-A0863070 #6307(0DBONDASK2Y) | 2 | 2 | 2

B 40012930 |BEARING-BALL-A0BG3080 !#6309(00100)(@45!29): 212 2

o | 20009938 NUT-LOCK-TRG481 MS5x1.5 12:2' 2,

10 | 40011807 |PLATE-LOCK-TRG481 OD96XIDS6x15t | 2 | 2 | 2

11 | 40009008 |GEAR-FINAL DRV-TRG481 71T 2] 2|2

12 | 40009002 |COVER-FINAL DRV-TRG460 2] 2|2

13 | 40028951 'BOLT-HEX WAVS-$154104033 IM10x1.25 20| 20 20

14 | 40029305 |RING-SNAP-S811140001 D14.7x4t 22| 2|

15 | 40012931 |BEARING-BALL-AD883130 #313000140x065a3)] 2 | 2 | 2 |

16 | 40007786 [RING-O-TRGA80 DUITXWT 4144

17 | 40007871 |RETAINER-GROUP SEAL-TRG480 4144

18 | 40009027 |SHAFT-REAR AXLE-TRG481 l212]2 ;

19 40012421 |SEAL-PLUG TRG250 OD20XI026x1.6t (6 8 6 ;

20 | 40012897 |PLUG-DRAIN-ACG10281 M20x1.5 6|66

21 | 40028095 |PIN-PAR-$421102010 D15x20 41414

22 | 40029553 |WASHER-SPR-5361140013 QD24.5xID14.2x3.5¢ 16| 16 | 16

23 | 40028397 |BOLT-HEX-$101144043 M14x2.0 10110} 10

24 | 40029102 'PIN-PAR-S423102010 D10x20 '4.al4

25 | 20020422 |FAORIVE ASSY-(RH)-G480 RE 1

26 | 40008942 |CASE-FINAL DRV(RH)-TRG480 1111

| ]
| i
i
:
A P i

08-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 145



http:OD24.5xID14.2x3.5t
http:M10x1.25
http:OD96x1D56x1.5t

FRONT & REAR WHEEL

G. 490

FIG. 5-6

01

06-04-01

- 146

C3030/C3040



FRONT & REAR WHEEL

£-G3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 5-6
l QTy |
NO. iI_PAFiT NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION LTB—'?‘ APP.NO | REM.
1~2 : G490S_FRONT TIRE ASSY-i 7-16(4PR) RPIE
» G_FRONT TIRE ASSY-C B-16(4PR) A
1 { 40007747 [TUBE-TRG490 sl
40007749 |TUBE-TRG490 1]+t
2 | 40007645 'TIRE-TRGA490 R
[ | 40007847 [TIRE-TRG490 N
3 | 40007591 |WHEEL ASSY-TRG490 22102
4-5 » G490S_FRONT TIRE ASSY-8 11.2-24(6FR) iz
. '3420S_REAR TIRE ASSY-C 112.4-24(6PR) Lol |2
4 | 40007876 'TUBE-TRG490 | SEIRE
40007754 |TUBE-INNER-TRG490 1]+71]
5 | 40007623 ITIRE-TRG490 sl
40007626 |TIRE-TRGAQ0 TREE
6~10 | 40007590 ‘WHEEL ASSY-TRGA00 2|22,
§ | 40011117 |RM-TRG490 i 1111
7 | 40019771 |DISK-TRG480 1]1] 1
8 | 40027837 |BOLT-HEX-TRG97D 4] 44
9 | 40029031 [NUT-HEX-5306160013 4{ala
10 | 40029555 |WASHER-SPR-S361160013 alala
11 | 40020474 BOLT-HEX-$103163043 MIGX1EE0L 16 16 16
12 | 40022014 |BOLT-STUD-S167162523 M16x7 5x25L s|als
13 | 40029555 |WASHER-SPR-5361160013 D28116.24T 24| 24 24
14 | 40028752 [NUT-HEX 1TY-S302160043 M16x1.5 glals
| '
L |
i | i
|
{ |
! ! i
f
; L i
06-04-01 01

G3030/C3040 - 147




TIE ROD

G. 610

FIG. 6-1

01

06-04-01

148

C3030/C3040 -



P

TIE ROD

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-CR040

C3030/C3040 - 149

FIG. 6-1
[ L QTyY
NO. ' PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION m APP.NO | REM.
1~5 40008067 |TIE ROD ASSY-GB10 930L 1 1 1
k] 40008103  |END ASSY-RH-G610 1 1 1
2 40020034  INUT-HEX-S3068180043 M18x1.5 BRERE
3 40012534  (PIPE-TIE ROD-TRGG10 T84L 1 1 1
4 40010388 NUT-HEX{LHT)}-TRGB610 _M1_3x1 5 1 _ 1 1
5 A0008102 END ASSY-LH-GB10 1 1 i
8 40028204 |WASHER-PLN-S365164013 3 2|22
7 40028127 |PIN-SPLIT-5441403613 =35 2 210 2
i i
1
i e g
| |
l —— —
i i i
| _
i P
\ | !
| ! L ; [
06-04-01 01



STEERING CYLINDER

FIG. 6-2A G. 630

DETAIL VIEW & :

06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 150




——

STEERING CYLINDER

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 6-2A
e v
NO. i' PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION im“ APP.NO | REM.
1 | 40007937 |HOSE-STEERING-TRG620 4100 T 2|22
2 | 40028947 |BOLT-HEX WWS-8154102033 M10x1.25%20 2|21 2
3 | 40008108 |PIN ASSY-CYLINDER-G630 20212
4 | 20012554 |SPACER-CYLINDER PIN-TRG630 D205t 2021z
5419 | 40008087 ICYLINDER ASSY-W/SENSOR-G630 203446 1111
5 | 40029311 |RING-SNAP-S813035001 D35 212 2
6 | 40000488 |BUSHING-BALL-TRGE30 21212
7 | 40008172 |CYLINDER ASSV-G630 BERE
8 | 40007900 |RING-BACK UP-TRGB30 D50 2 212 !
9 | 40007513 |O-RING-TRG630 D43.7x3.5 TREER '
10 | 40009928 |NUT-LOCK-TRGG30 M16x2 1111 1
11 | 40010391 |PISTON-TRG630 D50 111
12 | 40028261 |[O-RING-§801014010 D13.8x2.4 11101
13 | 40029217 'C-RING-SBO1046010 D45.7%3.5 111
14 | 40010392 |HEAD-CYLINDER-TRGE30 1i1 1,
15 | 40007505 |GASKET-U-TRG630 0224 1] 1] 1
16 | 40007547 |SEAL-DUST-TRG630 D22.4 BRERE
17 | 40012658 |RING-WIRE-TRGG30 D2 141 ] 1
18 | 40012659 |RING-STOP-TRG630 111
19 | 48010390 |ROD-POSITION-TRGG30 022.4 EERERE i
49 —
i ! )
: _
|
———
:. ' ‘ i ‘ !
. i R i
. _T _ | ‘ _
i .' ‘ P
b ‘ | |
i ! !
i i :
L o

06-04-N

C3030/C3040 - 151

00




STEERING CYLINDER

FIG. 6-28 G. 630

DETAIL VIEW N : -~

06-04-01 oo

G3030/C3040 - 152



Pl

STEERING CYLINDER

A~C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 6-2B
! l__QTY .
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ———— APP.NO | REM.
NE
1 40007937 |HOSE-STEERING-TRGE30 410L 2] 21 2 |~20080131
40007845 |HOSE-STEERING-TRGE30 610L 2 ¢ 2 2 |20060201~ 0
2 40028947 BOLT-HEX W/WS-5154102033 M10x1.25=20 21212
3 40008108 |PIN ASSY-CYLINDER-3630 2122
4 40012554 SPACER-CYLINDER PIN-TRG630 'D20x5t i2f2'2
5~19 40008087 |CYLINDER ASS‘.{—_“W,’SENSOR-GGSO 293-448 1111
5 40029311 [RING-SNAP-5813035001 Das 2122
6 | 40009488 |BUSHING-BALL-TRGE30 212/ 2
7 40008172 |CYLINDER ASSY-G630 1111
8 40007900 'RING-BACK UP-TRG630 D50 i. 21212,
9 40007513  |O-RING-TRGE30 D43.7%3.5 17141
10 40008828 |NUT-LOCK-TRGE3D Mi6x2 i1 171
11 40010381 |PISTON-TRGG3( B350 1111
12 ' 40029201  [O-RING-8801014010 013.8x2.4 t110A
13 40029217 |O-RING-S801046010 D45.7%3.5 1 ' 111
14 40010392 HEAEC YLINDER-TRGE30 RN
15 40007505 |GASKET-U-TRGE30 D224 ti1]1
15 40007547 |SEAL-DUST-TRGE30 D22.4 1111
17 40012658 RING-WIRE-TRG630 D2 111101
18 ! 40012658 RING-STOP-TRG630 10151
19 40010380 —\ROD-POSITIONJRGGSD D224 L T T I I -
i
i
|
i
! i
|
i i !
| T
i
_J
—I —
06-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 153



STEERING COLUMN

FIG. 6-3 G. 630

06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 154



-

STEERING COLUMN

A-C3030, B-C3035, G-C3040

FIG. 6-3
] - ary | l
NO.  PART NO. PART NAME & CESCRIPTION T "B—r C‘“ APF . NO © REM.
H ! |
1 | 40011218 |SUPPORT-STEERING-TRG630 EEERE
2 | 40034632 |UNIT-STEERING-TRGB3G Blccirev 1111
3 | 40028048 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S154102533 M10x1.25%25 4144
4-9 | 40008098 |COLUMN ASSY-STEERING-GS30 | 1] 1
4 | 40029265 IRING-SNAP-S810020001 20 222"
5 | 40029264 |RING-SNAP-5811042001 T T o2 TERE
] 40007751 |BEARING-BALL-TRGH70 6004DD (OD4ZxID20=127( 1 | 1 1
7 | 40011789 |COLUMN-STEERING-TRG630 1111
8 | 40010187 |SHAFT-STRICOLUMN-TRGE30 |20 1111
9 40007475 :SEAL-STEETING-TRGE30 i 1911
10 | 40007541 |RUBBER-DAMPING-TRGB30 T 8t 4] a4
11 | 40012414 |COLLAR-STEERING-TRGB30 alala
12 | 40028087 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S156103033 M10x1.25x30 a4]al
13-15 | 40008219 |WHEEL-STEERING-TRG630 AR
13 | ¢ 'WHEEL-STEERING-TRG630 111
14 | 40008393 |CAP-HANDLE-TRG630 o RERE
15 | 40008567 |DECAL-HANDLE CAP L3-TRGO8O 1{1]1
16 | 40020553 |WASHER-SPR-S361140013 $14.2%3.5 11101
17 | 40029051 INUT-HEX SMALL-S314140013 M14x1.5 AERER
|
i
: i
| —1
i .
1
|
i
i
i
i i i 1 ! |
06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 155




=g 4

STEERING COLUMN

FIG. 6-3 G. 630
15
14
17 \“‘%
T

/
04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 1586



: C-360D
=< E’»"cl: g'l?-m'l A-LT280D,B-LT300D,C-360

STEERING COLUMN A-LT280D,B-LT300D,C-360D

FIG. 6-3
Wz | FEuS £ g 4 } QTY  |xigso|| el2
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION "a7g | ¢ |APP.NO| REM.
1 40011218 |SUPPORT-STEERING TRGG30 I} '‘BERE
2 40034632 |UNIT-STEERING-TRGS30 80ccfrev 1 1 1
3 40028948 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S154102533 M10X1.25%26 4144
4~9 | 40008008 [COLUMN ASSY-STEERING-G630 11
4 | 40020265 IRING-SNAP-5810020001 20 "2l 22 ]
5 40029294 |RING-SNAP-S811042001 ®42 11101
B 40007751 |BEARING-BALL-TRGE70 6004DD (OD-tzxmznu:I 'ARAE
7 40011789 |COLUMN-STEERING-TRGG30 1111
8 40010187 | SHAFT-STRICOLUMN-TRGE30 20 ‘ 111 ‘
9 40007475 SEAL-STEETING-TRGE30 101, 1° !
10 | 40007541 |RUBBER-DAMPING-TRGE30 8t lafala
11 40012414  |COLLAR-STEERING-TRG630 4| a ‘ 4
12 | 40028087 |BOLT-HEX WANS-S156103033 M10x1.25%30 4044
13~15 | 40008219 WHEEL-STEERING-TRG630 el
13 | 40008424 |WHEEL-STEERING-TRG630 L] L
14 | 40008398 |CAP-HANDLE-TRG630 S REE
15 | 40049952 |DECAL-LG MARK-TRG980 t11]1
16 | 40029553 'WASHER SPR-S361140013 ®14.2x35 1]
17 | 40029081 |NUT-HEX SMALL-5314140013 IM14x1.5 R 1
i i
|
i .
- . —
_ : |
i
- ' |
|
i
| . |
i : i
| | | |
| :
i ‘ ;
| R
l T ‘l
|
| :
i
B i .
| ]
| -
| | .
04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 157




STEERING PIPE LINE

FiG. 6-4C G. 630

06-04-01 o

£3030/C3040 - 158



STEERING PIPE LINE

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 6-4C
'- T arY !
NO. i_PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIFTION 'r?' B C APP.NO‘ REM.
17 40029040 |NUT-HEX SMALL-S313080013 M8x1.25 22 2
2 | 40020546 |WASHER-SPR-S361080013 15 4xbB.2x2t 2722
3 | 40007600 |PUMP-STEERING-TRGB30 7ecltey BRERE
4 | 40006913 |GASKET-PUMP-TRGE30 0.6¢ SEREER
5 | 40007331 |RUBBER-GLAMP-TRG630 b4 1] 1 -20060131
6 | 40028914 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S153063533 MBx1.0%35 3|33
7 | 40020206 |O-RING-S801018010 D17.8x2.4 £11] 1
811 | 40150828 |SUB ASSY-PRESSURE-TRGE3D 11 1] 1 |-20050430
40008042 |PIPE ASSY-STR/PRS-G630 ! | 1] ¢ 1 l~20050131
40008071 |PIPE ASSY-STR/PRS-G620 11 1! 1 |20000200~ ©
8 | 40156936 |PIPE-P/S PRESSURE-TRG630 1] 1] 1 |~20050430
40011009 |PIPE-STR/PRESSURE-TRG630 1] 1] 1 |~20080131
40011097 |PIPE-STRIPRESSURE-TRGE3D 1] t| 1 |2006020t~ ©
911 © 40008179 [PIPE ASSY-STRRH)-G823 i 11|t {~20060131
40008143 |PIPE ASSY-STR(LH)-G630 i "1 1 1 |20080201- O
9 | 40011192 |PIPE-STEERING-TRGE30 1] 1] 1 [~20080131
40011869 |PIPE-STEERING-TRGB30 1| 41 1 |20060201~] ©
1011 ] 40008178 |PIPE ASSY-STR(LH)-G630 1] 1| 1 |~20080131
40008144 |PIPE ASSY-STR(LH)-G630 11 4] 1 20080201~ ©
10 | 40011193 PIPE-STEERING-TRG630 1] 1 1 '-20080131;
40012551 |PIPE-STEERING-TRG630 1]+ I'1 J20060201~ ©
1 1 40000978 |JOINT-TRGB3IO BOM12-03G 5|55
1112 | 40007991 |PIPE ASSY-STRIDRAIN-GE30 TERE
12 . 40011083 |PIPE-STR/DRAIN-TRG630 111 _
13 | 40028967 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S155062533 M6 X 1.0 X 25 11| 1 |20080200- ©
. i
| |
| i |
Col
i
! i
| |
06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 159




BRAKE

G. 650

FIG. 71

o

01

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 160



S

BRAKE

A-£3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiG. 7-1
| T o]
NO. PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION “——"“—1—A 51c! APP.NO i: REM.
17 | 40007720 |BRAKE ASSY-(LH)-TRG650 REEE '
1 40011857 |SPRING-TRGES0 D2 6616
2 40009462 |BALL-STEEL-TRGG50 12" 16|18 | 16
3 40009197 | PLATE-CAM(LH)-TRG650 11414
4 | 40011280  PLATE-PRESSURE-TRG650 4 404 _'
5 | 40007721 |DISC-PAPER-TRG650 4044 ]
6 | 40029284 JRING-SNAP-S810058001 D53.8x2t 4l a4
7 40009729 {BOSS-SPLINE-TRG650 20212
8 | 40012618 |ARM-BRAKE INNER-TRGE50 212102
9 | 40012919 |BUSHING-DU-A0877815 2 2| 2]
10 | 40028211 |O-RING-S801025010 22712
11 | 40012325 |PLATE-TRGESO 22 |2
12 | 40028947 |BOLT-HEX WAVS-8154102033 |M10x1.25x20L 20212
13 | 40011349 |LEVER-BRAKE(LH)}-TRG670 101]1)
14 | 40011350 [LEVER-BRAKE(RH)-TRG670 REEREE
15 | 40007719 |BRAKE ASSY-(RH}-TRGE50 11,1
16 | 40009196 |PLATE-CAM{RH)-TRG650 1111014
i
i
i
i
i
i .
I
i !
I i
r
! i
| [ i! I !
—_ L
| : i ' _
s |
06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 161




BRAKE PEDALS

G. 670

FIG. 7-2

01

06-04-01

C3030/C3040 - 162



BRAKE PEDALS

A-C3030, B-C3035, G-C040

FIG. 7-2
| | o
NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION 5] ? APP.NO ; REM.
1 40011069 |SHAFT-BRAKE PEDAL-TRG670 o 'BERE
2 40028184 |WASHER-PLN-5364240013 OD44xID25x4. 0t 1011
3 40011270  |PEDAL-BRAKE(LH)-TRGE70 1111
4 40007382 |PAD-PEDAL-TRGE70 2 22|
5 40011153 PEDAL-BRAKE(RH)-TRG670 1011
6 40020271  [RING-SNAP-S810025001 oD23.2x1.2t 10141
7 40029178 |PIN-SPRING-5446084012 DBx40L 1111
8 40011962 [SPRING-TRG670 21212
9 | 40013046 'BRAKE-ROD ASSY-G670 21212
10 ;| 40009874 |BUSHING-DU-TRGS70 OD28XID25X20L | 21 2 | 2
11 40012138 |BOLT-ADJUST-TRG260 M8x1,25 2(2]| 2
12 | 40028721 [NUT-HEX 1 TY-S301080043 M8x1.25 4] 4|4
13 | 40020133 |PIN-SNAP-5443120013 D12x35.8 20212
14 | 40000617 |PIN-TRGB70 D10x26 4414
15 | 40028171 [WASHER-PLN-5364100013 _ |op21xiDiesxe.0t | 4 4 | 4
18 | 40029121 |PIN-SPLIT-5441252013 D2.5x20 2]2]2
17 | 40020211 [O-RING-S801025010 D24.7xW3.5 2|22
i i
i
i
. i i
i i : |
1 I
i | i ?
06-04-0t 01

C3030/C3040 - 163




PARKING BRAKE

G. 670

FIG. 7-3A

0o

06-04-01

164

C3030/C3040 -



PARKING BRAKE A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 7-3A

o Qry |
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION APP.NO ! REM.

40012597 |BRACKET-TRGE70)
40012530 |SPRING-TRGE7Q

40012637 |RACHET-PARKING-TRG670
40028988 |BOLT-HEX WMWS-5156103533 M10x1.25
40008375 KNOB-HYD. LIFT LEVER-TRG970

N T - |
- a2 e a o al@
= i I s

=>4 I - T &

40028086 |BOLT-HEX WWS-5156102533 M10x1.25x25

J i L i

06-04-01 Q0

C3030/C3040 - 165




ELECTRICAL WIRING

FIG. 8-1B G.730

07-07-02 01

3030/C3040 - 166




ELECTRICAL WIRING

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 8-1B
? l Qry
NO. | PART NO, PART NAME & DESCRIPTION g Gl APPNO| REM.
1 40007177 |HARNESS-FRONT LIGHT-TRG730 'RERE
2 40007178 |HARNESS-ENGINE SENSOR-TRG730 171
3 40007088 |HARNESS-ENGINE(SAL)}TRG730 11
4 40007092  HARNESS-MAIN-TRG730 111
5 40193886 HARNESS-REAR(LH)-TRG730 111
6 | 40193665 |HARNESS-MIDDLE-TRG730 1 1] 1
7 | 40012735 CLAMP-A0640015 515 5
8 40012938 /BAND-WIRE-A0640082 14114 14
9 | 40012891 |BAND-WIRE-A0B40000 5 55
10 | 40028966 !BOLT-HEX WIWS-5155062033 M16X1.0X20L 1 1| 1
11 | 40007045 |HORN-FLAT-TRGT50 1 (A
] |
—
07-07-02 01

C3030/C3040 - 167




BATTERY

FIG. 8-2 G. 740

07-05-31 01

C3030/C3040 - 168




BATTERY

A-G3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 8-2

NO.

.[ PART NO.

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION

o
5

——— APP.NO | REM.

40011840
40012535
40029567
40028763
40007158

CLAMP-BATTERY-TRG740 ]
ROD-BATTERY CLAMP-TRG740
WASHER-PLN-8363060013

NUT-HEX 2 TY-8305060013 M6
CABLE-BATTERY(}-TRG740

M o~ ™ oW R =

40007165
40183617
40007097

CABLE-BATTERY()-TRG740
BOLT-TAP-TRGA70 MB8X1.25X25L
BATTERY-MF-TRG740 12V-80AH

-

—_ et e =R M | 1R

[

(7-05-31

C3030/C3040 - 169

01



INSTRUMENT PANEL

FI1G. 8-3B G. 750

06-12-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 170




INSTRUMENT PANEL A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiG. 8-3B
‘ ] aTy
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION e BT C APP.NO | REM.
1 40007035 |PANEL-INSTRUMENT-TRG750 ' ERIERIE
- | 40067201 JLAMP-NDICATOR-TRG750 12V, 1.4 6|66
- | 40007204 |LAMPANDICATOR-TRG750 12V, 3.4W 6|66
2 | 40007887 [CABLE-TACHOMETER-TRG750 AR
3 | 20020343 SWITCH ASSY-KEY-TRG750 TERER
4 | 40008420 |CAP-KEY-TRG750 11111
5 | 40012664 |KEY-START-TRG750 1111
6 | 40028970 |BOLT-HEX WIWS-S156081633 MEX1,26X1 6L 4] 44 OFT
7 | 40007068 RELAY-GLOW-TRG750 | SERRE :
8 | 40007096 |TIMER-GLOW-TRG750 i RERER
9 | 40007175 |RELAY-START-TRG750 " ' t11] 1]
10 | 40007184 |RELAY-CRGOOO 1011
11~14 | 40007084 |BOX ASSY-FUSE-TRGT750 | 1{1]1
1 . BOX-FUSE-CBGO0S i IR I i
12 | 40012886 |FUSE-10A-A0751005 10A 4 414
13 | 40012888 |FUSE-15A-A0751006 154 SEEY
14 | 40012890 |FUSE-20A-A0751007 20A 2|22
15 | 40028998 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S159061633 MBX1.0X16L 6|66
16 | 40007081 |{CONNECTOR ASSY-7P(ASAE)-TRG730 BERER oPT
17 | 40011287 |BRACKET-7P(ASAE)-TRG750 TRRER OPT
18 | 20020341 |SWITCH-MICRO-TRG750 111711
19 | 40007152 |SWITCH ASSY-START/PTO-TRG750 1011
20~21] 40007063 |SWITCH ASSY-COMBI-TRGTS0 BERE
20 | 40008299 ICOVER-COMBISWITCH-TRGT50 RN . ‘
21 ;. 40007049 [SWITCH-COMBI-TRG750 I IR B B '
22 | 40008300 |COVER-COMBI SWITCH-TRG750 1] 1|1
23 | 40028692 |SCREW-CROSS RD-5224402511 M4X0.7X25L 4044l
_ L ; | ‘
i i !
' : ; i .
‘ |
1
06-12-01 o1

C3030/C3040 - 171




LAMP

FiG. 8-4B G. 760

06-04-01 a0

CR030/C3040 - 172




Py

LAMP

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 8-4B
NO ‘ PART NO PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ]——“E‘D'l,“—l APP . NO ' REM.
' " - N |
1 | 40012761 |PLUG-A0610083 222
2 1 40028765 |NUT-HEX 2 TY-S305060043 M6X1.0P 4l als
3 | 40007013 |LAMP ASSY-REAR COMBI(RH)-TRG780 10111
4 | 40007066 ILAMP ASSY-REAR COMBI(LH)}TRGTE0 1011
5 | 40007000 LAMP ASSY-WORK-TRG760 11" 1!
6 | 40020040 |NUT-HEX SMALL-S313080013 M8X1.25P ENK
7 | 40152755 |BULB-SIGNALLAMP-A1760042 12VIOIBW 2122
8 | 40059364 |BULB-COMBITLAMP-A1760041 12v/8W 2lala2
9 | 40007203 |BULB-23W-TRG760 ! 111
10~15 | 40007014 |LAMP ASSY-HEAD-TRG760 tha]1;
10 | 40008439 |LENS-HEAD LAMP-TRG760 ERERE T
11 | 40029073 |NUT-FLANGE-S345060013 M6x0.8 4] a4
12 | 40007456 |CAP-RUBBER-TRGS7O BERE
13 | 40007208 'LAMP-TURN SIGNAL-TRG760 2202
14 . 40007218 |HARNESS-HEAD LAMP-TRG730 REERER !
15 | 40007206 |LAMP-HEAD-TRG780 12V/35/35W 2] 272 ]
| i i
1 | | ] i
’ | I
: ; i
‘ i
i :
|
|
i
——
| |
L | L
05-04-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 173



HYDRAULIC HOUSING

FIG. 9-1A G. 820

04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 174




HYDRAULIC HOUSING A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9«1A
| QTY |
NO. —‘ PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION Q“V—V—JA PRI APP-NO—‘. REM.
i ' [ -
1 | 40028873 |BOLT-HEX-5105124543 M12x1.75x45 4|4t 4
2 40029551 |WASHER-SPR-5361120013 21.5x012.2x3t 12|12 | 12
3 40009792 |PLUG-AIR BENT-TRGZ250 1 1 1
4 40010387 HOUSING-HYDRAULIC-TRGS20 1]
5 40028879 BOLT-HEX-8105128§43 M12x1,75x85 404 4 i
6 40028876  (BOLT-HEX-S105126043 M12x1.75x60 al4]4
7 40008985 |SHAFT-HYD/LIFT-TRGB21 11111
8 40008444 | ARM-POWER-TRG821 11111
9 40011870 |PLATE-LOCK-TRGS26 17911
10 1 40028919 BOLT-HEX WANS-5153081633 'MBx1.25x16 _! 11 1 -
1" 40009718  |BUSHING-HYD/LIFT SHAFT-TRGB21 P45xD5OxI0 i2l2)2
12 40029223 |O-RING-3802045010 ba4d.4x3.1 21272
13 40008344 |COLLAR-DUST-TRGS821 BAG OS5 22712
14 40029278 | RING-SNAP-S8410042001 $38.5 2.2 2
15 40009436 'ARM-LIFT-TRG821 2122, !
16 40009651 |BUSHING-LIFT ARM-TRGB21 B 19xDI2x25 2|22 i
i .
i i
i g. !
: ; : .-
! P ‘ ‘
| ]
| | | |
i L
i i | .
' |
I H |
! . i
| . L. -
04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 175




HYDRAULIC HOUSING

FIG. 9-1B G. 820

04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 176




HYDRAULIC HOUSING

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiIG. 9-1B ( AUTOQIL )
] | LooQrY |
NO. . PART NO. | PART NAME & DESCRIPTION T‘—'B—r?‘ APP.NC | REM,
|
1 | 40028873 |BOLT-HEX-S105124543 M12%1.75%45 4] 4|4
2 | 40020551 |WASHER-SPR-S361120013 a2t sxe122x3t | 12 | 12| 12
3 | 40009792 |PLUG-AIR BENT-TRG250 1111
4 | 40010287 |HOUSING-HYDRAULIC-TRGE20 1111
5 | 40028879 'BOLT-HEX-$105128543 M12x1.75%85 4 44
§ | 40028876 |BOLT-HEX-S105126043 M12x1.75%60 4l a4
7 | 40008985 |SHAFT-HYDILIET-TRGS21 1141
8 | 40009444 |ARM-POWER-TRGS21 AREEE
9 | 40011870 |PLATE-LOCK-TRG826 REERE
10 40028319 BOLT-HEX WWS-S153081633 MBx1.25%16 RIERE
11 | 40006718 |BUSHINGHYD/LIFT SHAFT-TRGE21 S45ExBE0X30 2272
12 | 40029223 |O-RING-S802045010 D44.4x3.1 2|22
i3 | 40008344 |COLLAR-DUST-TRGS21 DAEXO50%5 2122
14 | 40029278  RING-SNAP-S810042001 ®38.5 2,22
15 | 40008047 |ARM ASSY-LIFT-GB21 2212
i
i
i _
04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040- 177



LIFT CONTROL VALVE & LINK

FIG. 9-2B

G. 822

/ )
f/
G, 9-6A-b
FIG. 9-1A-8
06-12-01 02

£3030/C3040 - 178




LIFT CONTROL VALVE & LINK A-C3030, B-G3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-2B ( DRAFT CONTROL )
| Qry l
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A BTGl APP.NO | REM.
1-3 | 40008165 |CLEVIS ASSY-G824 TEBE
1 * CLEVIS-TRG824 1114
2 » ROLLER-TRG822 D12 DEX12.5 2|22
3 . 40029314 |RING-SNAP-S814006003 6 4 ala’
4 40011863 PIPE-LUBRICATE-TRGA22 SEERER
5 | 40007577 |VALVE-CONTROL-TRGS822 AREE
6 | 40028976 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S155085033 M8x1.25x50 3lals
7 | 40026200 O-RING-5801012020 D11.8x2.4 2|22
8 i 40020041 |NUT-HEX SMALL-5313080043 IMBx1.25 alsis !
9 | 40020495 BOLT-HEXFT-5163085043 M8x1.2550 1011 i
10 | 40011934 |SPRING-TRG822 170111
11 | 40012348 |LINKE-TRGB22 1111y
12 | 40009604 PIN-TRGE22 H12 151 1
13 | 40029546 |WASHER-SPR-3361080013 |915.4x08.2x2t 111!
i .
| | |
i P
i i
i |
06-12-01 0z

C3030/C3040 - 179




TM CONTROL VALVE

FI1G. 8-3

G. 822

. 04-07-01

€3030/C3040 - 180

00




TM CONTROL VALVE A-G3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

1" 40009309 |BLOCK-PTO VALVE-TRGS22

FiG. 9-3
Qry
NO. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION AlB G APP.NO | REM.
1 ‘ 40028589 |BOLT-HEX-5107109043 M10x1.25x90 2, "2
2 40029549 WASHER-SPR-5361100013 P18.4x@10.2%251 | 2§ * | 2
3~11 40008089 VALVE ASSY-IND/PTO-TRG822 1T %1
3 40007701 VALVE-SOLENCID-TRGE822 1:*]1
4 40007666 VALVE-SEQUENCE-TRGS822 10701
5 40007973 ORIFICE-TRG822 P13 1% 1
] 40008440 PLUG-TRGSZ22 PF1/4 2|1+ 2
7 40029197 [O-RING-5801011010 D10.8x2.4 2012
8 40007706 [VALVE-REDUCING-TRG822 1T i1
9 40029198 O-RING-5801011011 D9.8x2.4 20 %2
10 40029206 [O-RING-5801018010 D17.8x2.4 11041
1 1

04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 181




'FRONT OUTLET & LOADER VALVE

FI1G. 94 G. 822

04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 182



FRONT OUTLET & LOADER VALVE A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-4
i QTYy |
NO. PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION l_—r‘A —']C APP.NQ | REM.
i ; !
1-5 | 40008088 |VALVE ASSY-F/OUT-TRGB22 R ‘NN
1 40009388 |BLOCK-F/OUTLET VALVE-TRGS22 1 |
2 40007689 |VALVE-FRLIEF-TRG822 14 | 1
3 40008145 [PLUG ASSY-CARRY OVER-G822 )]
4 | 40008813 |PLUG-TRG822 PFi/2 3i*i3 [
5 40012845 |PLUG-TAPER-A0610168 PT1/4 1]+
i i
—; —
i i
]' — |
04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 183




HYDRAULIC PIPE LINE

FIG. 9-5C

G. 823

06-12-01

C3030/C3040 - 184

02



HYDRAULIC PIPE LINE

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 185

g FIG. 9-5C (INDP)
| oty !
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION r‘A-r—B—'*—C 1 APF.NG | REM.
1 40028916 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S153064533 MEx1.0x45 bal*|s]
2 | 40020208 |O-RING-5861018010 D17.8%D2.4 sl+|3
3 | 40006908 |PACKING-HYD/PUMP-TRG823 0.6t TRERE
4 | 40009554 |BOLT-HEX-TRGO70 Mex12sx1s0 [ 2]+ 2
5 | 40028917 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S153065033 MEx1.0x55 EIREE: :
6 | 40028915 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S153064033 M6x1.0%40 IERERE T
7 | 40007618 |PUMP-MAIN-TRGS23 12ccirev 1] ] 1
8 | 40020546 |WASHER-SPR-5361080013 D8.2x21t 4| |4
g | 40020041 |NUT-HEX SMALL-S313080043 |M8x1.25 4|4
10 | 40028913 1BOLT-HEX WWS-S153063033 MEx1.0%30 i3+ |3 .
11 | 40011561 |PIPE-F/SUCTION-TRGAZ3 TEEE !
12 | 40012013 |CLAMP-HOSE-TRGO70 27.60 2|+ {2
13 | 40007509 |[HOSE-SUCTION-TRGE23 111
14 | 40007638 |FILTER-HYD/OIL-TRGB23 i Al
15 | 40020246 |O-RING-S804026010 D255%2.0 REEREN !
16 | 40028954 |BOLT-HEX WWS 5154108533 M10%1.25%55 21 - ]2 T
47 | 40011065 |(PIPE-R/SUCTION-TRGB23 101
18 | 40012415 |SEAL-BONDED-TRGB23 OD24xID16.8x15t | 8 | * | 8
19 | 40012140 |PLUGTRGE23 PF3/3 AR !
. 20~24 | 40008181 |PIFE ASSY-PRS(MF)-G823 1. %1
20 | 40011738 |PIPE-F/PRESSURE-TRGS23 1]+
21 | 40008164 |UNION ASSY-STRAIGHT-GB23 BU-15 2]+ 2
22 | 40012413 |PIPE-M/PRESSURE-TRG823 ! il
23 . 40010153 'JOINT-TRGE23 BOM15-03G Pyl !
24 | 40011553 |PPE-WPRESSURE.TRGS23 | 1 I
25 | 40007504 |HOSE-SUCTION-TRG&Z3 TERE
26 | 40092010 |CLAMP-HOSE-TRGS70 2|+ 2
27 | 40020204 |O-RING-S801016010 D15.8xD2.4 NERE
28 | 40011737 |PIPE-F/OUTLET DRAIN-TRG823 [ P12X1.0t RRE RN
29 | 40028914 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S153063533 MB¥1.0%35 lal '3
30 | 40010252 |CONNECTOR-UNION-TRGB27 17+ 1
31 | 40010321 |BOLT-UNION-TRG630 'era/8 3]+ 3
32 | 40011237 |PIPE-REMOCON PRS-TRG823 {®15X1.51 R
33 | 40007408 CUSHION-PIPE CLAMP-TRGE23 i | 2, ]2 !
34 | 40028973 |BOLT-HEX WWS-S155082533 M8x1.25%25 FIRENE
35 | 40012594 |CLAMP-PIPE-TRG823 2] - | 2
36 | 40011831 (BRACKET-CLAMP-TRGE23 AR
37 | 40020075 [NUT-FLANGE-S345080013 MBx1.25 2|12
38 | 40012209 'BRACKET-PIPE CLAMP-TRGE23 | 1+
| 39 | 40012418 |ADAPTOR-F/SUCTION(4QL)-TRGSZ3 ' EE
-. L L
06-12-01 02


http:ICI>15X1.5t
http:CI>12X1.0t

HYDRAULIC LINKAGE

G. 824

FIG. 9-6B

FIG 9-1A-4

Q2

06-12-01

€3030/C3040 - 1886



HYDRAULIC LINKAGE

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-6B ( DRAFT CONTROL )
NO ] PART NO PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ] QTY - ‘l APF N;! REM
C ' Falelci™ '
1~12 | 40008074 |SHAFT-POSITION-TRGS24 1 1
1 . SHAFT-POSITION-TRGS24 111
2 . SPACER-TRGE24 D20xD12x23.5 AERE
3 | 40029193 |O-RING-S801009010 D8.8x19 2lz]2 |
4 . SHAFT-DRAFT CTRL-TRGE24 RERE :
5 B LINK-TRG224 BERERED B
6 . LINK-B8-TRG824 2212
7 . LINK-DRAFT-TRG824 11111
8 | 40020314 |RING-SNAP-S814008003 'ne 9|alo
9 | 40028169 |WASHER-PLN-$364080013 Df7xDBAx18t |21 2 2
10 . SHAFT-DRAFT-TRG824 TEIE
11 | 40020318 |RING-SNAP-S814009003 D9 10111
12 . LINK-POSITION-TRGB24 TERE
13 | 40012558 |ARM-DRAFT LINK-TRGS24 , 1101
14 | 40029157 |PIN-SPRING-S446042012 D4x20 REERED
15 | 40011935 |SPRING-TRGS24 1711
16~20 | 40008155 |DRAFT LINK ASSY 1111
18 . LINK-PACK-TRGE24 1] 1] 1
17 . JOINT-TRG824 1111
18 | . ROD-A-TRGAZ4 NESEIER |
19 | 40020041 [NUT-HEX SMALL-5313080043 111 1—‘ o
20 . ROD-B-TRGS24 1{1]1
21 | 40020204 {O-RING-SB01016010 D15.8x2.4 1{1]1
i
i i
5 i
06-12-01 02

C3030/C3040 - 187



HYDRAULIC CONTROL LEVER

FIG. 9-7B G. 825

04-07-01 00

€3030/C3040 - 188




HYDRAULIC CONTROL LEVER

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 189

FIG. 9-7B ( DRAFT CONTROL )
ary
NC).—\ PART NO. . PABT NAME & DESCRIPTION A T slc APP.NO | REM.
1 40011954 |COVER TRG825 1111
2 | 40029549 (WASHER-SPR-5361100013 D10.2%2.5¢ 4|44
3 | 40000495 {SUPPORT-LEVER-TRG82S 2122
4 | 40006943 |FRICTION PLATE-L-TRGS25 D21x2t 11111
5 | 40011480 |LEVER-DRAFT CTRL-TRG825 1101
[ 6 | 40028971 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-5155082033 M8x1.25x20 alala
7 | 40006942 [FRICTION PLATE-S-TRGS25 D132t 3|33
8 | 40012315 |PLATE-LOCKING-TRGB25 2] 2]2
9 | 40011648 |LEVER-POSITION CTRL-TRG825 | BN
16 | 40029259 |RING-SNAP-S810012001 iD11.1x1.0t 11101
11 | 40012375 |SPRING-TRG8Z5 o 111
12 | 40012314 |COVER-SPRING-TRGS25 1011
13 | 40028747 |NUT-HEX 1 TY-S302100043 M10%1.25 2| 2] 2
14 | 40011478 |EXTENTION-D/CTRLILEVER-TRG825 ! L1161
15 | 40011508 EXTENTION-POS/CTRULEVER-TRGS25 ! EIESRE
40011479 |EXTENTION-POS/CTRLAEVER-TRGE25 e
16 | 40008375 [KNOB-HYD, LIFT LEVER-TRG970 2|22
17 | 40028768 |NUT-HEX 2 TY-S305080043 M8x1.25 4|4l a
18 | 40008368 |STOPPER-HYD/ILEVER-TRG825 | 44 a4,
19 | 40029314 |RING-SNAP-5814006003 DBx0.8¢ 444l i
20 | 40029495 |BOLT-HEX FT-S163085043 M8x1.25x50 2] 2|2 ]
21 | 40020040 NUT-HEX SMALL-S313080013 M8x1.25 2212
22 | 40011050 |GUIDE-HYD/LEVER-TRGS25 1111
23 | 40008400 |GRIP-HYD/LEVER TRGE2S | balala
24 | 40029004 BOLT-HEX WiWS-5159081633 M8x1.25x16 3|33
T
| i |
— -
i
!
i i ;
L | L
04-07-01 00


http:M10x1.25
http:r.11.1X1.Ot

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

G. 826

FIG. 9-8

FIG.9-1A-8

7

26

%

01

08-12-01

C3030/C3040 - 190



HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiG. 9-8
NG i PART NO PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ary | APP.NO | REM
T ‘ A;B,C R :
1 | 40011680 |CYLINDER-HYDRAULIC-TRGS26 ©80 'HERE
2 | 40020202 |O-RING-S801014020 ®13.8x2.4 1] 1] 1
3 | 40007433 |O-RING-HYD/PISTON-TRGSZ6 ©69.6x8.7 2] 2142
4 | 40012134 |RING-BACK UP-TRGS26 BBOXPTOXI 2| 2%2
5 | 40010320 |PISTON-HYD-TRGE26 ‘®80 ARRER
6 | 40009663 |ROD-HYD/PISTON-TRGS26 TREE
7 | 40010006 |BUSHING-TRG970 2% P25X20 119
8 | 40020468 |BOLT-HEX-S103125043 M12x1.25%50 3033
9 | 40020551 |WASHER-SPR-5361120013 lb12.2x3t 3lala |
10 | 40008161 iVALVE ASSY-SAFETY-TRG826 , RIEEK
11 | 40029206 |O-RING-8801018010 D17.8x2.4 1] 1] 1
12 | 40012003 |SEAL-PLUG-TRGS26 $10.5%p18x1t 1111
13 | 40028992 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-$157051633 MSX0.8X16L 1] 1] 1
14 | 40008380 |KNOB-E/R CONTROL ROD-TRGO70 TRRE
15 | 40009975 ROD-CONTROL-TRGE26 i IEERNE '
16 | 40029075 |NUT-FLANGE-5345080013 Mgx1.25 AERE
17-22| 40008148 |VALVE ASSY-FIREGULATOR-G826 1h11
17 * NUT-TRGS26 M18%1.25 TREE
18 . SCREW-D/SPEED ADJUST-TRG826 ! 1011
19 » {O-RING-5801006020 |lo5.8%1.9 R
20 * |BODY-REGULATOR VAL VE-TRG826 1111 o
21 | 40020202 {O-RING-S801014020 D13.8%2.4 AERE
22 | 40029195 |O-RING-S801010020 D9.8x1.8 TERE
23 | 40010340 'BALL-STEEL-CVGO0O 38" BERE
24 | 40012356 'SPRING-LOGKING VALVE-TRGS26 '8.6%1.4 q el
25 | 40028919 |BOLT-HEX W/WS S153081633 MB8x1.25%16 IRRERE
26 | 40012024 [PIN-HYD-TRG826 w22 1] 1]
|
i i i
| ]
: L
06-12-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 191




REMOTE CONTROL VALVE & LINE

FIG. 9-9C G. 827

.y

\38

3/8" COUPLER

06-12-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 192



REMOTE CONTROL VALVE & LINE

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-9C
[ ary | i

NO. * PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION S APP.NO | REM.

1 | 40011693 |BRACKET-REMOCON VA-TRGS27 IERERE

2 | 40007588 |VALVE-REMOGON-TRG827 SD5-2 IRRE W RELIEF

3 | 20028930 [BOLT-HEX WAWS-S153086033 MBx1.25%60 3l3]|s

4 | 40008403 |GRIP-AUX LEVER-TRG970 21212

5 | 40011765 'LEVER-REMOGON VAV(2)TRGB27 ERERER

6 | 40011764 |LEVER-REMOCON VAV(1)-TRGB27 ARNE

7 | 40029362 |BOLT-HEX-S101102543 M10x1.5%25 2|22

8 | 40028769 [NUT-HEX 2 TY-5305100013 M10x1.5 2021z

9 | 40010251 |CONNECTOR-UNION-TRG827 iPF3/8 BEEEE

10 | 40070321 BOLT-UNION-TRG630 PF3/8 4 4|4

11 | 40012415 |SEAL-BONDED-TRGS23 $24x 16,81t 1515 | 15

12 | 40009819 |BOLT-UNION-TRG827 PF3/8 2l2]2

13 | 40011770 |PIPE-REMOCON S/D-TRG827 111141

14 | 20012411 |PIPE-REMOGON DRAIN-TRG827 | 1111 i

15 | 40008919 |BOLT-UNION-TRG823 iM*2+1.75 IR IR

16 | 40012552 |SEAL-COPPER-TRG823 @ 18x12.2%11 222

17 | 40011091 |PIPE-REMOCON(1/U)-TRG827 PT 172" ARRE

18 | 40011093 'PIPE-REMOCON(@)-TRGEZ7 PT 112" BERE

18 | 40011092 |PIPE-REMOCON(1/D)TRGE27 'PT 1/2° EEERE !

20 | 40011084 PIPE-REMOCON(2/D)TRGE2T T2 P i

21 | 40012504 |BRACKET-REMOCON PIPE-TRG827 111

22 | 40029006 |BOLT-HEXW/MWS-S159082033 M8x1.25x20 2212

23 | 40007922 {COUPLER-QUICK-TRGS27 PT12* 4l ala

24 | 40029004 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S159081633 iMex1 25x16 REREE !
25 | 40012211 IBRACKET-AUX/PIPE CLAMP-TRGB827 i AEERD '

26 | 40028992 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S157051633 IM6X1.0X16 BERE

27 | 40006380 |KNOB-F/R CONTROL ROD-TRGS70 ! R R

28 | 40008975 IROD-CONTROL:-TRGS26 1],

29 | 40029075 NUT-FLANGE-S345080013 MBx1.25 Lq it 1,
30~35| 40008146 |VALVE ASSY-F/REGULATOR-G826 i 11

30 . NUT-TRGE26 ' M18x1.5 EREEE

31 . SCREW-D/SPEED ADJUST-TRGE26 bl

32 - G-RING-5801006020 iD5.8%1.9 P4 NN i
3 . IBODY-REGULATOR VALVE-TRGS26 11,

34 . 40029202 |O-RING-8801014020 D13.8%2.4 119

35 | 40029195 |O-RING-S801010020 D9.8x1.9 11111

36 | 40010840 |BALL-STEEL-CVGO0O 3/8" TAB16306 111

37 | 40012356 [SPRING-LOCKING VALVE-TRG826 ®B.6xb1.4 BERE

38 | 40009174 ADAPTOR-TRG827 PT¥8" 4744

30 | 40007883 |COUPLER-QUICK-TRG827 PT3/8" T4laia -

. _
| L | - |

06-12-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 193




UPPER LINK BRACKET

FIG. 9-10A G. 828

04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 194



UPPER LINK BRACKET A-G3030, B-G3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-10A
NO. ‘ PART Nci. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION ;'_92__| APP.NO | REM,
4 i A BIC
1 40011786 IBFEJ"\CKET-TOF' LINK-TRGS28 1 1 k|
40029553 |WASHER-SPR-8361140013 @24 Heqpl14,2=3, 58 4 4 4
40029385 |BOLT-HEX-5101143543 M14x2.0x35]. 4 4 4

i . ! o
04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 195



UPPER LINK BRACKET

FIG. 9-10B : G, 828

06-04-01 01

€3030/C3040 - 198



UPPER LINK BRACKET

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 197

FIG. 9-10B ( DRAFT CONTROL )
‘ - ary !
NO. _ PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIFPTION ,m| APP.NO | REN.
| H
1~15 | 40008018 |BRACKET ASSY-UPPER LINK-G828 T 1] 1] 1
1 40011393 |BRACKET-TRG828 IRRE
2 | 40020322 [RING-SNAP-S814015003 2022
3 | 40012543 |STOPPER-TRGS28 1011
4 | 40012072 ICOLLARRATCHET-TRGS28 RERED
5 | 40028073 [BOLT-HEX WAWS-S155082533 MBx1,0x25 101 [ 1
6 | 40012518 |SPRING-LEAF-TRGB28 111
7 | 40012338 |SPRING-LEAF-TRGB28 111
8 ' 40011927 |PLATE-TRGE28 2122
9 | 40020553 |WASHER-SPR-5361140013 o212
10 | 40028896 |BOLT-HEX-S107144543 M14x1.5x45 222
11 | 40011576 |BRACKET-TOP LINK-TRG828 BERE
12 | 40029482 (BOLT-HEX-S103167043 M16%1.5x70 NERE
13 | 40028179 |WASHER-PLN-$364160053 D16 R R |
14 | 40029052  NUT-HEX SMALL-S314160013 M16%1.5 SREEEE
15 | 40009998 |PIN-TRGE28 T p20 TERE ’
16 | 40029553 |WASHER-SPR-S381140013 4l ala
17 { 40029395 IBOLT-HEX-S101143543 'M14x2.0%35 ‘ 4l a|a .!
| | . |
'l |
! i
| ‘ ; !
| - |
‘ i =I : | :
i i ’ ‘ i ‘ ‘ i
L | - L
1 A N I
i i ] ‘ :' |
_ b ‘
|
‘ i i . !
I : . -
i i
-
i ; : i I
06-04-01 o1




DRAWBAR HITCH

FIG. 9-11B G. 891 .

06-04-01 01

C3030/C3040 - 198



DRAWBAR HITCH

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-11B ( TELESCOPIC DRAWBAR )
S Qry |
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION g ol APPNO | REM.
1 40011054  |SUPPORT-HITCH-TRGE91 1 1 1
P 40029553 WASHER-SPR-5381140013 14, 2xp24 . 5x3 .5t 6|1 616
3 40029397  |BOLT-HEX-5101144043 M14x2x40L B! B]6
4 40000478  PIN-DRAWBAR R/PIVCT-TRGE91 P2IxT7 1 L
5 40011972  |PIN-SNAP-TRGE898 ;¢28 1 1 1
<] 40008966 DRAWBAR-HITCH-TRGSI 11111
i
I —
-
i
i .
| i i
) i |
i
i : ;
: !
i
i _
| |
06-04-01 o

C3030/C3040 - 199



UPPER & LOWER LINK

FIG. 9-12 ' G. 896

04-07-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 200



UPPER & LOWER LINK

A-C3030, B-CG3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-12
QTy
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION N APP.NO | REM.

1 40008100 |LINK ASSY-LOWER-G896 21 %] 2
40008019 |LINK ASSY-LOWER-G8% N I

2 40012410  |PIN-LINK-TRGE9G 5[5 |5
3 40010327 |PIN-LOWER LINK-TRG896 D22 1111
4 40012631 |PIN-LOWER LINK-TRGB%5 D22 1111
5 40029553 |WASHER-SPR-5361140013 024.5xD14.2x3.5 6,6 |6

6 40009534 |BOLT-HEX-TRGB96 M14x2x40 6| 6|6

7 40012255 |SPACER-GRILLE-TRG830 2122
8 40011811 |BRACKET-HOOK-TRGB%6 1] 1] 1
9 40029004 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-5159081633 MB»1.25x16 2122
10 40012373 |HOOK-TOP LINK-TRG896 1111
11 40012529 |PIN-TOP LINK FRONT-TRGB96 D19 1111
12 40011979  |PIN-SNAP-TRGB%G D19 1011
13~16| 40008166 |LINK ASSY-UPPER-GB96 470-750 1(1]1
13 40010318 |BOLT-EYE(LH)-TRGS9G #M24x3 1011
14 40012541  |NUT-TRGS70 M24x3 1011
15 40011742 |TURN BUCKLE-HYD/LINK-TRG896 M24x3 111
16 40010318 |BOLT-EYE(RH)-TRG896 M24x3(CAT1) 1011
17 40010207 |PIN-UPPER LINK-TRGE9G D1g 111

04-07-01

C3030/C3040 - 201

00




LIFT ROD

FIG. 9-13B G. 896

06-04-01 : oy

C3030/C3040 - 202




LI FT RO D A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-13B
_ 9T | ppol
NQ. ]' PART NOC. PART NAME & DESCRIFTION ATBE o APF.NQO ; REM.
1 40012384 |PIN-LIFT ROD UPPER-TRG896  lets 2|~ 2
2 40011979 |PIN-SNAP-TRG896 20 *)2
3 40012448 [JOINT-LIFT ROD-TRGB96 21 %2
4 40008470 |PIN-L{FT ROD-TRGB96 D16 2|*|2
5 40029262 |RING-SNAP-5810016003 2 2
6 40012200 |ROD-UPPER LiFT-TRG898 19 %411
7 40012202 |HANDLE-LIFT ROD-TRG8 10*11
8 40012453 |SLEEVE-LIFT ROD-TRGE96 19 * 11
9 40012792 |NIPPLE-AQ730009 [PT1/8 11!
10 40012201 |ROD-LOWR LIFT-TRGBY6 10 *]1 i
1 40012200 |ROD-UPPER LIFT-TRG8Y6 11 %31 T
12 40011420 |ROD-LOWR LIFT-TRG896 11 * 11
13 40008022 |ROD ASSY-LIFT(RH)-GS96 1111
14 | 40008083 [ROD ASSY-LIFT(LH)-G896 1«71
. . —
f L
i
i I
S
i i | | i
R
|
: | i | | i
ol
i | )
1
|
i ; i
06-04-01 ot

£3030/C3040 - 203




CHECK LINK

FIG. 9-14

G. 896

06-04-01

GC3030/C3040 - 204

02




CH ECK Ll N K A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 9-14
| [ ary |
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A TBTC]APPNO | REM.
1 | 40011694 |BRACKET-CHECK CHAIN-TRGBY6 1] 1] 1
2 | 40011695 |BRACKET-CHECK CHAIN-TRGESS 111
36 | 40008020 LINK ASSY-CHECK CHAIN-G822 2|22 osura
3 | 40011424 |CHAIN-FRONT-TRGB96 21212
4 . 40011425 |BUCKLE-TURN-TRGS96 __ ! 2]2,2°
5 | 40011506 |CHAIN-REAR-TRGEIS NEIERE
6 | 40028728 |NUT-HEX 1TY-S301160013 M18x2.0(LH) 21212
7 | 40012410 |PIN-LINK-TRGB9S 2122
8 | 40012505 |BRACKET SPRING-TRGESS ! 2f2l2 i
9 | 40029553 |WASHER-SPR-5361140013 P24.5x914.2x351 | 6 6 1 6 '
10 | 40029051 |NUT-HEX SMALL-S314140013 M14x1.25 2272
11 | 40011513 [SPRING-LOWER LINK-TRG896 1)1 1
12 | 40029385 |BOLT-HEX-5101143543 M14x2.0x35 444
i
I I
i
' —
i !
|
i
i
I I
: i
i : i
| L
06-04-01 02

C3030/C3040 - 205



HYDRAULIC LINE & VAVLE

FIG. 9-15 G, 829

FIG 8-4-2

LTB

06-12-01 01

€3030/C3040 - 206




HYDRAULIC LINE & VAVLE

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

C3030/C3040 - 207

I FIG. 9-15 ( AUTOIL )
—[ : QTY |
NO. | PART NO. i PART NAME & DESCRIPTION Iv—A—-B—g—C— APP.NO | REM.
1~8 | 40150893 [VALVE ASSY-LEVELING-TRG829 1711
1 40156027 |BODY-LEVELING VALE-TRGS29 10171
2 40036320 [VALVE-MAIN SOL-TRGS22 11171
3 40036322  |VALVE-LOGIC-TRGE29 11111
4 40036323 VALVE-CHECK TRG829 10111 ! j
5 T 40036321 |VALVE-SOL/POPPET-TRGB29 2122 '
8 40036343  |UNION-TRGBIS PF1/4 2| 2|2
7 40156860 |VALVE-STOP-TRG22S 1111
8 40156850 |VALVE-CHECK-A1820046 1)1
g 40067305 ;COVER-LEVELING V/V-TRGE29 Pt
10 40067309 |BRACKET-VALVE-TRGS29 Tt
1 40028971  |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S155082033 MBx1,.25x20 8| 8|8
12,17 | 40151580 |PIPE-A1CMS203 1t
12 | 40156964 |PIPE-FILTER INLET-TRG823 1011
13 40154351 'OIL FILTER ASSY-IN-LINE-G822 S T ECTAEI
14 40156841 |ELEMENT-A1823358 20 10101
15,17 | 40151583 |PIPE-AICMS004 1] 1] 1
15 20154741  |PIPE-LEVELING INLET-TRG823 111
16,18 | 40151585 |PIPE-A1CMS005 AR
- 16 | 40154742 PIPE-LEVELING DRAIN-TR(G823 ; EREERER ,
17 40010275 |JOINT-ELBOW-TRGB23 | BOLM15-04G 3133
18 40008807 |JOINT-TRGB23 BOM15-04G 11111
19 40028947 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-5154102033 M10x1.25x20 2]z2]2
20 40067310 |BRACKET-IN-LINE FILTER-TRGB29 1101
|__2L 40036319 |HOSE-TRG829 _ ! 2212
I
!
i B f —
."h‘n‘\‘.
! I ! |
06-12-01 01




HOOD

FIG. 10-1F

G. 830

09-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 208

00




HOOD

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FiG. 10-1F
Qry |
NO. | PART NO, FART NAME & DESCRIPTION B o APF.NO | REM.
1 40040929 |PLATE-HEAT ISOLATION-TRG830 [ 10 %71
2 40012882 \GROMMET-AG720034 2112
3 40007428 |GROMMET-LOW EDGE-TRG970 2| * (2
4 40012731  |SPRING-AD620218 1]+ 0
5 40012213 BRACKET-SPRING-RPG000 R TR A
B 40012635 |HINGE-TRGB30 Ty
7 40011755 |BRACKET-HINGE-TRGS30 1711
8 40007451 |STOPPER-RUBBER-TRGE30 2,2
9 40029075 |NUT-FLANGE-S345080013 iM8x1,25 2 "2
10 | 40012258 COVER-TRG830 _ f
1 40007542 [WEATHER STRIP-BY/PASS-TRGS70 'R
12 40012256 (ROD-UPPER COVER-TRGB30 b
13 | 40028157 |WASHER-PLN-5363080013 D15.5/8.4x1.6T 1]
14 | 40029131 |PIN-SNAP-8443080013 D8x27.7 1] "1
15 40008221 | PANEL-BODY(LH)-TRGS30 i i1t 1
18 40008222 |PANEL-BODY(RH)-TRG830 NI
17 40608228 |PANEL-BODY UPPER-TRGB30 1011
18 40008220 [PANEL-REAR BODY-TRGS30 1]
19 | 40009549 |SCREW-TAPPING-TRGS30 ! 121 * 12
20 40012278 | PLATE-LOCK-TRG970 i Faziov |12
21 | 40007296 |COVERLEVER DUST-TRGE30 2]+ ]2 |
22 | 40007289 {COVER-STEERING-TRGS30 1] 11
23 40008371  |CAP-BOLT-TRGS&3) 4[] 4
24 . 40213639 |HOOD-SBGB30 S-BLUE 1hr
25 . 40008308 'COVER-HINGE-TRGS30 1|1
26 | 40006948 |SEAL-RADIATOR-TRGB20 111
27 40008402 |STOPPER-HOOD SUPPORT-TRGB30 1171
28 | 40029187 RIVET-BLIND-S466321010 ip3.2x10L 2| *2
29 | 40223409 ‘COVER—SIDE-LH-SBGSSD |$-BLUE Pt
30 | 40223411  COVER-SIDE-RH-SBGB30 /5-BLUE 111
31 40041629 iCOVER—-EXHAUST—TRG83O 1]
32 . 40029072 'NUT-FLANGE-8345050013 M5x0.8 3l ~1|3
33 | 40028098 BOLTHEX WMWS-5159061633 MBx1.0x16L 8 | *ig
34 | 40029006 IBOLT—HEX WAWS-$159082033 M8x1.25x20L Paiio ‘ it ‘
35 | 40029073 ;NUT-FLANGE-$345060013 M6x1.0 9 \ 9
36 | 40007457 |BAND-RUBBER-TRGS7G 1711
37~45| 40223410 |GRILLE ASSY-G830 S-BLUE I
87 . 40042729 "NUT-SPEED-A0760137 i 6 | * el
38 | 40010910 NET-GRILLE-TRG830 L EERSEE
39 40223407 |GRILLE-SBGR30 $-BLUE TRRE
40 40029022 |SCREW-TP/CRS-$234401613 161 4i+|4
41 40012254 |HANGER-TRGS30 1]
42 40029567 |WASHER-PLN-5363060013 D11.5/6.4X1.5T 21+ |2l
43 | 40007456 CAP-RUBBER-TRG970 ; RIS ;
09-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 209



http:D11.5/6.4X1.6T
http:D15.5/8.4x1.6T

STEP

G. 840

FIG. 10-2E

00

09-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 210



.

STEP

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 10-2E
| ._ar y
NO. ! PART NQ. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION m APP.NO | REM.
1 | 40011225 |BRACKET.STEP FRONT(LH)TRG840 101
2 | 40011265 |BRACKET-STEP FRONT(RH)-TRGB40 1]+
3 | 40011757 |BRACKET-STEP REAR(LH)-TRGB4O R
4 | 40011633 |BRACKET-STEP REAR(RH)-TRG840 BREE
5 ' 40007478 |RUBBER-RUBBER-CBGOOO 3l i3
6 | 40028947 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-$154102033 M10x1.26x20L B| 18
7 | 40006831 |SPONGE-TRG840 2} ¢ ]2
8 | 40223412 |COVERT/M CASESBGS4D S-BLUE 1h 0
9 | 40223403 |STEP-LHSBGB4D S-BLUE R
10 | 40223401 |STEP-RHSBGS40 'S BLUE I
11 | 40029008 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S159082033 "~ |mex1.25xz0t 12| * |12
12 | 40029075 |NUT-FLANGE-S345080013 MBx1.25 8 *|8s
13 | 40007415 |RUBBER-GUSHION-TRG840 | * |10
14 | 40012109 |WASHER-STEP-TRGS40 50 *|s
15 i 40012585 |BRACKET-COVER(LH)-TRGB4D i (1,1
[ 16 | 40012263 |BRACKET-COVER(RH)}-TRGB40 1 1]« [ ]
17 | 40223406 |COVER-LHSBGB40 S-BLUE 111
18 | 40223408 |COVER-RHSBGE40 S-BLUE 1]+ 11
1o | 40007338 |WEATHER STRIP-U-TRGO70 : 2112
26 | 40006851 MAT-STEP{LH)-TRG840 ' IR
21 | 40006850 |MAT-STEP(RH)-TRGS40 "TEE
22 | 40011710 |BRACKET-MAT-TRG840 2|+ |2
23 | 40012262 |WASHER-MAT-TRGB40 4] 14
24 | 40028674 SCREW-.CROSS CSNK-S220802511 MBx1.25x25L 8l e
— — |
| ] |
: : —
09-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 211




SEAT

G. 850

FIG. 10-4B

01

0g-12-01

C3030/C3040 - 212



SEAT

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 10-4B
l Ty
NO. 1 PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION N APP.NO | REM.
1 40011715 |BRACKET-SEAT-TRG850 11111
2~3 | 40007722 |SEAT+BELT ASSY-TRGSS0 10111
2 + SEAT ASSY-TRGB50 11101
3 40007675 |SEAT BELT ASSY-TRG350 . 1111
4 40028086 |BOLT-HEX WAVS-$156102533 M10x1 . 26x250 2| 2|2
g 40029079 |NUT-FLANGE-5346100013 M10x1.25 alala
— — —
— —’ —
i
‘ i
'_ T
| | |
06-12-01 o1

C3030/C3040 - 213



FENDER

FIG. 10-14F G. 870 T

03-05-01 0o

C3030/C3040 - 214



FENDER

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 10-14F
! QTY ‘ ‘
NO. ‘ PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION A é -"é— APP.NO | REM.
1| 40223404 |COVER-CENTERSBGS70 S-BLUE 1171
2 | 40007415 |RUBBER-GUSHION-TRG840 4| |4
3 | 40006883 |SPONGE-TRGS70 2|2
4 | 40007336 WEATHER STRIP-DUST-TRGG70 AREEK
5 | 40011720 |COVER-REAR-TRGBTO Pty
[ "6 | 40008940 |SPONGE-TRGS70 IR
7 | 40223402 |COVER ASSY-STOPPER-G870 S-BLUE 1111
B | 40006872 |SPONGE-TRGS70 4114
9 | 40223413 FENDER-LHSBGS70 S-BLUE ERBEE
10 | 40223414 'FENDER-RHSBGB70 S-BLUE RREEE
11 | 40008256 |GUARD-MUD{LH)-TRGS70 TERE
12 | 40008257 |GUARD-MUD(RH)-TRG870 119
13 | 40008258 |GUARD-MUD REAR(LH}-TRGB70 1l ety
14 | 40008250 |GUARD-MUD REAR(RH)-TRGB70 1ty
15 | 40008327 |HANDLE-RAIL-TRG870 20«2
| 16 | 40012273 |BRACKET-WORKING LIGHT-TRGE70 TEE
17 | 40020004 |BOLT-HEX WAWS-S150081633 Mx1.25x16L gl*|s
18 | 400200068 |BOLT-HEX W/WS-S159082033 Mx1.25x20L ARNE
19 | 40020075 |NUT-FLANGE-S345080013 M8x1.25 gl s+ g
20 | 40028196 |WASHER-PLN-S365082613 D6/BAX25T 4t ‘ 4
R
N |
i i i
A _
|
] - L .
09-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 215



ROPS

G. 880

FIG. 10-15C

00

04-05-01

C3030/C3040 - 216



b

ROPS

A-C3030, B-C3035, C-C3040

FIG. 10-15C (R/ROPS )
QTY

NO. | PART NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION T8l o APP.NO | REM.

117 * ROPS ASSY-REAR-(G880 1 1 1
1 40011685 PILLAR-R/ROPS LOW{LH)-TRGEE0 | 1 1
2 40011686 PILLAR-R/ROPS LOW{RH)-TRGB8B0 _ 1 1 1
3 40011411 |PILLAR-REAR ROPS MID-TRG8S0D 20212
4 40011687 |BEAM-REAR ROPS UPPER-TRG880 1.1 1
5 40012447 |PLATE-CONNECTOR-TRGS80 1 1 1
8 40029407 |BOLT-HEX-3101149043 M14X2.0X90L 2|12 2
7 40028727 |NUT-HEX 1 TY-$301140043 M4X2,0 2| 2|2
8 40029553 (WASHER-SPR-5361140013 D24 .5Xd14.2X3.5t i 2|1 2] 2
9 40028160 WASHER-PLN-5363140013 D24Xd15X2.5t 2|z 2
10 40029111  |PIN-HEAD-5427148023 D14X80L 2 2 2
11 40029134  |PIN-SNAP-$443140013 [ P14X40.6L 2 2 2
12 40028874 |BOLT-HEX-5105124553 M12X1.75X450 8 8 5 8 :
13 40029551 |WASHER-SPR-S361120013 D21.5Xd12.2X3t B8 : 8 5 ]
14 40029008 |BOLT-HEX WwWS-8158082533 M8X1.25X25L 4| 4| 4
15 40029491  |BOLT-HEX FT-3163062043 MEX1.0X20L 2:21| 2 !
16 40028719 |NUT-HEX 1 TY-S8301080043 MeXx1.0 22| 2
17 40007438 COVER-RUBBER-TRGE80D 21212 |

|
04-05-01 00

C3030/C3040 - 217




Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

Ny —

| PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo ‘ PART NO. PARTNGO, | FIG.NO. | KeyNoj PARTNO. PARTNO. - FIG.NO.  KeyMo| PARTNO,
20020323 10-1E 37-44 |A1830523 40006908 9-5E 3 3A1823010 40007081 8-38 16 A1750171
20020341 §.38 18 A1750173 40006908 9-5F 3 3A1823010 40007084 8-34 1114 |A1750124
20020341 8-3C 18 A1T50173 40006913 644 4 A1BING4T 40007084 8-3B 11-14 |A1750124
20020342 8-3A 18 A1730144 40006913 6-4B 4 A1630547 40007084 8-3C 11~14 |A1750124
20020342 8.3C 16 A1730144 40006913 6-4C 4 ATB3054T 40007088 8-1B 3 A1T30111
20020343 8-3B 3 AB001132 AQ006230 2-1A 5 A1040089 40007088 &41C 3 A1730111
20020343 |83C 13 1As001132 006930 (2-1B 5  |afosoose | lacoo7081  fa1B |8 [A1730170
20020403 3-4A 1 A125(109 40006930 2-1C 5 A1040089 40007091 8-1C 6 A1730170
20020403 3-4B 1 A1250109 40006931 2-1A 7 A1040093 40007096 9-3A 8 Q1800017
20020403 3-4C 1 A1250109 40006931 218 7 A1040093 40007095 8.38 8 Q1800017
20020406 3-48 18 41280128 40006931 2-1C 7 A1040093 40007096 §-3C 8 Q1800017
20020427 58 1-21  |A14B0068 40006936 2-1A 8 At040133 40007097 §-2 8 ATT40002
20020422 5-3 25 A1480069 40006936 2-1B 8 A1040133 40007100 8-1A 4 A1730135
20021270 5-1 2 A1400287 40006936 2-1C 8 A1040133 40007100 8-1B 4 A1730135
20021323 §-4C 11 A1760057 40006939 2-1A 6 A1040090 40007106 8-1A 3 A1720063
20021857 3-4A 18 A1280174 40006939 2-18 6 A1040090 40007106 8-10 3 A1730083
20021957 {3-4C 18 |a1280171 | 40006930  (21C {8 |A1040090 | l4ovo7i19  [83A (3 [A1750150
20021961 4-2 117 {A1324103 40006940 10-14A 8 A1870233 40007123 8-4C (5] A1760051
20021968 10-2A 5 A1840214 40006940 10-14B B A1B7TO233 40007128 §-4C 18 A1760063
20021969 10-2A 10 A1840215 40006940 10-14C 6 A1870233 40007130 8-4C 14 A1760050
40006709 2-TA 5 A1215029 40008940 10-140 5} A1870233 40007142 8-1D 1 A1730199
40006709 |2-7B 5  |af215020 | eo00su4  |10-14E |5 [a1870203 | [40007143  [81C 12 |A1730223
40006713 2.7A 12 A1215030 40006941 2-4 [ A1151101 40007152 8-3B 19 A1750174
40006713 2-7B 12 A1215030 40006942 8-7A 7 A1825024 40007152 8-3C 18 A1750174
40006720 10-15A 5 A1880009 40006942 4-B 7 1825024 40007155 8-2 B A1740030
40008737 2-1A 1~12  [A1040155 40006943 478 4 41825023 40007158 8-2 5 A1740020
40006737 2-1C 1-12  [A1040155 40006948 10-1A 26 A183028% 40007165 8-1A 5 A1730148
40006746 2-1B 1~12  |A1040139 40006948 10-1B 26 ATB30289 40007165 81D 5 A1730146
40006749 10-15D 17-23 |A1880084 40006948 10-10 26 A1830289 40007166 8-1C 1 A1730152
40006767 10-16A 2~14  |A1880017 40008948 10-1C 26 A1830288 40007189 §-1B 5 A1730173
40006771 10-14B 7 A1870499 40006981 2-5 9 A1170128 40007169 §-1C ) A1730173
40006773 2-1B 9 A1040111 40006971 2-6B 3 A1190054 40007172 81D 12 A1730228
40005782 10-14D 7 A1870444 40006958 8-4A 5 A1760028 40007175 83A 9 (11800018
40006786 2-1A 9 A1040170 40006988 8-4C 7 A1760028 40007475 8-38 9 Q1800018
40006738 21C 9 A1040170 40007000 8-4B 5 A1760037 40007175 8-3C 9 1800018
40006803 10-1D 3740 [A1830600 403607001 8-4C 13 A1760044 40007177 8-1A 1 A1730062
40006804 10-18 a7~40 |A1830775 40007013 §-4B 3 A1760035 40007177 818 1 A1730062
40006831 10-2A 7 A1840076 40007014 8-4A 10~15 |A1760034 40007178 8-1A 2 A1730064
40006831 10-28 7 A1840076 40007014 2-4B 10-15 |A1760034 40007178 8-1B 2 A1730064
40006831 10-2C 7 A1B40076 40007023 8-4A 3 A1760026 40007178 8-1C 2 A1730064
40008831 10-2D 7 A1840076 40007024 8-4C 3 A1TE004T 40007178 §-1b 2 A1730064
40006836 10-1E 28 A1830308 40007030 2-18 10 A1TE0176 40007184 8-3A 10 AJ0GOODE
40006850 10-2B 29 A1840071 40007034 2-18 A0 A1750123 40007184 8-3B 10 A3DGO00S
40006850 13-2C 2 A1840071 40007034 21¢ 0 A1750123 40007184 8-3C 10 A30G0005
40006850 10-20 2 A1840071 40007035 8-3A 1 A1T50217 40007187 8-3A 19 A17E)122
40006851 10-28 20 A1840070 40007035 8-2B 1 A1750217 40007201 8-3A - A1750140
40005851 10-2C 20 A1840070 40007035 8-3C 1 A1TH0217 40007201 §-.3B - A1750140
40006851 10-2D 20 A1840070 40007045 8-1A 11 AS002064 40007201 83C - A1750140
40006872 10-14A 8 A18T0234 40007045 8-iB 11 A5002054 40007202 8-4C 4 A1760016
40006872 10-14B 8 A18T0234 40007045 8-1C 11 ABQ020864 40007203 B-44 2] A1760043
40006872  {10-14C {8 |a1870234 | {a0007045  |8-1D 11 |Aso0z054 | |40007203  [B4B J9 |A1760043
40006872 10-14D 8 ATB70234 40007049 8-3A 21 A1750257 40007203 8-4C ] A1760043
40006872 10-14E 8 A1870234 40007049 3-38 21 A1750257 40007204 8-3A - A1750144
40006883 10-14A 3 A1870237 40007049 8-3C 21 A1750257 40007204 8-3B - A1780141
40006883 10-14B 3 A1B70237 40007058 8-1B 4 A1730201 40007204 8-3C - A1780141
40006883 10-14C 3 A1BTD237 40007058 81C 4 A1730201 40007208 8-4A 18 A1760030
40006282 106140 3 A1870237 40007083 8-3A 20~-21 |A1750258 40007206 8-4B8 15 A1760030
400068883 10-14E 3 A1870237 40007083 8-38 20~21 |A1750258 40007207 8-4C 5 A1760017
40006880 2-5 1 A1170102 40007063 8.3C 20~21 [A1750258 40007208 8-4A 13 A1760031
40006892 241A 4 A1040088 40007066 8-4B 4 A1760038 40007208 8-4B 13 A1760031
140006882 2-18 4 A1040088 40007067 8-4A 4 A1760027 40007216 8-4A 14 A1T30075
40006382 2-1C 4 AID40088 : |40007069 8-3A T Q1800011 40007216 8-4B 14 A1730075
40006908 054 3 3A1823010 | |4006GT069 ‘8-38 i7 Q1800011 40007243 M10-16A hi A1880010
40006208 9-58 3 3A1823010 | |4000706% 8-3C 7 Q1800011 40007243 . {10-16B 15 A18B001D
40006508 :8-5C '3 3A1823010 140007071 [8-1A 6 A1730091 40007252 ‘2.5 14 A1170082
40006808 1960 ‘3 [3A1823010 | ‘40007071 81D |6 !A1730091 | |40007253 2.5 16 1a1170083

C3030/C3040 - 218

AT



L

Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO. PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo| PARTNO. PART NO. FIG.MO. | KeyNo| PARTNO.
40007256 2-68 & A1190078 40007451 10-1B 8 A1830288 40007542 10-1C 11 AT970269
40007289 10-1A 22 A1830252 40007451 10-1D 3 A1830288 40007542 10-1E 11 A1970269
40007289 10418 22 A1830252 40007451 101C |8 A1830288 40007547 B-2A 16 A1830164
40007289 10-1D 22 A1830252 40007451 10-1E 8 A1830288 40007547 6-28 16 Al1830164
40007289 10-1C 22 A1830252 40007452 1014 49 A1830367 40007547 9-13C 17 A1630164
40007289 10-1E 22 A1830252 40007452 10-1B 49 A1830357 40007575 2-6A 2 A11901 1 1
40007296 1014 21 A1830240 40007452 10-10 49 A1830357 40007577 9-2A 5 A1822151
40007296 10-1B 21 A1830240 40007452 104C 49 A1830357 40007577 8-2B 5 A1822151
40007296 10-1D 21 A1830240 40007452 10-1E 51 A1830357 40007588 9-8C 2 A1827178
40DD7296 10-1C 21 A1830240 40007453 10-144 1 A18T0292 40007590 5-6 6~10 |A1490022
40DD7296 10-1E 21 41830240 40007456 844 12 A1970303 40007591 56 3 A1490207
40007322 3-4A 18 3A1970068 40007458 8-4B 12 A1970303 40007594 9-98 2 A1827260
40007322 3-48 16 3A1970068 40007456 10-1A 43 A1970303 40007595 31 4 A1250094
40007322 3-4C 16 3A1970068 40007456 10-1B 43 A1970303 40007600 &-4A 3 A1630562
4000734 6-44 5 A1630166 40007456 1010 43 A1970303 40007600 648 a A1630562
40007331 6-4B 5 A1630166 40007456 10-1C 43 A1970303 40007600 640 3 A1630562
4000731 8-4C 5 A1630168 40007456 10-1E 45 A1970303 40007615 25 1 A11T0078
40007324 10-28 19 A1970248 40007457 10-1A 36 A1970304 40007616 2468 1 A1190079
400072324 10-2C 19 A1970246 40007457 10-18 36 A1970304 40007618 9-5A 8 A1823279
40007324 10-2D 19 A1970346 40007457 10-iD |38 A1970304 40007618 9-5B 5} A1823279
40007335 10-16A 4 A1880014 40007457 10-1C a8 A1970204 40007618 o-5C 7 A1823279
40007335 10-168 7 A1880014 40007457 10-1E 36 A1970304 40007618 9-5D 7 A1823279
40007336 10-144 4 A1970347 40007459 25 2 A1970360 40007618 9-5E 7 A1023279
40007336 10-14B 4 A1970347 40007475 6-3 g A1630153 40007618 -5F 7 A1823279
40007336 10-14C 4 A1970347 40007478 10-2A 5 A3260012 40007623 56 5 A1490230
40007336 10-14D 4 A1970347 40007478 10-2B 5 A3260012 40007626 56 5 A1490231
40007338 10-14E 4 A1970347 40007478 10-2C 5 A3260012 40007638 9-5C 14 A1823315
40007354 344, 14 3A1250009 40007478 10-20 5 A3260012 40007638 9-5F 14 A1823315
40007364 5-2B 5 3A1970056 | |40007482 2-5 12 A1170095 40007645 5-8 2 A1490220
40007364 5-2C 5 3A1970056 40007496 10-1A 44 A1930188 40007647 5-8 2 A1490221
40007382 a2 2 A1670084 40007496 10-18 44 A1830166 40007666 93 4 A1822105
40007382 72 4 A1670084 40007496 10-10 44 A1830166 40007675 10-4B 3 A1850244
40007393 10-18A ) A1877078 40007496 101C 44 A1830166 40007678 31 3 A1250107
40007393 10-16B 3 A187T076 40007496 10-1E 45 A1830166 40007685 3-10A 7 A1287283
40007396 21C 16 A1040104 40007504 9-5A H A18233:1 40007689 94 2 A1822077
40007393 2-1A 18 A1040205 40007504 9-5B 31 A1823331 40007699 10-4C 2~3  |A1850221
40007398 2-1B 14 A1040205 40007504 9-5C 25 A18233 40007701 93 3 A1822091
40007408 9-6A 28 3A1823029 40007504 9-5D 25 A1823331 40007703 10-14 45 2A1909001
40007408 9-58 29 3A1823029 40007504 9-5E 40 A1823331 40007703 10-1B 45 241909001
40007408 9-5C 33 3A1823029 40007504 9-5F 40 A1823331 40007703 101D 45 241909001
40007408 9-5D 33 3A1823029 40007505 6-2A 15 A1630183 40007703 10-1C 45 241909001
40007408 9-5E 34 3A1823029 40007505 6-28 15 A1630163 40007703 10-1E a7 2A1909001
40007408 9-5F 34 3A1823029 40007505 9-13C 16 A1620162 40007706 93 8 A1822093
40007415 10-2A 13 A1840074 40007509 9-5A 12 A1823059 40007719 7-1 15 A1650071
40007415 10-2B 13 A1840074 40007509 9-5B 12 A1823059 40007720 71 1-7 A1650072
40007415 10-2C 13 A1840074 40007509 9-5C 13 A1823059 40007721 74 5 A1653062
40007415 10-2D 13 A1840074 40007509 950 13 A1823059 40007722 1048 2-3 A1850092
40007415 10-14A 2 A1840074 40007509 9-5E 13 A1823059 40007726 9-9A 2 A1827190
40007415 10-14B 2 A1840074 40007509 9-5F 13 A1822059 40007734 3-10B 5 A1287185
40007415 10-14C 2 A1840074 40007513 6-2A 9 A1630162 40007737 10-44, 2~7 A1850111
40007415 10-14D 2 A1840074 40007513 -28 9 A1630162 40007742 9-54 13 A1823132
40007415 13-14E 2 A1840074 40007513 9-13C 12 A1830162 40007742 958 13 A1823132
40007424 2-GA 13 A1190192 40007516 3-6A, 1 A1283016 40007742 9-5D 14 A1823132
40007425 2-6A 14 A1190193 40007516 368 1 A1283016 40007742 9-5E 14 A1823132
40007426 5-2A 19 AA1970012 | 4000754 25 7 A1970258 40007743 2-3 4 A1100054
40007423 10-1A 3 A1970210 40007525 214 15 A1040074 40007747 56 1 A1490038
40007428 10-1B 3 A1970210 40007535 2-1B 15 A1040074 40007749 56 1 A01424003
40007428 10-1D 3 A1970210 40007535 2-1C 13 A1040074 40007751 63 & A1970233
40007428 10-1C 3 A1970210 40007537 2-6A 7 A1830261 40007754 56 4 A0Q010525
40007423 13-1E 3 A1970210 40007537 2-68 7 A1830261 40007784 104C 3 A1850226
40007433 %3 3 A1826085 40007539 2-1A 16 A1040075 40007786 55 16 A1480058
40007428 10-15C 17 A1880103 40007539 2-1B 18 A1040073 40007787 5-5 3 A1480102
40007442 3-4A 25 A1280110 40007541 6-3 10 A1630281 40007820 3-5A 8 Al281185
40007442 3-4B 25 A1280110 40007542 10-1A " A1970269 40007820 3-6B 8 A1281165
40007442 3-4C 25 A1280110 40007542 10-1B 11 A1970269 40007920 3-5C 8 A1281165
40007451 10-1A 8 A1830288 40007542 10-1D 11 A1970269 40007822 3-1 1 A1250113

G3030/C3040 - 219




Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

‘ I

PARTNO.T FIG.NO. | KeyNo:K PARTMNO. l PART NO, FIG.NO, | KeyNo| PARTNOQ. PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo  PARTNO.
40007830 |5-2A 15 A1400093 40008105  |6-4A 10,11 |A1630494 40008255 PXT 3 A1040086
40007830 {54 7 A1400093 40008108  |6-4A 9,41  |At630495 40008256 10-14B {11 A1870211
40007833 [3-7A 27 A1326067 40008108 {5-2A 3 A1630327 40008256 10-14C |11 A1870211
40007833  |3.7B 27 1326067 40008408 628 3 A1630327 40008256 10-14D |14 A1BT0211
40007835  |37A 14 A1326032 40008112 |9-2A 1-3  [A1824034 40008256 10-14E |11 A1870211
40007835  |3-7B 14 At226032 40008124 9-5E 2021 |A1823486 40008257 10-148 {12 A1870212
40007837 {31 7 A1250062 | 140008124 g-5F 2021 |A1823486 40068257 io-14C |12 A1870212
40007845  |6-2B 1 A1630819 40008125 9-5E 21~23 |A1823480 40008257 10-140 |12 ABT0212
40007860  |2-1A 17 A1040127 | |40008125 9.5F 21-23 {A1823490 4D00B257 f0-148 |12 A1870212
40007860  |2-1B 17 A1040127 40008143 6-4C 9,11 |A1630817 40008258 10148 [13 AlBTO213
40007862  [3-1 3-4  |A1250111 40008144 6-4C 10,11 |A1630618 40005258 0-t4c 113 A1870213
40007871 5-5 17 A14B0057 40008145 9-4 3 A1822134 40008258 10-14D |13 A1870213
40007876 |56 4 A1494044 | |40008146  )8-8 17~22 [A1B26078 40008258 1014 [13 A1870213
40007883  [9-9A 34 A1B2T168 | 140008146  [9-9A 23~28 |A1826078 40008259 10148 [14 A1870214
40007883 {9-9B ag A1827168 | 40008148  |guB 30-35 |Ata26078 40008259 10-14C {14 A1870214
400076883 l9-9C 29 A1827168 40008146  {9-9C 30~35 |A1826078 40008259 10-14D M4 A1870214
40007887  |3-3A 2 A1750165 | |d000B152  |o-5E 21,24 |Aa1823492 .| |4bo0B259 10-14E |14 A1870214
40007887 |s-38 2 A1750165 40008152 {9-5F 21,24 |[A1823492 40008299 8-3A 20 A1750178
40007887  |8-3C 2 A1750165 40008155  |9-88 16~20 |A1824023 40008209 &-38 20 A1750178
40007888 {2BA 1-3  |ar19e110 40008161 98-8 10 A1826037 40008209 8-3C 20 A1750178
40007900 |6-2A 8 A1530161 40008162 |9-13A 14 A1896086 40008300 8-3A 22 A1750153
40007900  |5-2B 8 A1830161 40008163  |B-12A 13 A1896081 40008300 8-38 22 A1750153
40007900 9130 1 A1630161 40008164 9-5A 20 A1823076 40008300 8-ac 22 A1750153
40007601 528 12 A1400077 40008164  |9-5B 20 A1823076 40008308 10-1A 25 A1830257
45007901 5-2C 12 A1400077 40008164  |9-5C 21 A1823076 40008308 10-18 25 A1830257
40007917 |3-9A 12 A1287211 40008164 9-50 21 A1823076 40008308 101D 26 A1830257
40007917 [3-98B 5 A1287211 46008165  |9-2B 11-3  jA1824025 40008308 6-1C 25 AlBanes?
40007918 5-2B 1 A1400168 40008166 942 13~16 |3aissso02 | [40008308 16-1E 25 A1830257
40007818 {5-2C 11 A1400168 | [40008172  16-2A 7 A1630310 40008308 |25 13 A1170031
40007918 |54 20 A1400168 40008172 |6-28 7 A1630218 40008318 8-3A 4 A30A0237
40007922 |9-9E 23 MB2TITT 40008178 6-4B 10,11 |alcmso02 | [4p00s3zy 10144 |14 3A1870006
40007922 [9-8C 23 A827477 40008178 |6-4C 10,11 |a1cmsonz | |a0008327 10-148  [15 3A1BT0006
40007925 {22 4 A1100845 40008179 B-4B 9,11  |AICMS003 | (40008327 10-14C |15 3A1870006
40007937 |6-2A 1 A1630245 40008179 |6-4C 9,11 |AICMS003 | |40008327 10-14D |15 3A1870006
40007937  |5-2B 1 A1630245 40008180 9-6B 19~21 [AICMSOCE | [40008327 10-148 |15 3AI870006
40007964 {10150 |18 A1880048 40008181 0-5C 20~24 |A1CMS009 | 40008339 23 7 A1100058
40007973 9.3 5 A1822005 40008181 95D 20~24 |A1CMSD09 | 40008344 9-1A 13 3A1821004
40007983 |5-28 19 A1400076 40008182 958 19~21 |A1CMS306 | l4000B344  [9-1B 13 3A1821004
40007983 5-2C 19 A1400076 40008219 |63 13~15 |A5002130 4D0GB368 9-7A 17 A1B25057
20007091 §-48 11,12 |A1630496 40008220 1010 18 A1830328 4000B368 9-7B 18 A1825057
40007991 &-4B 11,12 |A1630496 40008220 10-1C 18 A1830328 40008371 10-1A 23 A1830283
40007091 8-4C 11,12 |A1630496 40008220 101E 18 A1830228 40008371 10-1B 23 A1830282
40008018 |9-10B 1~15  |at828055 40008221 10-1A 15 A1830584 40008371 16-1D 23 A1830283
40008018 |[o-12 1 A1806468 40008221 10-18 15 A1830584 40008371 10-1Cc 23 A1830283
40008020  |[s9-14 3~5  |A1898471 40008221 10-1D 15 41830584 40008371 10-1E 23 A1830283
40008022 9138 13 A1896523 40008221 10-1C 15 A1230584 40008375 3-19A 36 A1970244
40008042  |[6-4B 8,11  |A1630587 40008221 10-18 18 A1830584 40008375 3-14B 17 ATOT0241
40008042  |[6-4C 811 |A1630587 | |40008222 10-1A 18 A1830585 40008375 7-3A 5 A1970244
40008047  [9-1B 15 A1821026 | l40008222 10-1B 16 A1830585 40008375 B-7A 6 A1870241
40008061 9-9A 18 A1827285 | 40008222 10-1D 16 A1B3D585 40008375 |[e7m 6 A1970241
40008062 |B-11C 4~8  [A1801066 40008222 10-1€ 16 A1320585 40008376  [B-4C 19 A10T0263
40008067 |61 1~5  |A1610031 40008222 1G-1E 16 A1830585 40008377 3-144 37 A1970299
40008071 6-4A 8,11 |A1530564 40008228 10-1A 17 A1830220 40008377 3-14B 18 A1970200
40008071 8-4C 811  |A1830564 40008228 10-1B 17 A1830220 40008360 98 14 A1970353
40008074  |3-6B 1-12  |A1824024 | (40008228 10-10 17 A1830220 40008380 9-94, 21 A1970353
40008083 |9-13B 14 A1896528 40008228 10-1C 17 A1830220 40008380 9-98 27 ATO70353
40008087  [6-2A 6~19 1A1630283 | [40008228 $0-1E 17 A1830220 40008380 8-9C 27 A1970353
40008087  [6-2B 5-19 |ats30293 40008230 10-1A 18 A18230223 40008399 63 14 AS000583
40008088  |o-4 1-5  |at1s2z127 40008230 10-18 18 A1830223 40008400 9-7A 22 A1825056
s0008088  le-3 4~9  |A1630230 40008246 10-14A |13 A1870289 40008400 978 23 A1825056
40008099  [9-3 3-11 |A1822089 40008252 10148 {12 41870288 40008401 10150 |5 A1070371
40008100 {9-12 1 A1896320 40008254 214 2 A1040085 40008402 10-1A 27 A1830286
40008102 |6-1 5 A1610035 40008254  {2-1B 2 A1040085 40008402 10-1B 27 A1830286
40008102 |61 1 A1B10036 ' 40008254  [21C |2 A1040085 40008402 10-1D 27 A1830286
40008104 leda 13 A1530338 | 40008255 2-1A 3 A1040086 © 40008402 10-1C 27 A1830286
40008104  [54B 13 |A1630338 40008255  i2-1B i3 A1040086 140008402 10-1E 27 A1830286

£3a030/C3040 - 220



PN

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

Part Number INDEX

FART NO. FIG.NO, | KeyMo | PARTNO. PART KO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo| PARTNO. PART NO. FIG. NO. : KeyNo . PARTNOC.
40008403 8-9A 4 A1970242 40008500 11-2E 35 A1980B48 40008758 11-28 8 A1980748
40008403 9-0B8 4 A1870242 40008500 11-2G 37 A1660648 40008758 11-2C 9 A1980748
40005403 8-8C 4 A1970242 40008521 11-2G 17 A1580982 40008758 11-20 6 A1980748
40003406 13 1 A1870275 40008522 11-2G 18 A1880990 40008758 11-2E 9 A1980748
40008407 -2 5 A1970288 40008523 112G 19 A1980092 40008758 11-2F 7 A1980748
40008497 -3 5 A1970286 40008524 1-2G 20 A1880093 40008766 11-2A 5 A1980802
40008408 3-14A 17 A1970291 40008525 1-2G 21 A1880834 40008767 11-2A 5} A1980803
40003416 2414 1 Al040052 40008526 1-2G 22 A1880995 400058788 11-2A 7 A1880805
40008416 2-1B 1 A1040052 40008527 11-2G 23 A1880996 40008768 11-2A 8 A1880806
40008418 Z-1c 1 A1040052 40008528 1126 24 A1880997 40008770 11-2A 9 A1880807
40008420 8-3B 4 AS001135 40008529 11-2G 25 A1580998 40008771 11-24 10 A1880808
40008420 8-3C 4 AS001135 40008530 11-2G 28 Alg81001 40008772 11-24 11 A1980812
40008439 8-4A 10 A1760082 40008531 11-2G it} A1881002 40008783 11-2A 18 A19808M1
4{{¥38439 8-4B 10 A1760032 40008532 11-2G 30 A1981003 40008784 11-2F 30 A1880832
40008440 9-3 8 A1822004 40008533 11-2G 3 A1931004 40008786 11-2B 10 A1980835
40008457 11-28 az A1981161 40008534 11-2G a2 A1981005 40008786 11-2C 12 A1980835
40008459 11.28 2z A1981182 40008535 11-2G 33 A1981006 40008786 11-2D 8 A1980835
40008468 11-2A 20 A1980083 40008536 11-2G 34 A1881007 40008786 11-2& 33 A1980835
40008468 11-28 21 A1280883 40008562 11-2A % A1981068 40008786 1-2G 7 A1980835
40008468 11-2C 25 A1980883 40008562 11-2C 32 A1081068 40008790 11-2C 14 :A1980842
40008468 11-20 12 A1880883 40008562 11-2E 30 A1981068 40008790 11-2E 12 A1980842
40008468 11-2E 23 A1980983 400085962 11-2F 8 A1881068 40008790 11-2G g A1980847
40008468 11.2F 17 A1680083 40008562 11-2G 35 A1981068 40008804 11-28 12 A1080932
40008468 11-2G 12 A1980083 40008567 6-3 15 ATOB107TT 40008804 11-2C 16 A1080932
40008469 11-2A 12 A1980084 40008736 10-1A 48 A1880490 40008804 11-2D g A1980032
40008469 11-2B 22 A1080084 40008736 10-1B 48 A13580490 40005804 11-2E 15 A1980032
40008469 11-2C 26 A1980884 40008736 10-1D 43 A1380490 40008805 11-2B 13 AT080035
40008469 11-2D 13 A18B0984 40008736 10-1C 48 A1880490 40008805 11-2C 17 AT060035
40008469 11-2€ 24 A1080884 40008738 10-1E 50 A1280490 40008805 11-2E 18 A1980935
40008469 11-2F 18 A1080984 40008736 11-2A 2 A1580490 40008805 11-2F 11 A1980935
40008469 112G 13 A1980984 40008736 11-2F 27 A1980490 40008805 11-2B 14 A18B0S36
40008473 11-28 g A1980734 40008739 11-2A an A1980535 40008806 11-2C 18 A1980836
40008473 11-2C 7 A1080734 40008742 11-2A 16 A1980573 40008808 11-2E 17 A1880936
40008473 11-2E 7 A1980734 40008742 11-2B 1 A1980573 40008806 11-2F 12 AT8B(936
40008473 11-2F 5 A1980734 40006742 11-2C 1 A1980573 40008807 11-2B 15 A1980937
40008474 11-2B 7 A1980736 40008742 11-2D 1 A1880573 40008807 11-2C 19 A1880937
40008474 11-2C 8 A1980736 40006742 11-2E 1 A1980573 40008807 11-2E 18 A1880837
40003474 11-2E 8 A19B0736 40008742 11-2F 1 A1G80573 40008807 11-2F 13 A18B08IT
400083474 11-2F 6 A1980736 40008742 11-2G 1 AT1980573 40008508 11-28 17 A1880941
40008477 11-2B 9 A1980785 40008750 11-2C 3 A1980678 40008808 11-2C 21 A18B0S4
40008477 i11-2C 10 A1980735 40008750 11-2E 3 A1980676 40008808 11-2E 20 A18B0941
40008477 41-2D 7 A1980785 40008750 11-2G 2 A1980676 40003311 11-2B 20 A18BOGE3
40008477 11-2E 10 A1980785 40008752 1124 32 A1980718 40008811 11-2C 24 A1880963
40008477 11-2F 8 A15880785 40008752 11-2F 29 A1980718 40008811 11-2D 1" A1880963
40008478 11-2C 11 A1880788 40008753 11-2B 3 A1980720 40008811 11-2E 22 A1980963
40008478 11-2E 11 A1880788 ‘40008753 11-2C 4 A1980720 40008811 11-2F 16 A1980963
40008478 11-2F 8 A1880788 40008753 11-20 3 A1980720 40008813 11-2A 21 A1980983
40008479 11-2F 10 A1880790 40008753 -2k 4 A1980720 40008813 11-2B 23 A1980983
40008481 11-2B 1 A1880891 40008753 1126 3 A1980720 40008813 1-2C 27 A1980985
40008481 “M1-2c 15 A1880891 40008754 11-24 17 A1980721 40008813 112D 14 A1980935
40008481 14-2E 13 A18808%1 40008754 11-28 4 A1080721 40008813 11-2E 25 A1980985
40008482 11-2B 30 A18B1078 40008754 11-2C 5 A1980721 40008813 11-2F 19 41230885
40008482 11-2C 34 A1881078 40008754 11-20 4 A1980721 40008813 11-2G 14 41980085
40008482 11-2E 3z A1881076 40008754 11-2E 5 41280721 40008814 11-24 22 A1980986
40008482 11-2F 25 A1EB107S 40008754 11-2F 2 41280721 40008814 11-28 24 A1880986
400084385 11-2B 186 A1980940 40008754 11-2G 4 A1380721 40008814 11-2C 28 A1980566
40008485 11-2C 20 A1980940 40008755 11-2A 18 A1380722 40008814 11-2D 15 A198002¢
40003485 11-2E 19 A1980940 40008755 11-28 5 41880722 40008814 11-2E 28 A1680986
40008485 11-2F 14 A1980940 40008755 11-2C 8 41880722 40008814 11-2F 20 A1680086
40008493 11-2A 14 A1981071 40008755 11-2D § A1880722 540008814 11-2G 15 A18B0988
40008498 11-2C 35 A1980847 ADDOBTSS 11-2E L] A1980722 | 40008815 11-2A 25 A1980987
40008498 11-2E 35 A1980847 40008755 11-2F 3 A1060722 | 140008615 11-2B 25 A1980987
40008498 11-2G 37 A1980847 40008755 11-2G 5 A1980722 140008815 11-2C 29 A1880987
40008499 11-2A 23 A1981088 40008756 11-2A 33 |A1980723 { 140008815 1120 116 A1980987
40008499 14-2F 31 A1681068 40008756 11-2F 4 ‘A1980723 ‘ ‘40008315 12K 27 :A1980987
40008500 11-22 35 AtS80848 40008756 11-2G g IA1980723 40008815 11-2F 21 {A1980937

C3030/C3040 - 221




CHASSIS (C3036/C3040)

Part Number INDEX

[
PARTNO. FIG. NQ. . KeyNo | PART NO, PART NO. \ FIG.NO. KeyNo| PARTNO. PARTNG, © FIG, MO, | KeyMo| PARTNO.
40008815 11-2G 16 ATBB0087 40009103 268 g A1281502 40008405 358 17 A1281426
140008816 11-24 13 A1080888 40009115 3-TA 21 A1285150 40009406 3-TA 3 A1285153
40008816 11-2B 26 A1080309 40009115 3-7B 21 A1285150 40009407 3-5C 16 A1281483
40008816 11-2C 30 A1880999 40009135 3-54 9 Al281422 40000408 3-5A 20 A1281485
40008816 112D 17 A19800999 40009135 3.58 9 A1281422 40009408 3-58 20 A1281485
46008816 11-2E 28 A1980089 40009135 asc 9 A1261422 40609413 314A 2 £1201135
40008816 11-2F 22 A1980999 40009141 3-54 10 A1281354 40009413 3148 2 A1291135
40008818 11-2G 26 A1980999 40000141 3-5B 10 A1281354 40009414 524 8 A1400118
40008817 11.28 27 A1981000 400001M 3-5C 10 A1281354 40009427 36A 3% A1281272
40008817 11-2¢ 3 A1081000 40009141 3-6A 8 A1261354 40009428 3-5A 12 A1281384
40008817 11-2E 29 A1981000 40009141 368 14 A1281354 40000428 368 12 A1281384
40008817 11-2F 25 £1984000 40009142 3-68 13 A1281578 40009428 3-5C 12 A1281384
40008817 11-2G 27 ATBR1000 40009151 3-6B 7 A1281577 40009428 3-6A 10 A1281384
40008827 11-28 28 A1981038 40009152 3-78 6 A1285149 40000428 3-6B 186 A1281384
40008828 11-28 3 A1981039 460009153 354 16 Al281482 40009428 394 8 A1281384
40008832 1128 15 A1981073 40009163 358 16 A1281482 40009429 313 21 A£1290094
40008833 11-2A 25 A1981074 40009453 3.5C 15 A1281482 40009434 3-4A 11 A1280088
40008852 1124 24 A1081072 40009156 3-8A 20 AS000053 40009431 348 11 A1280088
40008835 11-2A 28 A1980516 40009156 368 27 ASDOCO53 40009431 3.40 11 A1280088
40006885 11-2F 23 A1980516 40009169 368 19 Al281579 40000434 4.2 3 A1324074
40008388 11-2B 2 A1980583 40009174 9-9A 33 A1827286 40009435 5-2A 23 A1400119
40008868 112¢ 2 A1980583 40000174 898 38 A1827286 40009426 9.1A 15 2A1821006
40008888 11-2D 2 A1980583 40000174 9.9c 38 A1827286 40009438 3.9A 16 A1287161
40008888 11-2E 2 A1080583 40009196 7-1 16 A1850076 40009433 3108 ) A1283192
40008888 11-2A M A19280585 40009197 7-1 3 A1G50077 40000441 313 16 A1290093
40008892 11-2A F ] A1980771 40000222 3-12 17 A1288064 40009442 313 11 A1290101
40008893 11-2B 25 A1981075 40009224 3-6A 27 A1284447 40009442 9-1A 8 A1821029
40008893 11-2¢ a3 A1081075 40009224 3-6B 34 A1281447 40009444 9-18 2 A1821029
40008693 11-2E 21 A1981075 40009227 37A 17 A1285154 40009447 10-1E 44 A1870340
40008893 11-2F 24 A1981075 40009232 3-8A 3 A1287204 40009462 7-1 2 341653007
40008393 112G 36 A1981075 40009257 3-10C 6 A1237204 40009460 9134 4 A1296090
40005899 11-24 1 A1980430 40008267 3-BA 14 A1281273 40009470 9-136 4 A1B98593
40005900 11-24 3 A1980564 40009267 3-6B 21 A1281273 400008478 9-11B 4 A1891033
40008935 §.2C 13 A1400291 40009273 5-4 1 A1400120 40008478 R BT 9 A1891033
40008340 528 13 ‘A1400292 40009276 3-10A :26 A1287285 40009488 6-2A 8 A1630159
40008941 55 1 A1480070 40009276 3-10C 13 A1287295 40009488 6-2B 6 A1630159
40008942 5.5 26 A14800T1 40009286 3-10A 10 A1287299 140009495 8-7A 3 A1825085
40008953 5-2A 15 -A1400164 40009297 3-7A, 6 A1285156 40009495 978 3 A1825085
40008365 S11C 5 (A1891057 40009203 3-BA 19 A1281446 40009498 313 23 A1291145
140008966 118 6 A1891050 40009302 368 26 A1281446 40009498 3144 31 A1291145
40008985 814 7 A1821830 40009309 9-3 1 41822000 400004398 >148 16 A1201145
40008985 9-1B 7 ‘41821030 40009315 3-14A 10 A1201163 40009516 53 10 A1410030
40008990 3-5A 26 ‘At283221 40009315 3-148 10 A1291163 40000612 1528 1 3A1970055
40008991 3-10A 17 A1287293 40009322 41 7 A1320025 40009512 5-2C 1 3A1970056
40008994 4-2 2 A1324081 40009327 528 4 A1402067 40009516 524 9 3A1870088
40008995 5-28 9 A1400289 40000327 5.2C 4 A1402067 40009516  5-2B 20 3A1970069
40008996  (5-2C 9 A1400290 40009340 3-7A 10 A1285141 40009516  5-2C 20 BA1970069
40000002 55 12 A1480067 40009340 3-7B 10 A1285141 ‘40009521 4.2 10 A1324000
[40009008 5.5 11 Al481038 140009344 3-13 A7 ‘A1200118 140009534 9-12 8 A1398473
40009009 3-10B 14 A1287217 140009357 312 15 :A1288061 40009536 5-28 25 _A1970307
40000011 3-5C 22 A1281478 40009365 398 10 A1287218 40009536 5-2C 25 ‘A1970307
40008019 3-44 2 A1292144 40009368 3-78 3 A1285160 140000539 5-1 1 Al400128
40609019 3-4B 2 A1202144 40009374 55 2 A1481037 ‘40009540 2-7A 13 A1215028
40009019 3-4C 2 ‘A1292144 40009379 3-6A .33 A1281310 ADODSRE40 278 13 A1245028
40009021 5-28 0 A1400293 ‘40009380 3-6A 23 A1281449 40009545 3-9A 1 A1287179
40008021 5-2C 10 A1400293 40009380 3-68 30 Al1281449 40009545 388 1 A128T179
40008022 3-58 26 A1283193 40000384 3-5A 14 Al1z81361 40009546 55 4 A1481040
40009027 55 18 (A1481039 40009384 3-58 14 A1281381 40009549  0-1A 19 A1830417
140009028 5-2A 3 A1400163 ;40009384 3-5C 14 A1281361 40008543  10-1B 19 A1830417
‘40009053 3-6A i25 A1281396 40009324 3-6A 12 A1281381 40009549 10-1D 19 A1830417
40009053 3-68 (32 A1281396 40009324 368 18 A1281361 40008549 18-1C 19 A183041T
40009063 378 17 ‘A1285138 40009334 395 5 ‘A1281361 40009549  1041E 19 ATB30417
140009070 3-8A 7 ‘A1287203 40009388 o4 1 A1822128 40009554  (9-5A 33 A1970325
(40009071 3-9B 8 A1287214 40009392 524 5 A1400100 40009554 !9-53 33 A1870325
|400090?3 3-0A 8 A1287202 40009401 312 | _A1288062 40009554 (950 4 A1870325
(40009096  5-4 it A1400123 40009405 3-5A 47 A1281428 40000554 95D 4 ‘A1970326

C3030/C3040 - 222



Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO. PART NO. FIG.NQ. | KeyNo{ PARTNO. FART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNOQ.
40009554 S-EE 4 A1970325 40009839 3-4B 20 A1280090 40010048 3-5B 6 Al1261423
40009554 9-5F 4 A1970325 |40009839 345 20 A1280080 40010046 3-5C 8 A1281423
40009590 3-54 25 A1281496 40009839 3-104A 21 A1280090 40010047 3-8A 4 A1281081
45009590 3-5B 25 A1281496 40009839 3-10B 14 A1280030 40010059 3-98 12 A1287215
40009590 2-5C 21 A1281496 40009339 3-10C 9 A1230090 40010070 3-6A 17 A1281161
40009599 3-10A 23 A1287298 403000844 3-8A 24 A1281399 40010070 3-68 24 Atz81161t
40009604 9-2A 12 A1822031 40000844 3-88 3 A1281399 40010077 3-5A 24 A1281481
40009604 928 12 A1822031 40009854 3144 23 A1201147 40010077 3-5B 24 A1281481
40009605 $-6A 6 A1824032 40009870 4-2 5 A1324117 40010077 3-5C 20 A1281481
40009614 3-1 1 A1281428 40008871 4-2 3 Al3za118 40010078 3-BA 42 A1281346
40009617 T2 14 A1670118 40009872 4-1 13 A1326046 40010082 3-7A 8 A1281303
40009618 7-3B 12 A1670282 40009874 7-2 10 A1970203 40010082 3B 8 A1281303
40009626 3-10A 24 3A1970052 | |40009876 2-7TA 18 A1970350 40010083 3-5A 7 A1281424
40009626 5-2A 1 AA1970052 | 40009876 2-78 18 A1970350 40010083 3-58 7 A1281424
40000626 528 & 3A1970052 | 40009888 4-2 9 3A1324014 40010083 3-5C 7 A1281424
40009626 5.2C & 3A1970052 | (40009898 2-7A 10 A1830248 40010084 3-12 12 A1288043
40009633 3413 19 A1280106 40009898 2.7B 10 A1830248 40010102 5-4 ] A1400127
40000628 3-14A ) A1291170 40009901 3-14A ) A1291177 40010113 3-BA 7 A12B1298
40009645 §5-24 24 2A1870051 40009801 3-14B 19 A1291177 40010116 3TA 28 A1226068
40009851 914 18 3A1821007 40008808 5-4 18 A1402047 40010116 3-7B 2B A1326068
40009659 313 25 A1290117 40008907 8-5E 21 A1823144 40010122 37B 19 A1285139
40009663 9-8 6 A1826033 40000807 ¢8-5F 21 A1823144 40010123 3TA 19 A1285155
40009666 9-TA 4 A1825064 40000007 g-15 18 A1823144 40010125 4-1 i 3A1326005
40009688 3-68 5 A1281507 40000819 9-0A 13 A1823157 40010126 5-2h 7 3A1970008
40009693 3-7A 29 A1326069 40008218 2-9B 15 A1323157 40010153 9-5C 23 A1823189
40009693 3-78 29 A1326069 40009219 2ec 15 A1823157 40010153 -850 23 A1823189
40009693 §-2A 21 3A1411004 400080821 5-2B 21 3A1870057 40010153 9-5E 23 AT823189
40009699 3-5A 30 3A1970157 40008821 5-2C 21 3A1870057 40010153 9-5F 23 A1823189
40009699 3-58 30 JA1970157 40009922 5-2A 11 3A1870080 40010164 3-4A 21 AT280115
40009699 3-5C 29 3AT970457 40009928 8-2A 10 A1630160 40010164 348 21 A1280115
40009688 3-6A 26 JA1870157 | |40009928 6-2B 10 A1630180 40010164 34C 21 A1280115
40009698 3-6B 33 3A1870157 | (40009928 9-13C 10 A1630160 40010168 3-13 18 A1290108
40009693 3-7A El 3A1970157 | (40009934 3-BA 3 A1281034 40810471 3-14A 27 A1291142
40009699 3-ra 9 3A19701567 | 40009934 3-6B 3 A1281034 40010172 3-14A 33 A1291148
40009702 3-86A 5 A1281324 40009934 5-4 15 A1281034 40810178 41 3 A1326048
40009702 3-68 1 Al1281324 40009935 5-2A 22 3A1970065 40010187 6-3 8 A1630232
40009704 3-6A 13 A1281323 40009936 3-BA 43 A1287079 40010188 3-14A 14 A1293121
40009704 3-68 20 A1281323 40009936 3.7A 13 A1287079 40010180 31 10 A1260047
40009705 3-6A 29 A1281319 40009936 3.7B 13 A1287079 40010203 313 15 A1290104
40009705 3-68 a6 A1281319 40009938 55 8 A1481041 40010208 4-2 4 A1324075
40009705 3-7A 12 A1281319 40600040 3-4A 24 Ai280118 40010207 9-12 17 3A1898013
40009705 378 12 A1281315 40009940 3-4B 24 A12801186 40010214 312 5 1288028
40005716 5-4 a 3A1970034 40008040 3-4C 24 A1280116 40010230 3-8A |3 A1281297
40009718 814 11 3A1821006 | 40009946 3-5A 13 3A1281020 40010230 3-6B 12 A1281297
40009718 o-1B 11 3A1821005 | (40009946 3-5B 13 3A1281020 40010233 3-9A 2 ‘A1281192
40009729 71 7 A1850078 40009248 3-5C 13 3A1281020 40010233 3-6B 3 ‘A1281192
40009733 3-10A 15 At287205 40009248 3-6A 11 3A1281020 40010238 “3-BA 40 ‘A1281322
40009733 3-10C 4 A1287205 40009346 3-6B 17 3A1281020 40010240 3-6A 38 iA1281321
40009740 4-2 7 A1324116 40009959 3-TA 18 A1285151 40010245 37A 11 A1288063
40009748 3-1 8 A1260112 40008858 3-7B 18 A1285151 40010245 7B 1" A1288063
40009771 3-6A ag A1281200 40009964 £.28 15 A1400236 40010251 598 9 A1827182
40008785 4-1 5 A1326051 40009964 52C 15 A1400286 40010251 B89C 9 Al827162
40009788 4-1 16 A1326052 40009972 3-14A 25 AT291146 40010252 9-58 34 A1827167
40009792 3-4A 13 A1250048 40009975 9-8 15 A1826130 40010252 9-5C 30 A1827157
40009792 3-48 13 A1250049 40009975 9-9A 31 A1826130 40010252 9-50 30 A1827157
40009782 3-4C 13 A1280049 40009975 9-98 28 A1826130 40010252 9-5E 31 A1827157
40003792 9-1A 3 A1250049 40009975 990 28 A1826130 40010252 9-5F 31 A1827157
40000722 9-1B 3 A1250049 40009978 6-4A 11 A1630144 40010257 354 1 A1280101
40009799 3-68 8 A1281576 40009978 6-4B 11 A1630144 40010257 358 1 A1280101
40009800 3-6A 34 A1281288 40009978 §-4C 11 A1630144 40010257 3-5C 1 A1280101
40009810 4-2 8 3A1324007 40008897 5-3 3 3A1415004 40010261 313 10 A1290098
40009813 9-4 4 AB001244 40009998 9-10B 15 3A1828025 40010262 313 7 A1290100
40009819 8-8A 10 A1827151 40010006 9-3 7 3A1970002 40010270 3-14A 11 A1291148
40009819 g-88 12 A1827151 40010027 312 18 A1286065 40010270 3-14B 11 A1291148
40005818 9-8C 12 A1827131 40010044 3-104 2 A1287200 40010275 915 17 A1823002

(40008839 3-4A 20 A1280090 40010046 3-5A & A1281423 40010278 ‘3-13 30 A1280103

£3030/C3040 - 223




Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

' f l | T

" PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO. l PART NO. FIG. MO, - KeyHNo i PART NO. PART NO, FIG.NO. | KeyNo! PARTNO,
40010283 3-13 20 A1290115 40010816 10-18 36 A1830773 40011201 2-6B 4 A1180115
40010284 313 26 A1290111 40010820 10-28 9 A1840349 40011214 9-5A 16 A1823264
AD010287 313 ] A1206102 40010821 10-28 10 A1840350 40011214 9-58 16 A1823264
40010297 3-64 a7 A1281220 40010822 10-28 8 A1840351 40011214 85D 17 A1823264
40010298 3-10B 2 A1282181 40010823 1028 17 A1840352 40011244 9-5E 17 A1B23264
40010299 3-10A 5 A1287289 40010824 10-28 18 A1840353 40011218 8-3 1 A1630283
40010210 3-13 24 A1290097 40010827 10-14B |1 A1870495 40011225 10-2A 1 A1840067
40010313 3-14A 1 A1291144 40010882 24 1 A1151141 40011225 10-28 1 A1840067
40010313 3-14B 1 A1291144 40010910 10-1A 38 A1830242 40011226 10-2C i A1840067
40010318 9-12 13 341896006 | |40010810 10-1B 38 A18306242 40011225 10-2D 1 A1B400B7
40010319 912 16 341896007 | 40010910 10-1D 36 A1830242 40011234 25 5 A1170126
40010320 9-8 5 3A1B26003 | [40010910 10-1C 38 A1830242 40011237 9-5¢ 32 A1823181
40010321 9-5A 22 A1630201 40010914 2T7A 1 A1210124 40011237 9-5D 32 A1823181
40010321 9-5B 22 A1630201 40010919 2-78 1 A1210098 40011237 9-5E 33 A1823181
40010321 9-5C 3 A1630201 40010929 10-14 1 A1830306 40011237 9-5F 33 A1823181
40016321 9-5D 3 A1630201 40010929 10-1B 1 A1830306 40011244 32 1 A1260068
40010321 9.5E 32 A1630201 40010929 10-103 1 A1830306 40011247 10-158 |2 A1870239
40010321 g-5F 32 A1630201 40010929 101C 1 41830306 40011248 10158 |4 A1B70240
40010321 9-9A 8 A1620201 40010929 10-1E i A1830306 40011258 4-1 1 A1326049
40010321 9-36 10 A1630201 40010872 2.4 3 A1151103 40011265 10-24 2 A18400868
40010324 9-9C 10 A1630201 40010876 10-150 |3 A1880072 40011265 10-28 2 A1840068
40010327 912 3 A1896187 40010977 10149 |21 A1920052 40011265 10-2C a A1840068
40010331 3-14B 3 A1261143 40010899 7-38 p A1670283 40011285 10-2D 2 A1840068
40010334 5-2A 18 3A1400010 § |40011006 B-4A 18 A1630478 40011270 7-2 3 A1870150
40010335 3-14A 24 A1200098 40011007 6-4A 9 A1630471 40011287 8-38 17 41750267
40010337 3-1 9 A1250045 40011009 6-48 8 A1630588 40011288 B-3A 17 A1750268
40010338 3-6A 28 A1281046 40011009 6-4C ] A1630588 40011288 8-3C 17 A1760268
40010338 3-6B a5 A1281048 40011014 9-5E 20 A1823487 40011200 7-1 4 A1650107
40010339 313 13 AZ0063390 | 140011014 9-5F 20 A1823487 40011303 +1C 5 A1891055
40010338 3-14A 28 A20063300 | (40011060 97A 20 A1B25159 40011307 16150 |10 A1870357
400102339 3-14B 13 A20063300 | 140011650 9-78 22 A1825159 40011308 10-150 {11 A1870358
40010340 98 23 A20063480 | (40011054 8-11a 1 A1891049 40011313 23 i A1100052
40010340 9-9A 28 A20063480 | (40011054 9-11C 1 A1851049 40011349 71 13 A1670284
40010340 9.8 36 AZ0063480 | [40011085 3-5¢ 17 A1823579 40011350 7-1 14 A1670285
40040340 9-8C 36 A200634680 | (40011065 o 5F 17 A1823579 40011353 7-3B 7 A1870328
40010341 4.1 15 A26796880 | 140011069 7-2 1 A1670327 40011378 9-5E a2 A1823491
40010341 5.4 22 AZBTI9980 | [40031077 -4 2 A1151140 40011378 9-5F 22 A1823491
40010387 1A 4 A1820032 40011083 6-4A 12 A1630497 40011393 9-10B 1 A1828034
40010387 g-1B 4 A1820032 40011083 6-4B 12 A1630497 40011385 10-1E 40 A1830421
40010388 6-1 4 A1610023 40011083 8-4C 12 A1630497 40011411 10-15C |3 A1B80160
40010390 6-2A 19 A1630320 40011091 8-9A 15 A1827279 40011414 10-168 |8 A1880126
40010390 628 19 A1630320 40011091 9-08 17 A1B27279 40011415 10168 |9 A1880427
40010391 B-24, 11 A1630321 40011091 :9-0C 17 A1827278 40011420 g-138 12 A1808529
40010291 528 11 A1630321 40041082  [9-0B 19 A1827280 40011421 $-13C 24 iA1896554
40010392 524 14 A1630322 40011092 9-6C 19 A1827280 40011424 9-14 3 A1896589
40010392 6-28 14 A1630322 40011093 998 18 Algz7281 40011425 9.t4 4 A1296597
40010693 10-10 19 A1830601 40011093 9-9¢ 18 A1827281 40011436 3-14A 21 A1291185
40040700 10-10 29 A1830594 40011094 898 20 A1827282 40011464 10-188 |2 A1870304
40010701 10-1D 30 A1830595 40011094 9-9C 20 Al1827282 40011465 10-188 |1 A1870305
40010707 10-1D 24 A1830605 40011095 9-9A 16 A1827284 40011476 7-38 5 A1B70286
40010711 102D I A1840261 40011067 -4A 8 A1630565 40011477 7-3B 15 A1670287
40010712 102D 10 A1840262 40011097 8-4C 8 A1B30565 40011478 878 14 A1825060
40010713 102D 8 A1840263 40011100 9.5E 24 A16823493 40011479 9-7A 10 A1825145
0010714 10-2D 17 A1840264 40011100 9.5F 24 A1823493 40011479 9-78 15 A1825145
40010715 10-2D 18 A1840265 40011117 56 & A1490023 40011480 8-78 5 A1825059
40010723 10140 |9 A1B70416 40011123 10-1E 28 A1830407 40011499 10150 {9 A1880074
40010724 10-140 |10 A1870419 40011132 S11A 1 A1891043 40011511 7-3B 13 A1670278
40010725 10140 A1870421 40011143 25 8 A1170128 40041513 g-14 11 A1896539
40010732 10-1E 37 A1830524 40011144 10150 |1 A1880076 40011853 9-5C 24 A1823257
40010785 10-14A {9 A1B70378 40011145 10-15D 2 A1880077 40011853 96D 24 Al823257
40010786 10-14A M0 :A1870379 40011153 {72 5 A1670253 40011561 l9-5A 0 A1823534
40010787 i 10-14A |7 iA1870362 40011182 6-4B ‘g IA1630242 40011561 9-58 10 A1823534
40010799  10-14E |1 IA1870426 40011192 ig-4C ie ‘A1830242 40011561 i8-5¢ 1 ‘A1823534
40010811 i10-18 39 A1830774 40011193 §-4B 10 -A1830243 40011561 95D 1 A1823534
40010812 10-18 24 iA1830767 140011193 640 0 A1630243 40011561 9.5E i1 |A1823534
40010815 10-1B ‘29 A1830772 40011201 12-8A 4 AT190115 -40011561 8-5F 11 ‘A1823534

C3030/C3040 - 224



Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

PART NO. FIG.NQ. | KeyNo | PARTNO. PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNC. PARTNQ.  FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO.
40011576 S-10B 1 A1828030 40011754 2-7B 8 A1830229 40011979 8-118 & 3A1870081
40011582 10-1E 38 AT830408 40011755 10-1A 7 A13830260 40011979 9-11C 10 3A1970001
40011580 10-16A g A1880013 40041755 10-1B 7 A1830260 40011979 912 12 JA19T00H
40011680 10168 6 A1880013 40011755 10-1D 7 A1830260 40011979 9-13A 2 3A1870091
40011501 10-16A i A1880015 40011755 1041C 7 A1830260 40011979 9-13B 2 3A1970091
40011592 10-18A 3 A1880016 40011755 10-1E 7 A1830260 40011981 41 9 A1326047
40011596 914 5 A1826536 40011757 10-24 3 A1840068 40011993 19-15D 17 A1880085
40011598 9-7A 10 A1825061 40011757 10-2B 3 A1840069 40012000 5-2A 17 3A1970100
40011598 9-7B 15 A1825061 40011757 10-2C 3 A1840068 40012001 5-2A 17 3A1970101
40011620 3-14A 15 A1293120 40011757 10-20 3 A1840089 40012003 9-13A 8 A1896095
40011629 10-1A 3 A1830292 40011764 994 5 A1827144 40012010 a-5A 3z A1870201D
40011620 1041B 31 A1830292 40011764 998 kil A1827144 40012010 9-5B 32 A1970201D
43011629 10-10 31 A1830202 40011764 $-8C k] A1627144 40012010 9-5C 26 A19702010
40011628 10-1C 3 A1830292 40011765 9-9B 5 A1827145 40012010 9-5D 26 A1970201D |
40011628 10-1E 31 A1830282 41765 980 5 A1827145 40012010 9-56 39 A1870201D |
40011633 10-2A 4 A1840081 40011770 288 13 A1827154 40012010 9-5F 39 A19702010
40011633 10-2B 4 A1840081 40011770 8-8C 13 A1827164 40012012 2-5 15 A1ST0201F
40011633 10-2C 4 A1840081 40011771 5-8 7 A1480024 40012013 2-5 10 A1970201G
40011633 10-2D 4 A1840081 40011775 3-14A 8 A1292127 40012013 9-6A 11 A1SI0201G
40011640 10-14A 21 A1920032 40011775 3-14B 8 A1292127 40012013 9-58 11 A1S70201G
40011641 10-14A 20 A1920037 40011786 2-10A 1 A1828032 40012013 9-5C 12 A18702010
40011841 10-14B 21 A1920037 40011789 §-3 7 A1630231 40012013 2-5D 12 A1870201G
40011648 9-TA g A1825058 40011791 22 1 A1100057 40012013 9-6E 12 A1870201G
40011648 9-7B g A1825068 40011798 42 12 3A1324012 40012013 8-5F 12 A1970201G
40011663 9-2A 4 2A1822012 | (20011807 55 10 A1481042 40012014 2-8A 8§ A19T0201H
40011663 9-28 4 ZA1822012 | 140011811 912 8 A18096619 40012014 2-6B 5 A19F0201H
40011664 9-8A 11 A1827195 40011812 344 26 A1280184 40012016 2-BA 5 Al9702014
40011669 6-4C A1630615 40011812 3-4B 26 A1280184 40012017 2-6B8 2 A19702¢1K
40011672 9-5A 21 A1823259 40011812 3-4C 26 A1280184 40012020 241A 14 A1970380
40011680 9-8 1 A1826032 40011827 4-1 1 A1326050 40012020 2-1B 14 A1970380
40011885 10150 1 A1880098 40011828 5-3 9 A1410041 40012020 2-1C 15 A1970380
40011886 10-15C 2 A1880093 4031184 8-5A 25 3A1823032 40012024 2-8 26 3A1826001
40011687 10-15C 4 A1880101 40011821 8-58 25 3A1823032 40012072 2-10B8 4 JA1826014
40011692 9-5E 27 A1822158 40011831 9-5C 35 3A1823032 40012093 9-8 12 A1826036
40011692 9-5F 27 A1822158 4001184 9-50 36 3IA1823032 40012098 3-10A 8 A1281228
40011693 9-9A 1 A1827143 4001184 9-5E a7 3A1823032 40012098 3-10B 7 Al281228
40011893 9-98 1 A1827143 4001181 8-5F 7 3A1823032 40012107 2-TA 14 3AN010847
40011693 9-9C 1 A1827143 40041840 82 1 A1T40003 40012107 2-7B 14 3A0010847
40011694 9-14 1 A1806321 40011846 8-4C 15 A1TB00E2 40012109 10-2B 14 A1840073
40011695 9-14 2 A1806322 40011847 246 17 A1760064 40012109 10-2C 14 A1840073
46611710 10-2B 22 A1340072 40011870 S-1A g A1826094 40012109 10-2D 14 A1840073
40311710 10-2C 22 A1840072 40011870 8-1B 9 A1826094 40012113 2-GA 12 41190189
400119710 102D 22 A1840072 40011879 344 28 A1287297 40012123 5-4 18 3A1970112
40011715 10-4A 1 A1850078 40011286 2-3 3 A1100076 40012124 5-4 18 3A1970113
40011715 16-4B 1 A1850078 400611927 g-108 g A1828057 40012125 5-4 19 3A1970115
40011715 10-4C 1 A1850078 40011929 10-15D 18 A1880008 40012128 4-2 17 3A1324003
40014720 10-14A 5 A1870374 40011934 9-2A 1¢ A1822008 40012134 98 4 A1826048
40011720 18-14B 5 A1870374 40011934 9-28 10 A1822086 40012135 3-6A 21 A1281398
40011720 10-14C 5 A1870374 40011935 9-6B 15 A1824035 40012135 3-68 28 A1281388
40011720 10-14D 5 A1870374 40011936 2-2 9 3A1100008 40012138 32 5 A1280073
40011720 10-14E 5 A1870374 40011841 8-4C 21 A17E0003 40012138 7-2 11 A1260073
40011723 3-4A 12 A1280092 40011942 313 4 A1282129 40012140 9-5A 18 A1823200
40011733 2-BA 3 A1190113 40011843 3-10A 18 3A1290011 40012140 9-58 18 A1823290
40011737 9-5A 24 A1823182 40011943 3138 14 3A1280011 400121440 9-5C 19 A1923290¢
40011737 9-5B 24 A1923182 40011943 3-14A 29 3A1290011 40012140 9-5D 18 A1823290
40011737 9-5C 28 A1923182 40011943 3-14B 14 3A1290011 40012140 9-5E 19 A1823280
40011737 9-50 28 A1823182 40011950 7-38 16 A1670288 40012140 9-5F 18 A1823280
40011737 9-5E 29 Al823182 40011954 8-7A 1 A1325033 40012146 9-8A 4 A1824026
Q011737 iG-5F 29 A1823182 40011954 878 1 A1825033 40012147 9-8A 10 A1824028
40011738 ‘8-5A 18 A1823178 40011957 71 1 3A1663010 40012148 ‘9-GA 1 ‘A1824031
40011738 9-58 18 A1823178 40011961 3-2 3 A1260118 40012195 ACG-16A 12 A1880012
40011738 9-5C 20 Al823178 400118962 72 8 A1670298 40012197 13-168 12 A1880056
40011738 9-50 20 Alg23178 40011966 9-11C A A1891058 40012198 9-13A 9 A1896004
40011739 8-38 21 A1823180 40011988 2-7A 17 ‘A1215031 40012200 2-138 g A1896524
{40011742 j9-12 15 2A1896003 40011968 2-7B 17 A1215031 44012200 9-13B i1 A1896524
40011754 i2-TA 8 A1830228 40011978 9-11A 3 3A1970091 400122H fB—‘lSB 10 A1896525

C3030/C3040 - 225




Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (€3030/C3040)
[

C3030/C3040 - 226

! — | |

PART NO. FIG. MO, | KeyMo | PARTNO. PART NO. FIG. NG, : KeyMo l PART RO. PARTND. © FIG,NO. | KeyNo PARTWNO.
400312202 9-136 7 A1896527 40012356 9-98 37 A1826058 40012511 3-14A T8 A1293097
40012209 9-5C ) A1823260 40012356 5.9C 37 A1826058 40012518 9-10B B 3A1828021
4012209 9-50 38 A1823260 40012364 9-13A 1 A1886530 40012522 11-2B 19 A18BOSSS
40012211 9-98 20 A1827198 40012364 9-13B 1 A1896630 40012622 11-2C 23 A1980955
40012211 9-9C 25 A1827198 40012310 9-{1A 2 A1891044 40012525 11-2E 14 A1080286
40012213 10-1A S AT200107 40012373 912 10 A1BO8336 40012525 11-2G 13 A1980898
40042243 10-18 5 A7200107 40012375 a-TA 12 A1825036 40012529 $-12 1 A1896183
40012213 10-1D 5 A7200107 40012375 9-7B 11 A1B250BG 40012530 7-3A 2 A1ET0154
40092213 16-1C 5 AT200107 44012381 7-3B 8 A1E70280 40012534 g1 3 A1610034
40012213 J104E 5 AF200107 40012403 7-3B 10 ATE6TDZ31 40012535 8-2 2 A1741021
40012217 3-4B 14 A1250123 40012410 912 2 3A1896081 40012536 3-5A 11 JA1281021
40012217 34C 14 A1260123 40012410 814 7 3A1896081 40012538 3-58 11 3A1281021
40012248 312 2 A1380017 40012411 S-8A 12 A1827150 40012536 3-5C 11 3A1281021
40012254 10-1A 4 A1830231 40012411 998 14 A1827150 40012536 3-6A 9 3A1281021
40012254 10-1B 41 A1830231 40012411 280 14 A1B27150 40012536 3-6B 15 3A1281021
40012254 10-1D 41 A1830231 40012413 950 22 A1823256 40012538 11-2B 18 A1980943
40012254 10-1C 49 A1830231 40012413 9-5D 22 A1823256 40412538 11-2C 22 A1980843
40012255 9-12 7 A1830277 0012414 83 1" A1630282 40012538 11-20 10 A18B0943
40012256 10-1A 12 A1830284 40012418 9-5A 17 A1B23245 40012538 11-2E 21 A1980843
40012256 10-1E 12 A1830284 40092415 9-5A 23 A1823245 40012538 11-2F 15 A1980943
40012256 10-10 12 A1830284 43012415 9-5B 17 A1823245 40012538 11-2G 11 A1080943
40012258 10-1C 12 A1830284 40012415 §-58 23 A1823245 40012544 512 14 3A1970082
40012256 10-1E 12 A1830284 40012415 9-5C 18 A1823245 40012542 9-6A 3 3A1824003
40012257 10-1A 46 A1330285 40012415 9-5D 18 A1823245 40012543 9-10B 3 3A182801M0
40012257 10-1B 46 A1830285 40012415 8-5E 18 A1823245 40012581 6-4C 10 A1330616
40012257 16-1D 46 A1830285 40012415 9-5F 18 A1823245 40012552 9-BA 14 A1823158
40012257 101G 46 A1830285 40012415 9-OA 9 A1823245 40012652 9-98 16 A1823158
40012257 H-1E 48 A1830285 40012415 9-98 " A1823245 40012552 9-9C 16 A1823158
40012258 10-1A 10 A1830307 40012415 §-9C 1 A1823245 40012554 624 4 A1630135
40012258 10-1B 10 A1B30307 40012413 9-5A 30 A1823457 40012554 6-2B 4 A1632135
40012258 10-1D 18 A1830307 40012418 9-58 3q A1823457 400612658 8-6B 13 A1824018
40012258 10-1C 10 A1830307 40012418 850 39 A1823457 40012570 3-2 7 A1260105
40012258 10-1E 10 A18303067 40012418 8-5D 39 A1B23457 40012574 144 4 A1261140
40012262 10-2B 23 A1840082 40012418 9-5E 41 A1823457 40012574 3-14B 4 A1291140
40012262 10-2C 23 A1840082 40012418 8-5F 4 A1823457 40512581 3-14A 22 A1293123
40012262 10-2D 23 A1840082 40012421 3-4A 9 A10263360 40012582 3-14A 6 A1283124
40012263 10-28 16 £1840084 40012421 3-4B 9 A1G263360 40012582 3-14B 6 A1293124
40012263 10-2C 16 A1840084 40012421 3-4C 9 AT0263360 40012585 10-28 15 A1840033
40012263 10-2D 16 A1840084 40012421 313 29 AT0263360 40012585 16-2C 16 A1840083
40012273 10-144 15 A1870375 40012421 55 19 A102683360 40012585 10-20 15 A1840083
40012273 10-14B 16 A1870375 40012423 4-2 15 3A1970123 40012594 9-5A 26 Al823121
40012273 10-14C 16 A1BT70375 40012423 53 5 3A1970123 40012554 9-5B 26 A1823121
40012273 10-14D 16 ATBTO37S 40012426 4-2 16 IA1970122 40012554 9-5C 35 A1823121
40012273 10-14E 16 A1870375 40012426 53 6 3A1970122 40012594 9-8D 35 A1823121
40012278 10-1A 20 A1970279 40012427 '6-3 12 3A1970118 . 40012594 @-5E 36 Al823121
40012278 19-18 20 A1970273 40012427 &5-4 13 3A1970119 40012594 g-5F 36 Al323121
40012278 10-1D 20 At1S70279 40012428 5-3 12 3A1970120 40012596 2-2 7 A1100059
40012278 10-1C 20 A1970279 40012428 5-4 13 3A1970120 40012597 7-3A 1 A1670158
40012273 10-1E 20 A1970279 40312429 5-3 12 3A1970121 40012618 7-1 3 A165007%
40012282 3-13 12 341290009 40012447 10-15C 5 A1880102 40012618 11-2C 13 A1880837
40012283 2.2 10 A1100107 40012448 9-13A 3 A1806087 40012619 1-ze 34 A1980837
40012290 4-2 13 A1324079 40012448 9-138 3 A1886087 40012619 112G -3 A1880837
40012294 8-4C 12 A1760058 40012449 2-13A 1 A1B96088 40012620 11-2A 27 A18B0942
40012314 9-7TA 13 A1825034 40012450 8-13A 12 A1B96G89 40012622 4-1 4 A1650074
40012314 9-7B 12 A1825034 40012457 D134 7 A1896092 40012624 348 1q 3A1250013
40012315 9-7A 8 A1825053 40012452 S-13A 10 A1836093 40012624 348 10 341250013
40012315 978 3 A1825053 40012453 9138 8 A1896526 40012624 3-4C 10 3A1250013
40012325 7-1 11 A1650080 40012467 3-14A 12 A1291164 40012631 9-12 4 Al1896188
40012338 9-108 7 3A1828022 40012467 3-14B 12 A1201164 40012634 313 2 A1292126
40012348 9-2A 1 3A1822010 40012484 3-12 4 A1380016 40012635 10-1A 8 A1830258
40012348 $-28 11 3A1822010 40012502 5-28 26 A1402048 40012635 10-18 & A1830258
40042351 10-150 4 A1BB00T3 40012502 5-2C 26 A1402048 40012635 10-1D 5] (A1830258
40012352 10-15D 18 A1880086 40012504 9-98 21 A1B2T167 40012635 10-1C [ A1830258
40012354 22 1 A1100087 40012504 9-8C 21 A1827167 40012635 10-1E 6 A1830258
40012356 -8 24 A1B26058 40012505 9-14 8 A1898333 40012637 7-3A 3 A1670153
40012356 9-9A 30 A1826058 40012508 25 17 A1170089 40012654 4.38 5 A1750290




ST,

Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNa| PARTNQ. PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO. PARTNO. ° FIG.NG. | KeyNe | PARTNO.
40012654 8-3C 5 A1T50290 40012731 10-1B 4 ADE20218 40012882 10-1C 2 AQ720034
40012855 8-35 5 A1750120 40012731 110 4 ADBB0218 40012882 10-1E 2 AQ720034
400126858 6-2A 17 A1630323 4001273 10-1C 4 AQBB0218 40012884 312 13 ADB51253
40012658 6-2B 17 A1630323 40012731 10-1E 4 ADB20218 40012886 B-3A 12 ADTE1005
40012659 8-2A 18 A1630324 40012735 8-1A 7 A0640015 40012886 8-36 12 ADT51005
40012659 6-2B 18 Al630324 40012735 8-1B 7 A0640015 40012888 8-3C 12 AD751005
40012667 5-2B 26 A1402049 40012735 8-1C 7 A0B40015 40012887 8-3A 18 AQ7T40010
40012667 5-2C 26 A1402049 40012735 8-1D 7 ADB40015 40012882 8-3A 13 A0TE1006
40012668 5-2B 26 A1402050 40012737 g-1A 8 A0GA0028 40012889 8-38 13 A0751006
40012668 5-2C 26 A1402050 40012737 8-1B 8 A0B40028 40012669 8-3C 13 AQ7TS1006
40012689 35A 18 AQE51201 40012737 §-1C 8 A0G40023 40012690 8-3A 14 AQTE1007
40012688 388 18 AOB51201 40012737 &-10 ] ADG40028 40012890 438 14 AQ751007
40012682 3-BA 3 ADB51302 40012744 210 9 ADG40007 40012890 8-3C 14 AQT51007
40012692 3-58 3 AQB51302 40012761 8-48 1 ADB10083 40012891 8-1A 9 ADG40009
40012682 3-5C 3 AD651302 40012764 8-48 1 ADG10083 40012891 818 8 ADB40009
40012696 3-8A 22 AQ860040 40012761 8-4C 1 AQG10083 40012891 §-1C 9 ADB40000
40012696 3-68 28 A0880040 40012768 2-8A 8 ADEB0127 40012897 3-4A 17 A0610281
40012698 3104 ] ARSB0040 40012768 2-6B 8 AQBB0127 40012897 348 17 ADG10281
40012696 3-10B 18 AD8B0040 40012781 3-4A 23 Q0650008 40012897 3-4C 17 ADB10281
40012697 3-10B 6 AC860050 40012781 348 23 Q06500086 40012897 5-5 20 AQ610201
40012698 37Aa 4 AD860080 40012781 3-4C 23 Q050008 40012916 3-8A 15 ADBB0070
40012698 3-7B 4 ADS60080 40012790 3-6A 18 AQ810282 40012816 3-68 22 AQgso070
40012703 312 14 ADBB2050 40012780 3-68 25 AD510282 40012819 71 9 ADB77815
40012705 312 19 AD862052 40012792 9-13B 9 AD730009 40012823 310A 11 ADBBO0S1
40012708 3-5A 5 AQ862060 40012815 313 9 AQS60026 40012930 55 8 AD8B2090
40012708 358 5 A0862060 40012823 360 28 ADBT0488 40012931 56 15 ADBB2130
40012708 35C 5 A0862060 40012823 3-6B 37 ADB70488 40012936 528 18 ADBTS120
40012708 3-6A 4 ADB62060 40012824 3-8A 14 ADB53232 40012936 §-2C 18 ADSTE120
40012706 3-68 8 ADBS2080 40012824 3-8B 2 ADBE3232 40012946 A7A 23 ADBT0451
40012706 3-68 10 AUB52060 40012825 37A 24 AQBT0452 40012946 378 23 ADBT0461
40012709 3-7A 2 ADSE2070 40012825 3-7B 24 ADBV0452 40012948 3-5A 29 ADBT0486
40012709 378 2 AD862070 40012826 TA 25 AQBT0455 40012948 3-58 29 ADBT0486
40012709 3-9A 1 ACS32070 40012826 3-78 25 ADBY0455 40012948 3-5C 27 ADBT0485
40012709 388 5 AQS62070 40012827 3-7A 26 AQBT0458 40012848 3-6A 32 AQ870485
40012713 4-1 [ AQ862100 40012827 378 26 AQBTO458 40012848 3-6B 40 ADB70485
40012713 53 8 A0862100 40012828 3-5A M AQBT0461 40012672 7-3B 4 AQBT2210
40012713 5.4 12 A0882100 40012828 358 34 ADBTO461 40013013 7-3B 1 A1G70078
40012715 3-68 4 AQ863050 40012828 35C H AQB70461 40013036 5-2A 14 3A1400004
40012715 3-7TA 16 AQBE3050 40012822 3-5A k) AQB70462 40013040 A5C 23 A1288044
40012715 3-7B 16 AQ883050 40012829 3-.5B 4 AQBT0462 40013040 10A 27 A1288044
40012715 3-10A 14 ADBB3050 40012829 3-5C 31 AQB70462 40013040 310C 12 A1288044
4012715 3-10B 10 A0BE3050 40012834 3-5A 27 ‘ADBT0481 40013046 7.2 ] A1670148
40012715 3-10C 2 ADBE3050 40012834 3-5B 27 A0B70481 40013074 4-2 1 A1324105
40012718 3-8A 2 ADBB3080 40012834 3-5C 25 AOB70481 40027824 10-164A g A18YTO7T
40012718 3-98 2 AQBB30S0 40012834 3-8A 30 ADBTC481 40027824 10-168 5 A1gyvoTY
40012718 3-10A 19 A0863060 40012834 36B 38 ADBTO481 40027836 2-1A 12 A1BYTO7S
40012718 3-10B 12 ADB63060 40012835 3-5A 28 AQBT0482 40027436 2-1B 12 A187TO7S
40012718 3-10C 7 ADB63060 40012835 3-5B 28 ADBT0482 40027836 rale 12 A1B8YYO7S
40012728 54 2 AD863070 40012835 3-5C 26 ADB70482 40027836 10-16A 7 A1877079
40012720 5.5 7 ADSS3070 40012835 3-6A H ADS70482 40027836 10-16B 1 A1877078
40012721 5-4 17 ACEB3080 40012835 3-68 38 AQBTO482 40027837 56 k] A1ST007T
40012721 5-5 5 ADBB3B0 40012845 9-4 5 ACG10168 40027838 4-4C 23 A1970309
40012722 3-5A 19 ADBE8040 40012856 5-28 17 AQG52582 40027838 -1E 42 A1970309
40012722 3-58 19 ADBE8040 40012856 §-2C 17 AQG52582 40027840 53 2 141414001
40012723 3-5A 32 ADBE8041 40012859 5-4 3 AQBTO108 40027847 10-16A ] A187T075
40012723 3-58 32 :A0B68041 40012870 5-4 3 AQBYD109 40027847 10-16B 2 ALBTTOTE
40012725 3-5A 21 ADBG2080 | 140012871 5-4 3 AQBT0110 40027955 5-2C 28 13101125543
40012725 :3-5B 21 ADS69080 40012874 3-4A 27 AQ5171620 40028157 7-3B 11 ‘5363080013
40012725 3-5C 17 AQBB9080 40012874 348 27 AQ5171520 40028187 10-1A 13 5363080013
40012725 3-6A 41 AQB8BB080 A0012874 ‘34C 27 AQB171520 40028157 10-1B 13 £363080013
40012729 10-1A 37 AQ7E0137 40012880 2-3 2 AGTI0037 | 40028157 101D A3 5363080013
40812729 10-1B 37 ADTB0137 40012880 2-7A 8] A0T10037 40028157 H0-1C 13 8363080013
40012729 “10-10 BT AQTeDtar 40012880 2-78 9 AQ710037 40028157 H04E 13 {8363080013
40012729 10-1C 37 ADTEO137 40012882 10-1A 2 AQ720034 40028158 :3-14A 19 ES363100013
40012729 10-1E 43 AQTE0137 40012882 Ho-18 2 AGT20034 40028160 i10-15C ] $363140013
40012731 10-1A 4 A0690218 40012882 8-1D 2 ADT20034 40028163 [3-14A 34 5363200013

C3030/C3040 - 227




Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

| f i f I
PARTNO. ' FIGNO. |KeyWo' PARTNO. =~ PARTNO. | FIGNO. ; KeyNo, PARTNO. PARTNO. | FIG.NO. | KeyNo| PARTNO,
40028168 8-4C 22 B384060013 | 40028873 9-1A 1 —!8105124543 40028947 3-DA 2 S154102033
40028169 2-3 10 S364080013 | (40028873 9-1B 1 5106124543 | (40028947 3-0B 2 S154102033
40026168  |9-6A |8 |S364080013| [40028574  [10-15C |12 |s108124883| |sc028047  [35C |2 8154102033
40028169 2-6B 2] 5364080013 (40028875 3-4A 22 3105125543 | |40028947 312 21 5154102033
400251849 8-0A 20 5364080013 | (40028575 3-4B 22 5105125643 | 400253947 &-2A 2 5154102033
40028171 32 2] 5364100013 |40028875 34ac 22 51051256543 | 140028847 528 2 S154102033
40023171 72 15 8364100013 | 40028876 B-1A 8 $105126043 | (40028847 7-1 2 5154102033
40028171 7-3B 18 S364100013 | (40028876 S-1B B 3105126043 | 140028347 815 19 5154102033
40028172 2.2 2 5364120013 ¢ 40028879 oA =] 5105128543 | |40028947 10-2A [ S154102033
40028172 2-3 8 8364120013 | 40028879 8-1B 5 3106128543 |40028947 10-28 6 5154102033
40028178 313 23 5364160013 | 140028889 9-3 1 51071090431  |40028947 10-2C 5] 5154102033
40028178 9-13A 5 BI64160013 | 40028896 2-108 10 5107144543 40028947 10-2D 3} S154102033
4028179 9-10B 13 5384160053 |400235803 3-4A 5 5139123523 | |40028948 31 2 E154102533
40025184 72 2 5364240013 | 40028903 348 5 5139123523 | (40028948 3-4A 3 5154102533
40028194 2-1A 13 S365082013 | {40028903 34C 5 5139123523 | |4D02R948 3-48 3 5154102533
40028184 218 13 5365082613 | |40028908 2-1A b 5153051613} (20028948 34C 3 5154102533
40028194 21C 14 5365082013 | 40028008 2-1B 11 5153051613 | (40028948 3-10A 22 S154102533
40028196 {10-14A |19 |S365082613 [d0028008 210 1t |s153051613| 40028948 |10 |15 8154102533
40028196 10-14B 20 8365082613 | |40028913 9-5C 10 S153063033 | (400289458 3100 10 S51541402533
40028196 1G-14C 20 5365082613 { 140028913 9-5D 110 5153063033 | 40028948 B8-3 3 5154102533
40028196 10-14D 20 5365082613 | [40028913 9-5E 10 $153083033 | |[a0028849 5-28 10 S154103433
40028196 10-14E 20 5365082613 | |40028913 9-5F 10 5153063033 | |40028948 5.2B 3 8154103033
40028204 &1 B 53851640413 |40028914 B-4A 8 S1683063533 | |400289%49 52C 3 5154103033
40028583 3-10A 9 5202082021 |40028914 6-4B 5] 5153083533 | |4D028950 2-6A ha | 3154183533
40028583  |3-108 |1 202082021 |40028914  |B4C |6 |s153083533| (40028050  |2-6B 11 5154103533
40028674 10-2B 24 8220802511 140028914 8-0A g $153083533 | |40028951 55 13 S154104033
40028674 10-2C 24 5220802511 | (400258914 %08 9 5153063533 | (40028954 9-5A 15 S154106533
40028674 10-20 24 52208025111 140028914 8-5C 29 5153063533 | |40028054 S-58 15 5154106533
400286492 B-3A 23 5224442511 | [40028914 950 29 St53083533 | |40022854 0-5C 16 8154405533
40028682 8-38 23 5224402511 |40028914 9-5E an S153063533 | |40028954 850 16 5154105533
40028682 a-ac 23 5224402511} [40028914 8-5F 30 S153063533 | |40028954 9-5E 16 S1541056533
40028719 10-15C 16 S3010680043 | (40028915 9-5A, 4 5153064033 | |40028954 9-5F 18 5154105533
40028720 7-38 20 2301080013 | |40028915 8-6B 4 $153064033 | |40028959 2-TA 2 S154123533
40028720 8-0A 18 S301080013 | 40028915 &-5C 5] S153064033 | 40028958 2-78 2 5154123533
40028721 3-2 L] 33010800431 140028915 8-5D & 8153064033 | 40028959 51 & 5154123533
40028721 72 12 $3301080043 ) (40028915 9-9E [ 5153064033} (40028961 10-15D 14 5154124533
40028726 5.2C 27 S301120043 | 40028915 9-6F 8 5153064033 | 40028968 8-1A 10 S155082033
40028727 10-18C 7 5301140043 | 140025916 S-5A 1 S153064533 | |40028966 g-18 10 S155062033
20028728 8-14 5] 53011600135 40028916 9-5B 1 5153084533 | |40023966 aicC 1Q S155062033
40028729  |10-150 - |8 |S301160043] 40028916  [9-5C 1 153084533 | [anozs9es  [8-1D 10 5156062033
40028747 S-TA 14 5302100043 | [40028915 9-5D 1 5153064533 | 40028967 G644 14 S155062533
400268747 9-78 13 5302100043 | {40028916 9-5E 1 5153064533 | |40028967 6-4B 14 51565062533
40028752 5-6 14 3302160043 | |40028916 9-5F 1 $153064533 | 140028967 68-4C 13 5155062533
40028755 9-11C 8 S302200063 | |40028017 9-5A, 5 5153065033 | |40028970 8-3A 24 5155081633
40028763 8-2 4 S305060013 | |40028817 458 3] 5183065033 |40028970 8-3B 6 S156081633
40028785 8-4A 2 5305060043 | 40028817 8-5C 5 S153065033 | |40028970 8-3C 24 3155081633
40026765 [84B 2 5305060043 | |40028917  |o-5D §  [S150065033| |40028971 |25 18 [s155082033
40023789 8-4C 2 5305060043 | 140028917 8-5E 5 5153085033 | [40028971 264 10 $185082033
40028768 O-7TA 18 S305030043 | 20028917 9-oF 5 5153065033 | 40028971 B-2 7 51560582033
40028768 7B 17 5305080043 |40028919 914 10 $153081633 | |40028971 2-TA 5 B155082033
40028768 10-15D 20 S3N5080043 | 140028019 8-1B 10 S153081633 | |40028871 3-7B & S155062033
40028769 8-94 7 $305100013 | (400280919 9-8 25 5153081633 | [40022971 815 " 3155082033
40028769 9.98 a 5305100013 | |40028921 9-5E 28 5153082033 | |40028973 8-5A 27 8155082533
40028760 9-8C 8 S305100013 | 40028921 9-8F 25 5153082033 [ |40028373 S-5B 27 3155082533
40028771 3-4A 7 8308120013 | |40028923 3-1 6 S153082533 | 40028973 9-5C a4 5155062533
40028771 3-4B 7 5305120013 | |400285823 3 bed 20 5153082533} (40028973 9-5D 34 5155082533
40028771 3-4C 7 S305120013 | 40028023 5-2B 16 §5153082533 [40028973 9-5E 35 5155082533
40028771 10-16A 13 5305120013 | 400228523 9-2G 18 3153082533 40028973 9-5F 35 $155082533
40028771 10-168 13 S385120013 | |40028923 95E 26 5153082533 | 140028273 a-10B ] 5155082533
40428861 4-2 14 5105082043 | |40028923 9-8F 28 S153082533 | 140028976 8-2A ) 5155085033
40028871 344 4 5105123543 | 40028030 9-0A 3 S153086033 1 |40028976 228 6 S155085033
40028871  [34B {4 |S105123543| 140028030  19.98 3 {s153086033| [svozsoes  |7-3a |6 lstssto2sas
40028871 3-4C 4 3105123543 ; |40028930 '9-9C 3 5153086033 | 40028988 10-44 8 51568102533
40028873 F4A 18 'S105124543  |40028931 10-15D 12 _8153086533 . 40028986 10-4B 4 5156102533
40028873 i3-4B 15 8105124543 §400‘28§39 524 2 i3153123533 | 540028936 :10»4'3 4 8156102533
40028873 '3-40 ‘15 8105124543 | 40028947 F4A 29 ‘5154102033 ; |40028987 i6-3 i12 .5156103@

C3030/C3040 - 228



T

Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

 KeyNo :

PART NO. FIG.NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO. PART NO. FiG, NO. PARTNO. = PARTNO. FiG.NO. | KeyNo . PARTNO.
Faozaea? 110-18A |8 s156103033] 40020040 9.5 8 $313080013| ;40029079 10-3A a 5346100013
40028988 7-3A 4 5166103633 | (40029040 958 8 5313080013 | 46020079 10-4B 5 S346100013
40028692 98 13 5157051633 | 40020040 9.7A 1 $313080013 | (40020079 10-4C 5 5346100013
40028902 9-9A 32 8157051633 | 40020040 9.78 |21 $313080013| 40020084 9-11C 7 $362200013
40028902 8-88 28 $157051633 | 40020041 8-2A : 3313080043 | (40029087 23 9 5373120023
40028992 8-9¢ 26 5157051633 40029041 8-28 8 $313080043 | 40020005 5.5 21 5421102010
40028996 2-4 4 5159061233 |40029041 §-5C 9 £313080043 | 40029101 KK 5 5423061610
40028998 B8-3A 15 5159061633 | {40029041 95D 9 s313080043 | l40020102 3-4A 8 5423102010
40026998 8-38 15 5159061633 | |40020044 9-5E 9 5313080043 | 40029102 3-4B 8 5423102010
400268998 83c 15 5159061633 | |40020041 9-5F g $313080043 | {40020102 3-4C 8 5423102010
40028998 84c 16 5159061633 | 40029041 9-6B 19 $313080043] (40020102 5.5 24 $423102010
40028008 10-1A 33 5150061633 | [40020047 25 4 5314100013 40029108 3.2 8 8427102013
40028098 10-1B 33 5150061633 | 40020047 3-14A 16 5314100013 | |40028111 10-15C {18 5427148023
40023098 10-1D 33 5159061633 | (40028049 2.7A 4 5314120013 | 40028420 2.2 é 8441251613
40023093 10-1C 33 5159061633 | (40020049 278 4 5314120013 | 400290921 3-2 10 8441252013
40028098 10-1E 33 5159064633 | (400290851 63 17 $314140013} 40029121 7-2 16 441252013
40028598 10-14A |22 5159061633 | (40029051 9-14 10 $314140013} 40029124 7-38 17 8441252013
40029004 974 21 8158081633 | |40029052 2-7A 16 8314160013 | (40029127 6-1 7 S441403613
40029004 9-7B 24 $159081633 ] |40020052 2-78 16 85314160013 | |40029128 9-13A 6 5441404013
40029004 9-98 24 5153081633] |40020052 9-108 14 5314160013 | 40028130 2.2 8 5443060013
40029004 9-9C 24 $150081633| [40029071 8-13C 18 $345040013 | |40029130 2-3 6 5443060013
40029004 9-12 9 5150081633 | [40029072 10-1A 32 S345050013 | 40029131 7-38 12 5443060013
40029004 10-19A |16 $150081633 | [40020072 10-1B 32 $345080013 | 40029131 10-1A 14 5443080013
40029004 10448 |17 5150081633 | [40020072 10-1D 32 $345050013 | 40029131 10-18 14 5443080013
40029004 10-14C |7 5150081633 | 40020072 10-1C 32 $345050013 | (40029134 10-1D 14 $443080013
40029004 10-44D |17 S159081633 | (40020072 10-1E 32 5345050013 | |40029134 10-1C 14 $443080013
40029004 10-14E |17 $159081633 | (40028073 8-4A 11 5345060013 | |40029131 10-1E 14 $443060013
40029006 9-5A 17 5158082033 | |40029073 8-4B 11 S245060013 | 40029132 3-144 20 5443100013
40029006 9-98 22 5158082033 | (40025073 10-1A 35 S345060013 | (40029132 7-38 14 8443100013
40029006 880 22 $150082033 | |40020073 10-1B 35 S345060013 [ (40029133 22 3 $443120013
40029006 10-14 34 5150082033 |40025073 10-1D 35 $345060013 | (40029133 2-6A 9 $443120013
40029006 10-1B 34 158082033 |40029073 10-1C 35 $345060013 | (40028133 2-68 g 5443120013
40029008 10-1D 34 $159082033] (40029073 10-1E 35 S346060013 | (40029133 7-2 13 5443120013
40029008 10-1C 4 $159082033| |40020075 24 5 $S345080013 | 40029134 10-15¢ |11 5443140013
40029008 10-1E 4 $159082033| |40020075 9-5A 29 $345080013 | (40029153 312 8 5446033210
40029006 10-2A 11 $150082033| (40020075 9-58 28 $S345080013 | (40029157 9-68 14 5446042012
40029006 10-2B 11 5159082033 | (40020075 9-5C 37 $345080013 | (40020162 3-12 7 5446053210
40029006 10-2C 1 5159082033 | (40029075 9-5D 37 5345080013 | 40029164 4.1 17 5446054012
40029006 10-2D 11 ‘8159082033 | 40028075 95 38 5345080013 | 40029167 313 3 5446062510
40029006 10-144 |17 5159082033 | |40020075 9-5F 38 5345080013 | 40029167 3-14A 3 5446062510
40029006 10-14B |18 $159082023| (40029075 98 16 5345080013 | (40029167 3-148 3 5446062510
40029006 10-44C |18 $159082023| (40020075 9-9A 22 5345080043 | (40029172 3-14A 7 5446063512
40029006 10-44D 18 -5150082033 | [40028075 9-98 29 5345080013 | 40029172 3-14B 7 5446063512
40029006 10-14E 18 5159082023 (40020075 9.8C 29 8345080013 | (40028474 4.2 11 8446065010
40020007 10-16A 10 5159082513 | {40020075 9-13C 3 S345080013 | 40029175 53 11 S446066012
40029007 10-16B 14 $159082513 | |40029075 10-1A 9 8345080013 | 40028176 7-3B 6 §446082812
40029008 2-5 6 $159082533 | 140020075 10-1B 9 $345080013] (40029178 4-1 8 $446084012
40029008 2-68 10 5159082533 | [40029075 10-1D 9 5345080013 {d0028178 7-2 7 $448084012
40028008 10-15C 114 5159082533 | |40029075 10-1C 9 5345080013 (40029187 10-1A 28 8466321010
40029014 56 2 5167162523 | {40029075 10-1E 9 5345080013 | (40029187 10-1B 28 5466321010
40028021 8-3A G 5228503511 | [40020075 10-2A 12 5345080013 | (40029187 10-1D 28 5466321010
40029021 5-3C 8 5226503611 | [40020075 10-2B 12 S345080013 | (40029187 10-1¢C 28 466321010
40029022 10-1A 40 8234401613 | |40029075 10-2¢ 12 S345080013 | 140029187 10-1E 28 5466321010
40029022 10-1B 40 8234401613 | 40029075 10-2D 12 S346080013 | (40020187 11-24 34 5466321010
40029022 10-1D 40 5234401613 | '40020075 10-144 |18 $345080013 | '40029187 1128 33 5466321010
140029022 10-1C 40 §234401613 | 40020075 10-148 |19 5345080013 40020187 11-2¢ 36 $466321010
40029027 10-15D0 {21 ‘$306100043 | (40020075 10-14C |19 5345080013 40029187 11-2D 18 5466321010
40029031 56 9 SHG160013 40029075 10440 19 8345080013 40020187 11-2E 36 8466321010
40029034 8-1 2 S305180043 | |40020075  10-14E 19 8345080013 40029187 11-2F 32 5466321010
40029040 23 11 $313080013| 40020075  10-16A |14 $345080013 40029187 11-2G 38 3466321010
40029040 5-4A 1 5313080013 | (40026075  10-168 |4 8345080013 40029193 9-6A 5 S801009010
‘40029040 6-48 1 5313080013 | |40029079 10-1A 47 8346100013 | 40029193 ‘g-88 3 8801008010
40029040 8-4C 1 i5313080013 | (40028079 10-1B 47 $346100013 | [40029195 98 22 15801010020
40029040 B-4A 6 $313080013 | |40020079 10-1D 47 $346100013 | (40020185  09A 28 ‘5801010020 |
40029040 8-4B 6 5313080013 | (40028078  40-1C 47 5346100013 | (40029195 9-a8 35 15801010020 °
140025040 8-4C 9 $313080013 | |4002907% 10-1E 48 $346100013 | (40020185 9-0C 35 18601010020 :

C3030/C3040 - 229



Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)
T

F \ !

PART NO. FIG.MO. | KeyNo; PARTND. i PARTNO, | FIG.ND. - KeyNo| PARTNO. PARTNO. | FIG.NQ. | KeyNo PART NO.
40029196 313 22 S801010A10] (40020254 3-4A 19 S804070010 | |40028300 3-7B 5 8811068001
40029198 3144 30 3801010410 40029254 3-4B 18 804070010 | |40028301 3-TA 1 3811072001
40029196 3-148 15 SBO1010A10| 40029254 34C 19 SB04070010 | |40029301 78 1 5811072001
40029197 9-3 7 S801011010 | 140029254 3-0A 12 5804070010 | |40020301 3-8A 10 $8110G72001
40020188 9-3 9 S8O1011011 | 140028254 3-98 7 S804070010| (40029301 3-9B 4 35811072001
40029199 3144 28 $801012010 | 140029254 3104 20 5804070010 (40028304 5-4 14 $811090001
40029200 024 7 $801012020 40029254 3-1GB 13 S804070010 [ 140029304 5-5 i 5811090001
40020200 9-2B 7 SBO1012020 ) (40029254 3-10C 8 S804070010( |40029305 5-5 14 58111406001
40029201 G-2A 12 S801014010 | 140029258 9-13C 9 $810010001 | (40020308 3-5C 32 5812032001
40029201 6-28 12 S801014010 [ 140028259 2-TA N 5810012001 | |40029311 6-248 5 5813035001
40028201 §-130C 14 3801014010 |40028258 2-78 11 5810012001 | 40023311 6-28 5 5813035001
40029202 9-8 2 8801014020 140029259 9-7A 11 5810012001 | 140025314 9-28 3 SB14006003
40029202 9-8 21 S801014020 | 140029259 9-78 10 5810012001 | 40029314 9-2B 3 3814008003
40029202 2-9A 27 SEO1014020 | 400292861 3.13 B 5810016001 | 140026314 9-6A 7 S$814008003
40029202 g-9B 34 S801014020 | 40029262 9-138 5 S810016003 | 40023314 9-6B 8 5814006003
40029202 $-9C 34 S801014020 | |40029265 3-10A 4 8810020001 { (40020314 9-7TA 15 5814008003
40029203 144 32 S801015010 | 40029265 3-14A 35 3810020001 | 40029314 9-78 19 5814006003
40029204 313 5 5801016010 | 140025265 6-3 4 38100200011 (400209318 9-6A, K} 5814009003
40029204 3-14A 5 5801016010 | {40029270 3-5C 24 5810022001 (40029318 9-6B 11 5814009003
40029204 3-14B8 5 58010186010 | |40028270 310A 1 8810022001 | (40029321 3-13 27 581401500
40029204 4-1 10 $801016010 | (40029270 3108 3 5610022001 | 140029322 9-10B 2 S814015003
40029204 8-5C 27 $801016010| 40029270 3-10C 11 5810022001 40029348 10-16A 11 5101085543
40029204 ¢-5D 27 S801016010 | (40029271 3-10A 13 3810025001 | 140029348 10-16B 10 5101085543
40029204 9-5E 28 S201016010 | (40029271 3108 17 5810025001 | 140029362 9-04 & 5101102543
46029204 9-5F 28 5801018010 | 40029271 3-10C 1 5810026001 (40029362 9-9B 7 $101102543
40029204 9-6A 2 S801016010( (40029274 72 g 5810025001 | 40020362 9-9C 7 3101102543
40029204 S-6B el S80101801Q0 ] 140029273 35A 3 $810030001] (40029381 5.28 1 5101123043
40028206 6-44 7 S801018010 | (40029273 .58 31 SB10030001 | (40029381 5-2C 7 $101123043
40029208 6-4B 7 5801018010 140029273 350 30 5510030001 | 140028383 10-15B 4 5101142543
40029206 8-4C 7 S801018010; 140029273 3T7A 20 S810030001] (40028395 9-10A 3 5101143543
40025206 83 10 S801016010) 40029273 3-78 20 5810030001 | 40029385 9-10B 17 5101143543
40029206 a-5A 2 S801018010 ¢ (40029273 3-10A 15 S810030001 | (40029395 814 12 5101143543
40029208 9-58 2 $801018010| 40029273 3-10C 5 S810030001 ¢ |40020307 5-28 24 5101144043
40029208 8-5C 2 SBO1018010 | 40029273 312 16 5810030001 | 40029307 5-2C 24 5101144043
40029208 9-50 2 $801018010 | 40029273 5-4 5 8810030001 | |40029397 55 23 5101144043
40029208 9-5E 2 8801018010 | 40029274 3-54 15 5810032001 | |40020307 1A 5 5101144043
40029206 9.5F 2 S801018010 | 40029274 3-5B 15 8810032001 | |40029397 g-118 3 $101144043
40029208 9.8 1" 5801018010 | (40029274 3-6A 18 5810032001 | (40029397 §-11C 3 $101144043
40029208 4-1 12 S801021010 | 140020274 3-6B 23 5810032001 | 40029397 10164 4 5101144043
40029211 71 10 38010250101 440029274 3-TA ¥ 5810032001 | (40029397 10-150 13 5101144043
40029211 7-2 i7 S801025010] (40028274 37B 7 §810032001 | 40029390 7-38 8 5101144543
40029212 §-24 26 5801030010 | 40029276 3-0A 15 S8210036001 | 40029407 10-15C L] 5101149043
40029217 312 5 S801046010 [ 40029276 3-9B 11 S810036001] (40028419 9-11C 4 5101208553
40029217 312 " S801046010| 140028277 3-5A 22 S810040001 ) (40029449 10-150 8 S102181233
40029217 6-2A 13 S80104601% | 40029277 3-6B 22 £810040001 | (40029469 9-8 8 $103125043
40029217 6-2B 13 SBO1046010¢ 40029277 3-5C 18 S210040001 | (40028472 2-TA 7 5103149042
ADgze222 312 3 S802040010 | 40028277 3-10A 3 SB106040001 | 40022472 2-7B 7 5103149043
40020223 B-1A 12 5802045010 | 40020278 9-1A 14 5810042001 | (40028474 56 " 5103163043
40029223 1B 12 5802045010 40029278 2-18 14 5810042001 | (40028477 §-1 5 5103164543
40029225 312 1 5802080010 (40029280 3-6A 35 8810050001 | 140029482 9-10B 12 S103167043
40029228 5-2A 4 8802075010 {40029284 7-1 6 S810058001 (40028481 10-15C 15 5163062043
40029229 5-2A & 3802080010 | (40029282 2-54 33 5811032001 | [40029495 9-2A 9 §163085043
40029230 5-28 22 3802000010 140029292 3-58 33 5811032001 140029495 9-2B 9 $163085043
40029230 5-2C 22 5802090010 | |40028234 6-3 5 5811042001 40029495 9-7A 18 5183085043
40029234 5.2A 13 8802175010 |40029296 312 10 5811052001 | [40029495 9-7B 20 5163085043
40026238 3-10A 25 SBO4008010 | |40029260 3-5A 23 5811062001 | 40029500 5-2C 29 5163123543
40020242 3-10B 4 5804020010 40029209 3-EB 23 5811062001 | |40028523 4-1 14 3165102543
40029246 9-5A 14 5804026010 140029299 35C 19 5811062001 | (40028548 2-4 7 5361080013
40029246 9-58 14 S804026010 | 40029299 3-6A 2 83110620011 140029548 6-4A 2 $361080013
40029246 9-5C 15 5804026010 40029299 3-6B 2 $811062001 | 140020648 6-4B 2 5361080013
4pg29246 9-50 15 8804028010 | 140029299 3-7A 15 58110620017 140029548 §-4C 2 3361080013
40029246 9-5E 15 S804026010 | (40029299 3-7B 15 3811062001 | (40023546 8-2A 13 3361080013
40029246 9-5F 15 S8040280103 40029299 3-104 12 $811062001 | {40029546 9-28 13 83161080013
40029252 3-5A 4 S8D4060010 | 40020209 3-10B g9 5611062001 (40028545 9-5A 7 5361080013
40029252 3-58 4 S804060010; 40029299 3-10C 3 S811062001 ¢ |40029546 9-58 7 $361080013
40029252 3-5C 4 5804060010 | 140029300 3-TA 5 5811068001 (40020548 9-5C 2 5361080012

C3030/C3040 - 230




Part Number INDEX

CHASSIS (C3030/C3040)

| Moo T
PART NO, _EG. N, ’ Key No [ PART NO. ! PART NO. FIG.NO. | Key No | PARTNO. : || PART NO. 1L FiG. NO. | KeyNo | PARTNO.
40028546 a-50 B $361080013 0 (40036062 5-3 7 A1324062 40223404 10-14F 1 -
40029545 3-5E 8 5381080013 [ 140038065 54 4 21400121 40223406 10-2E 17 -
40028546 9-5F 8 S361080013| (40038066 54 10 A1400124 40223407 10-1F 39 -
40029545 10-15D 22 5361080013 | (40036067 5-4 € A1400153 40223408 10-2E 18 -
0028546 10-16B 14 5361080013 | (40036068 53 1 A1400172 40223409 10-1F 29 -
40029549 2-5 3 5361100013 | (40036079 5-2B 14 A1400288 40223410 10-1F 3745 |-
40028545 5-2B 2 53811000131 (40036079 5-2C 14 Ail400388 40223411 10-1F 30 -
41295490 §-2C 2 S361100013 (400368080 54 18 Al1402044 40223412 1Q-2E 2 -
40026540 9-3 2 5361100013 |40036082 5-4 21 AT402068 40223414 10-14F 10 -
020549 o-7A 2 5361100013 (40035101 32 4 At1260054

40029549 278 2 3361100013 | (40036319 8-15 21 AT820033

40028549 10-15D 23 5361100013 (40036320 a-15 2 A1829037

40029551 2-TA 3 5361120013 | |40038321 @15 5 A1829040

40029551 2-TB 3 5361120013 (40036322 8-i5 3 Aldza042

40029551 3-4A B 5361120013 ] (40035323 a-15 4 A1829043

40028551 3-4B & 5361720012 |400356342 o-13C 21 AT896384

40029551 34C B S361120013| 40036343  |9-15 6 A1896403

40029551 5-2A 12 5361120013 | |40036344 9-13C 23,24 |A1306559

20028551 5.2B 3] $361120013| (40036358 8-13C 20 AJ340046

40020551 5-2C 8 S361120013 | 40048470 3-4B 12 A1280165

40028551 1A 2 5361120012 (40028470 34C 12 A1ZB0165

40029551 918 2 5361120013 40049753  |9-13C 22 A1856328

40028551 9-8 9 53611200137 (40049239 S-13C 7 AT856491

40029551 18-15C 13 S381120013| (40056818 9-13C 4 8163041613

40029553 2-TA [ 5361140013 ] (40056827 9-13C 5 5301040013

40028553 2-7B [ 5361140013 | |40058253 10-1E 30 A1830326

40029553 |5-2B 23 $361140013 | 140058254  [10-1E 29 A1830325

40028553 5-2C 23 8361140013 ) (40058311 54 19 3A1970114

40029553 5-5 22 S361140013 ¢ 140058364 8-4A 8 Al1760041

40029553 6-3 18 8361140013 [40059364 8-4B 8 A1TE0044

40029553 7-3B 3 8361140013 |40059364 8-4C 13 A1TE0041

40020553 [9-10A ] $361140013 [ (40058365  |8-4C 20 A1760048

40028553 9-10B ] 5361140013 |40067166 5-1 3 A1400130

40029553 210 16 5361140043 | 140067167 9-1 3 A1400131

40029553 114 4 S361140013 ) 40067168 51 3 A1400132

40029553 9118 2 5361140013 | 140067305 9-15 9 A1829048

40029553 8-11¢C 2 3361140013 | (400687309 015 10 A1E29066

40029553 9-12 ) 8361140013 | (40067310 915 20 A1829067

40029553 5-14 a 5361140013 | 40150828 §-49 811 A1630566

40029553 10-1584, 3 8361140013 | 20150828 540 8,11 A1630566

40029553 10-15B 3 S381140013 | 40150893 916 1-8 A1829054

40029553 10-15C 3] S3E1140013| 40150039 9-13C 1-18 |A1896499

40029553 40-15D iz 8361140013 140151580 9-15 12,17 [A1CMS903

40029555 2-TA 15 5361160013 | [40151583 9-15 1517 1A1CMS904

40029555 278 15 5361160013 | 40151585 815 16,18 |[A1CMS905

40028555 3144 13 S3E1160013 [ 140152755 §-4A 7 AT760042

40029555 5-1 4 3381180013 | (4G1527558 248 T A1760042

40028555 5-6 10 S361160013 | (40154351 B8-15 13 A1823357

40029555 5-6 13 5361160013 | (4154741 815 15 A1B233T3

40029555 10-15D 7 5361160013 | (40154742 8.15 16 A1823374

40029567 8-2 3 8363060013 |40156748 S-13C 1 A1896458

4{)029567 1014 42 5363060013 |40156841 9-15 14 A1B23358

40029567 16-18 42 S363060013 ] (401563850 g-15 8 A1828048

400206567 901D 42 |5363080093) |40156860 |95 7 AT825058

40029587 10-1C 42 53630600131 |401569158 13C 23 A1896560

40030211 3-TA 22 A1970274 40156827 g-15 1 A1820055

40030211 3-7B 22 A1970274 40156936 648 8 A1G30567

4032483 9-13C 13 A1630157 40156936 g-4C ] A1G30567

40032828 8-1{3C 15 A{898374 40156958 130 9 ATBOG487

40032899 9-13C 18 A1896375 40156964 8-15 12 A1823372

40032200 9-13C 8 A1898463 | 40158001 10-1E 141 A1881108

40032501 2-13C i2 1A1896490 ' |ao213639 10-1F 24 -

40032278 10-14B 2] A1870496 40223401 M0-2E 10 i~

A0033272 10-14B 10 A1870497 40223402 10-14F 7 -

40034832 ‘63 2 A1630202 | 40223403 102 9 -

|40036061 _ |5-3 4 A1324060 . (40223403  |10-14F |9 -

C3030/C3040 - 231



	c-series front cover.pdf
	c-series A
	c-series B
	c-series C
	c-series D
	c- series E
	c-series F
	c-series G
	c-series H
	c-series I
	c-series J
	c-series K

